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Ladies, Gentlemen, dear shareholders,

Once again, and as always, sYNeRGie is progressing and keeping its development promises. indeed, 
despite the uncertainties regarding the economic situation within france, we once again strengthened 
our position as the leading french independent Group and 5th in europe in the field of the Global Man-
agement of Human Resources. 

The key figures for 2013 have validated our strategic orientations and our model’s solidity. Your confi-
dence is being rewarded. With a level record of €1,520 billion, our turnover has increased by 5% relative 
to last year. With €225 million of shareholders equity and positive cash, our financial solidity has once 
again been reinforced. 

We have performed better than the market. This is the result of a pragmatic and ambitious policy based 
on a positioning with multiple business domains and multiple customers, on the conquest of sectors such 
as aeronautics in which we are the leader, new energies and tertiary activities, on the development of the 
open centres and the roll-out of the Global Cross Sourcing by synergie, and on a european and interna-
tional extension, with the confirmation of our presence in 15 countries. 

in 2014, sYNeRGie’s ambition remains high. 
+10%: this is the objective that we have set for our consolidated turnover. Over the first three months of 
the year, our growth amounted to 8% in france and 21% on the international side. 

Our environment is changing. The recovery is taking shape in europe, the competitiveness and employ-
ment tax credit (cice) and the future responsibility pact announced by the french government, are all 
providing opportunities for additional growth. 

More than ever before, we plan to ramp up our development! 

We will be continuing to link up our agencies in the promising employment basins; we will be developing 
our international personnel secondment offer, international that now account for 46% of our turnover in 
this early part of 2014; we will be accelerating our recruiting/placement activity, particularly in Tertiary 
and High technology sectors; we will be investing in public contracts, where we expect 25% growth; we 
will be developing our network in the high profitability countries (Germany, Netherlands, Belgium, italy, 
Great Britain); we will be strengthening our areas of expertise for high added value services. 

i believe in the commitment of our 2,315 permanent employees, our 600 agencies, and our 95,000 customers. 

Building on their experience and solidarity, our teams are proud to be part of a company that is succeed-
ing, and that does not hesitate to modernize. With the Synergie 2014/2015 project, we’re working to put 
together our new commercial offer that will include new processes and tools. As part of strengthening 
our performance, this offer will be deployed as of the end of the year. 

To thank you for your confidence and loyalty, the Board of directors will propose, during the next General 
Meeting on 18 June 2014, that the dividend should remain at the same level as in 2013, i.e. €0.30 per share. 

As such, thanks to everyone’s desire, we will jointly continue to grow the sYNeRGie Group. 

sincerely,
daniel AUGeReAU,

chairman and chief executive Officer

the ChAIRmAn’s  
messAge

 3



4 

sUccess Of AN iNTeRNATiONAL 
GROWTH 

% Of THe iNTeRNATiONAL TURNOVeR

A RefeReNce eUROpeAN  
AcTOR  iN HUMAN ResOURces 
MANAGeMeNT: 

• 95,000 customers companies

• 2,315 permanent staff

• 600 agencies covering 15 countries

• €1,520,000 million turnover in 2013

• €225 million of equity capital on 
31/12/2013

iNdepeNdeNT HUMAN ResOURces 
MANAGeMeNT GROUp

5th 
LeAdiNG eUROpeAN

KeY iNdicATORs  
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1 SYNERGIE IN A FEW WORDS…

group profile anD operating highlights

northern europe

25%france

55%

canada

3%
southern europe  

17%

TURNOVeR cURReNT OpeRATiNG iNcOMe

sHAReHOLdeR’s eQUiTYNeT iNcOMe

MANAGeMeNT  
THAT HAs pROVeN iTseLf  
dURiNG A cRisis peRiOd                                                           

cA 2013 1,519.7
cA 2012 1,448.8

2012                  2013

+116%¤32.6 
MILLION

¤15.1  
BILLION

2012                              2013

+52%¤61.6 
MILLION

¤40.4  
MILLION¤1,519.7 

MILLION 

¤225 
MILLION 
au 31/12/2013



A BUsiNess MOdeL cApABLe Of 
deALiNG WiTH THe MARKeT’s cONTRAcTiON
strong positions in promising sectors such as 
Aeronautics (synergie Aero) and renewable energies

GLOBAL cROss sOURciNG  
HAs ReceNTLY eVOLVed, 
WiTH sYNeRGie fOcUsiNG ON THe  
VeRY sTRONG eUROpeAN deMANd

• sUppLYiNG cOUNTRies: eastern  
   and southern europe, and the United Kingdom

• deMANdiNG cOUNTRies: Belgium,  
   Netherlands, switzerland, Germany, italy

• continuing secondment of highly qualified  
   personnel members far and wide across the
   world, most notably to Australia.
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THe “sYNeRGie OpeN ceNTeRs”  
ARe ReVOLUTiONiZiNG THe TeMp WORK 
ANd RecRUiTiNG BUsiNess LiNe 
BY GROUpiNG AReAs Of eXpeRTise

OUR MissiON  is to provide our customers with global  
responses in the area of recruiting: handicap mission,  
temporary work, recruiting, social engineering, training,  
outplacement.

pARis, LYON, MARseiLLe, BORdeAUX,  
TOULOUse, NANTes, sT-NAZAiRe

OpeNiNGs pROGRAMMed iN eUROpe:  
UNiTed KiNGdOM, iTALY, BeLGiUM,             

NeW OpeNiNGs pROGRAMMed  
ON THe iNTeRNATiONAL side

The roll-out and ramp-up of the   
« Global Cross Sourcing by synergie »,

with a 2013 annual turnover of  €17.8 MiLLiON,

a +17%  increase relative to 2012

A UNiQUe seRVice OffeR 
WiTHiN THe pROfessiON, 
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A BALANced deVeLOpMeNT   
THANKs TO A MULTi-secTOR pOsiTiONiNG 

peRfORMANces  
fAR ABOVe THe MARKeT
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2013

MARKeTpLAce 2013/2012

france
Belgium
italy

MARKeT

-6%
-5%
+4%

SYNERGIE

+2%
+10.6%
+14%

A RecORd TURNOVeR:                                   

ANd AN iMpROViNG NeT iNcOMe:

60%40%BIGGEST  
COMPANIES

SME/ 
SMI

 

44%
 

24%
 

18%
 

14%

TERTIARY &  
MISCELLANOUS 
iNcLUdiNG speciALiTies 

PW & CE TRANSPORT/ 
LOGISTICS 

INdUSTRY

LeAdiNG fReNcH iNdepeNdeNT HUMAN ResOURces MANAGeMeNT GROUp

in € Millions

france
southern europe
Northern and eastern europe
canada

TOTAL

2012

833.8
236.3
344.6

34.1

1,448.8

2013

850.7
259.9
376.7
32.4

1,519.7

VARiATiON

+2%
+10%
+9%
-5%

+5%

in € Millions

Turnover
current Operating income

current Operating income/Turnover in %

Net income

s2 2013

816.1
36.2

4.4%

21.5

2012

1,448.8
40.4

2.8%

15.1

s1 2013

703.6
25.4

3.6%

11.1

2013

1,519.7
61.6

4.1%

32.6
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OUR OBJecTiVes fOR 2014: 

A cONsOLidATed TURNOVeR 
+10%
WiTH THe fOLLOWiNG ResULTs ALReAdY 
fOR THe 1ST QUARTeR Of 2014: 

fRANce + 8%
(iN A MARKeT THAT feLL BY -3.5%)  

iNTeRNATiONAL + 21%

THAT THe iNTeRNATiONAL side 
sHOULd RepReseNT 50% 
Of THis TURNOVeR

2000     2002     2004     2006     2008     2010     2012     2014

5%

12%

21%

27%

34%

40%

45%

50%

AcceLeRATiNG
the recruitment/placement business activity, 
especially in Tertiary and High Technology sectors,

GROWiNG 
our network in the countries with high profitability, 
where sYNeRGie is already established (Germany, 
Netherlands, Belgium, Great Britain).

An expertise in the sector recognised by all  
players in the Aeronautics sector and the success  
of                           , allow us:

TO ReiNfORce OUR pReseNce   
in this dynamic market which has a strong demand  
for highly qualified human resources,

TO RepeAT OUR 
speciALiZed TRAde eXiHiBiTiON,
A JOB fAiR cONcepT THAT’s UNiQUe iN eUROpe 
ANd GeNeRATes A siGNificANT iNcReAse 
Of NeW AppLicATiONs

pUBLic cONTRAcTs ARe cLeARLY OpeNiNG  
Up TO pRiVATe OpeRATORs: 

sYNeRGie has found its place within this target for 
assignments in the state and territorial public service, 
generating turnover of more than €10 million in 2013 
and WiTH AN eXpecTed 25% GROWTH 
RATe iN 2014

ANd ALWAYs,   
cONTiNUiNG  
• The development of our offer for the  
   international secondment of qualified  
   personnel:  
   “Global Cross Sourcing by synergie”,

• The networking of our agencies 
   in the job  basins,

synergie·aero
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sYNeRGie

AiLe MedicALe

sYNeRGie iNseRTiON

sYNeRGie iTALiA

sYNeRGie TT 

sYNeRGie eTT

GMW peRsONALdieNsTLeisTUNGeN

sYNeRGie BeLGiUM

sYNeRGie iNTeRNATiONAL RecRUiTMeNT

sYNeRGie LOGisTieK 

sYNeRGie TRAVAiL TeMpORAiRe

AcORN RecRUiTMeNT

AcORN GLOBAL RecRUiTMeNT

eXXeLL

sYNeRGie sUisse

sYNeRGie TeMpORARY HeLp

sYNeRGie sLOVAKiA 

sYNeRGie HUNT iNTeRNATiONAL

AcORN GLOBAL RecRUiTMeNT pTY

italy 

italy

spain 

portugal

Germany

Belgium

Netherlands

Netherlands

Luxembourg  

United Kingdom

United Kingdom

United Kingdom

United Kingdom

switzerland

czech Républic

 slovakia

canada

Australia

sYNeRGie

AiLe MedicALe

iNTeRseARcH fRANce

sYNeRGie cONsULTANTs

sYNeRGie fORMATiON

eURYdice pARTNeRs

sYNeRGie iTALiA

sYNeRGie HR sOLUTiONs 

sYNeRGie HUMAN ResOURce sOLUTiONs

sYNeRGie OUTsOURciNG

GMW peRsONALdieNsTLeisTUNGeN

sYNeRGie seRVices

sYNeRGie iNTeRNATiONAL RecRUiTMeNT

sYNeRGie LOGisTieK

sYNeRGie pARTNeRs

AcORN RecRUiTMeNT

AcORN GLOBAL RecRUiTMeNT

AcORN LeARNiNG sOLUTiONs

eXXeLL

sYNeRGie sUisse

sYNeRGie pRAGUe

sYNeRGie sLOVAKiA

sYNeRGie HUNT iNTeRNATiONAL

AcORN GLOBAL RecRUiTMeNT pTY

TeMpORARY eMpLOYMeNT 
AGeNcies

RecRUiTMeNT/TRAiNiNG/
sOciAL iNGiNeeRiNG

NORTHeRN ANd eAsTeRN eUROpe

sOUTHeRN eUROpe

fRANce

NORTH AMeRicA

OceANiA

2 THe GROUp iN ApRiL 2014: 

Organisational chart of the Group companies by sector

GLOBAL HUMAN ResOURces MANAGeMeNT seRVices



MANAGeMeNT RepORT

Activity of the sYNeRGie Group in 2013
Group corporate and consolidated financial statements
post closing events and prospects for the future
corporate governance
Risk management
social and environmental Responsibility report (Rse)
sYNeRGie share price update
Other legal reminders
Table of the earnings for the last five fiscal years

TeXT Of THe dRAfT ResOLUTiONs

sTATUTORY AUdiTOR’s RepORT  
ON sOciAL, eNViRONMeNTAL ANd sOcieTAL 
cONsOLidATed iNfORMATiONs

BoarD of 
Directors’ report
To the shareholders meeting
On 18 June 2014
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1 AcTiViTY Of THe sYNeRGie GROUp iN 2013

The sYNeRGie Group is now an inescapable reference actor 
in the Global Management of Human Resources, in fifth place 
amongst the profession’s leaders in europe. in 2014, nearly 46% 
of its consolidated turnover is now generated internationally.

The leader in france and present in 15 countries (europe, canada 
and Australia) with a network of 600 agencies, the Group 
is increasingly active in specialised tertiary sectors, cutting-
edge industries, such as aeronautics and renewable energies, 
pW&ce, design bureaus, trade, services as well as new infor-
mation and communication technologies, while building on 
our thorough knowledge of the each user’s needs.

As such, the sYNeRGie Group is asserting its position as one 
of the best specialists in temporary work, recruiting, out-
placement, social engineering, consulting and training. each 
of these business lines requires flexibility, performance and 
competitiveness in order to meet the requirements of cus-
tomers for whom we serve as true and faithful partners with 
2,315 permanent employees active each day to look after the 
assignments of nearly 50,000 full-Time equivalent employ-
ees (fTe), with 95,000 customer companies in france and 
abroad.

The legislative environment continues to promote Tempo-
rary Work companies (TWc), thanks to the evolution of laws 
since the mid-2000s, that allow a certain degree of confi-
dence regarding this sector’s medium and long-term future; 
similar background trends are being seen throughout eu-
rope, thereby prompting TWcs to develop their services for 
all business sectors.

furthermore, the european directive on temporary work was 
definitively adopted by the european parliament and added 
to the Lisbon Treaty in October 2008, with a transposition 
deadline of 5 december 2011 for the Member states.

This text is intended to ensure the protection of temporary 
workers by respecting the principle of equal treatment. it is 
intended to guarantee a minimum level of effective protec-
tion for temp workers and thus to enhance temp work within 
certain states.

prohibitions and restrictions relative to the recourse to temp 
workers are now extremely limited (cf. Art. 4 of the directive) 
and the principle of equal treatment applies as of the 1st day 
of the mission (Art. 5).

despite the uneven implementation of the directive in the 
27 countries of the european Union, most companies have 
taken advantage of the directive’s transposition in order to 
promote the development of temp work.

prohibitions have therefore been removed regarding the 
maximum duration of missions, sector-specific prohibitions, 
the cases of excessively limited recourse, etc.

The recommendations of the european Union’s institutions 
with regard to freeing up the labour market within the frame-
work of a fair balance between flexibility and security have 
opened up new prospects for growth of the temp work mar-
ket within the Union.

(1) current operating income before depreciation and amortisation of intangibles

SYNERGIE: a reference european actor in human resources management

Key figures (consolidated data)

Legislative developments in Europe

management report

in million of euros 2013 2012

Revenue 1,519.7 1,448.8

current operating income (1) 61.6 40.4

Operating income 56.8 35.7

Net financial expenses (1.8) (1.1)

income before tax 55.0 34.6

Consolidated net income 32.6 15.1

Net income, Group share 32.0 14.8

10 



BOARd Of diRecTORs’ RepORT

u 1.1.1 Human Resources management in france in 2013
The total turnover generated by Temporary Work companies 
(TWc) in france fell by 6% relative to 2012, with an average 
of 490,000 full-time equivalent temp workers.

According to the data gathered by pRisMe, the professional as-
sociation of Temporary Work companies, these developments 
involved almost all french regions, but to differing degrees.

Temporary Work once nevertheless maintained its presence 
in all economic sectors, with the agencies becoming “em-
ployment Agencies” active in all areas relating to the flexible 
management of Human Resources, and thereby confirming 
the progressive transfer of the tasks of the pôle emploi (state 
employment services) to the temporary work sector.

Legislative developments

in a legislative environment favourable to temporary work, 
and with the support of the european directive, the french 
public service also opened its doors to temporary work, with 
the Law of 3 August 2009.

The three major areas in question are the state, territorial and 
hospital public service, a total of nearly 5,000,000 employees 
that could thus provide TWcs with new potential outlets for 
100,000 to 150,000 employees on temporary assignments.

Let us also recall that the positive effects of the “Borloo” law 
for the programming of social cohesion (January 2005) are 
increasing from year to year for the benefit of company spe-
cialising in the Global Management of Human Resources.

The latter law ended the monopoly of the pôle emploi in the 
areas of the placement and support for unemployed people 
by authorising TWcs to now offer all of their services (place-
ment, recruiting, consulting…) to user companies that can 
now benefit from their expertise, a move that heralds the 
complete outsourcing of this sector.

The importance of two pieces of legislation having an effect 
as of 2013 must be noted.

firstly, the set-up of the competitiveness and employment 
Tax credit (cice), 

This credit, intended to improve the competitiveness of com-
panies, is equal to 4% of the gross wages that do not exceed 
the sMic (minimum wage) by more than 2.5 times (rate in-
creased to 6% as of 2014).

it is applied against the corporate tax for the year in question 
and the three subsequent years.

its usage must be compliant with the competitiveness and 
employment objectives: investment, research and innovation, 
training, recruiting, prospecting for new markets, ecological 
and energy transition as well as replenishment of the work-
ing capital. 

secondly, the law of 14 June 2013, referred to as the law on 
safeguarding employment, resulted in the taxation of fixed 
term contracts of under three months, but does not apply 
to temporary work contracts; the “Association des sociétés 
d’intérim” has undertaken to create 20,000 open-ended 
contracts within 3 years, which increases the appeal of temp 
work for highly qualified executives and technicians; it has 
also been decided that the maximum working time for fixed-
term contracts will be 24 hours per week as of 1 January 2014 
(with temporary work contracts also being excluded from 
this provision).

u 1.1.2 sYNeRGie in france  
in france, the Group maintained a high activity level, most 
notably in the second half of the year, posting a turnover for 
the overall year of €850.7 million, an increase relative to 2012 
(+2%) against the backdrop of a business decline of approxi-
mately 6% according to the pRisMe indicator.

indeed, the completed strategic investments have borne fruit:

• Accelerated development in the aeronautics market, that 
is very dynamic and that requires highly qualified and spe-
cialised personnel.

The long-term prospects in the aeronautics sector are excep-
tional, thereby prompting manufacturers and their partners 
in the sector to significantly build up their teams; sYNeRGie 
has accordingly strengthened its skills, notably by renewing 
its participation in regional trade fairs that have helped to 
bring in hundreds of applications.

• Development of the Open Centres.

This innovative employment concept, primarily dedicated to 
tertiary professions, has helped to:

Optimise the sourcing of skills thanks to the pooling of sec-
tor-specific areas of expertise, leading to better exploitation 
of each candidate’s potential.

provide a horizontal response to all of the needs of a com-
pany or a public corporation, that can use them to carry out 
complete recruiting sessions.

implemented in paris in late 2008, this model was extended 
to other major cities such as Nantes and Toulouse in 2011, 
Lyon, Bordeaux, saint Nazaire (dedicated to aeronautics) and 
now Milan.

The diversification of its activities in the areas of placement, 
training and handicapped workers also continued.

• Acceleration of benefits to the public sector.

The positive responses to the consultations for public con-
tracts, for which it has set up a specialised unit, increased 
considerably and should generate a turnover of more than 
€10 million starting in 2014.

1.1 Temp work activities in france of sYNeRGie and its french subsidiaries 
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Clientele consisting of SME/SMI and of Key Accounts

sYNeRGie developed a very proactive strategy for attracting 
new customers, notably in its target core of sMe/sMis, which 
still represents nearly 60% of the Group’s turnover, while also 
accelerating its partnerships with the european, “Key Ac-
counts” clientele.

The development of specialisations and areas of expertise

The need for increasingly qualified personnel led to increased 
specialisation of the activities of our generalist agencies, in 
particular in the big cities, in order to provide suitable serv-
ices to specific business lines.

As such, our areas of expertise have been strengthened.

The overall service offer

The Group’s service offer now revolves around two major 
axes:

- Quality, illustrated by the powerful applicant validation 
tools, as confirmed by the isO 9001 version 2008 certifica-
tion;

- Reporting, based on computerized data exchanges. in this 
domain, sYNeRGie provides its customers with demateri-
alization supports for administrative procedures. initially, 
back in June 2006, it began working with the three Tem-
porary Work “majors” on the set-up of the piXid platform, 
in order to bring about a better referencing policy of serv-
ice providers by customers. in addition, sYNeRGie offers 
another type of platform in order to respond to the new 
expectations of certain of its customers;

- The Global Management of Human Resources, that allows 
our customers to optimise their resources (needs analy-
sis, recruiting consulting, provision of specialist personnel, 
training, assessment, social engineering, etc.);

- Social and Environmental Responsibility: sYNeRGie has 
chosen to focus its csR policy on its employees, both temp 
workers and permanent, and has therefore identified three 
priority axes, i.e. occupational safety, training and sustaina-
ble employment, for implementation alongside its diversity 
policy around its 4 missions: disability, seniors, integration, 
professional equality of men and women.

in all of the markets where the Group is present, sYNeRGie 
posted performances that allowed it to reach a new historical 
high with an overall turnover of €669 million internationally.

This activity outside of france represented 44% of the 
Group’s business in 2013 versus 11% in 2002, and constituted 
a true springboard for growth and profitability.

in 2013, most subsidiaries located outside of france outper-
formed their respective markets.

The following table lists the variations per country relative 
to the three main markets in which the Group is established, 
according to the statistics published by the local professional 
association of employers of temporary workers.

This excellent resistance was confirmed by sYNeRGie’s 
strong integration across europe, that allows it to secure new 
key accounts from year to year.

This development prompted the Group to set up a dedicat-
ed cell for the secondment of personnel between european 
countries. As such, sYNeRGie created “Global cross sourcing 
by sYNeRGie”, an all-new offer for a french group, that uses 
its multi-category areas of expertise to look after the second-
ment of trans-national temp workers, thereby meeting of the 
employment market’s major challenges: the needs for skills.

Moreover, as the objective is to increase the fluidity of the 
secondment of qualified personnel from offering countries 
(primarily eastern and southern europe) to countries with 
the greatest demand (Northern europe, but also Australia, 
Africa and Asia), a specific recruiting cell was set up in 2012 
by AcORN, sYNeRGie’s British subsidiary, for the interna-
tional placement – primarily in Australia – of highly qualified 
personnel members in sectors with strong economic devel-
opment, such as the extraction of oil, gas and minerals (con-
struction, engineering, iT, logistics…); offices were opened in 
perth, Adelaide and darwin, which also made it possible to 
launch a temporary work activity within this zone.

1.2 The Group’s international activities, now in 15 countries

Growth 2013/2012 Market SYNERGIE

france (6.0%) 2.0%

Belgium (5.0%) 10.6%

italy 4.0% 14.0%

12 



u 1.2.1 in southern europe 
The business evolution in southern europe was marked by:
• Activity in Italy showing a net increase;
• A return to growth in the Iberian Peninsula as of the second 
half of the year.

Under these conditions, the overall activity level increased by 
10%, with a penetration rate of Temporary Work of around 1% 
of the working population in the three countries making up 
“southern europe”, a fact that heralds encouraging prospects 
in the short term.

Italy
The turnover, building on a mixed clientele of Key Accounts 
and sMe/sMi using france as a model, increased by 14% over 
the course of the year.

This dynamism, encouraged by the regular creation of new 
agencies, made it possible to maintain the operational profit-
ability at 2.4% of the turnover.

Spain
Thanks to an excellent second half of the year, the 2013 turno-
ver reached €80.6 million by the end of 2013, a 5% increase rel-
ative to 2012, on the basis of the rebound of the local economy 
thanks to the momentum from exporting industries.

The November 2013 acquisition of the sOLeMpLeO network 
served to extend the presence of sYNeRGie TT in spain, and to 
open its activities to new sectors (agri-food, shipbuilding).

The agencies of this network, generates an annual turnover 
in the area of €12 million, were immediately integrated into  
sYNeRGie TT spain while adopting the sYNeRGie trade name.

The operation will have a positive impact on the 2014 earn-
ings, as the size effect and rationalisation of the structures are 
improving the spanish subsidiary’s probability. 

Portugal
The turnover during fiscal 2013 was slightly lower over the 
course of the year that began in a very tense context, with 
the company having decided not to continue its services with 
certain customers.

However, the 18% business increase in the second half of the 
year helped to generate a profitable operating income.
 
u 1.2.2 in Northern and eastern europe 
The Group continued its development in Northern and eastern 
europe in 2013 (+9.3%), with net growth in the main countries 
(Belgium, Great Britain, Germany), that generated strong lev-
erage on the earnings.

Belgium / Luxembourg
The turnover of the Belgium / Luxembourg zone reached an 
historic record of €165.6 million (+10.3%), thereby confirming 
the Belgian subsidiary’s dynamism.

The operating income was equal to €8.9 million, with net earn-
ings of €5.7 million.

United Kingdom
The turnover was equal to €121 million, a strong increase rela-
tive to 2012 (+15.3% with constant currency).

The operating income therefore increased sharply, to €3.5 mil-
lion.

The management delegation for human resources services 
and the continued existence of key accounts guarantee a good 
business level for 2014.

Germany 
in 2013, GMW generated a turnover of close to €36.7 million, 
versus €32.3 million in 2012 (+13.6%).

in million of euros 2013 2012

Revenue 259.9 236.3

current operating income 4.6 3.6

financial income (0.5) (0.7)

Net income 2.4 1.4

in million of euros 2013 2012

Revenue 376.7 344.6

current operating income 16.1 9.4

financial income (0.5) (0.4)

Net income 6.8 3.7

BOARd Of diRecTORs’ RepORT
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The introduction of equal pay between permanent and tempo-
rary employees did not affect GMW’s margins, with the current 
operating income being equal to €2.7 million.

As the demand remains high in Germany, the Group imple-
mented the means that will make it possible to respond to the 
search for qualified manpower, by optimising cross sourcing 
within the Group.

Netherlands
The turnover generated in 2013 was equal to €24.2 million 
(versus €23.3 million in 2012), in a slightly lower market.

The performances within our activities once again showed 
considerable contrast, with the delegation of employees com-
ing from eastern europe performing particularly well, while 
transportation and logistics were affected by the difficulties 
experienced in this sector across the country.

The rationalisation of the structures made it possible to reach 
a recurring operating income of €1.4 million, versus €0.8 mil-
lion in 2012.
The ramp-up of the generalist network, and the objective of 
becoming a national player, point to a greater contribution 
from this country in the future.

Switzerland
The turnover of sYNeRGie sUisse was equal to €27.3 million, an 
increase of 5% (with constant exchange rates) relative to 2012.

The continuing development, backed by the progressive activ-
ity diversification, most notably bore fruit during the second 
half of the year, when the operating income once again be-
came profitable.

Eastern Europe
in 2013, the czech subsidiaries generated an overall turnover of 
€1.9 million, lower than in 2012, while the launch of the second 
temporary work agency has not yet successfully counterbal-
anced the strong activity decline involving a major customer.

u 1.2.3 canada 
sYNeRGie is active in canada with a network of 20 offices op-
erating under the HUNT peRsONNeL brand (3 franchises, the 
others directly managed).

The canadian subsidiary’s turnover was equal to €32.4 mil-
lion in 2013, a slight increase with constant currency, as the 
market shares gained with a major banking sector customer 
compensated for the lower recourse to our services within the 
industrial clientele.

Traditionally, the business recovery in the United states is 
beneficial for the recovery in canada, with an offset of a few 
months, which leads to the belief that a true recovery could 
take hold in 2014.

After deliberations on 9 April 2014, the Board of directors 
closed the consolidated financial statements to 31 december 
2013.

in application of european Regulation 1606/2002 of 19 July 
2002, companies listed on a regulated market of one of the 
Member states must present their consolidated financial state-
ments while using the ifRs (international financial Reporting 
standards) accounting standards as adopted within the euro-
pean Union.

2 cONsOLidATed fiNANciAL sTATeMeNTs ANd cORpORATe fiNANciAL 
sTATeMeNTs 

u 2.1.1 The 2013 perimeter
The perimeter of consolidated entities is shown in note n°3 of 
the Appendix to the consolidated financial statements. 
There was no significant change relative to 2012.

u 2.1.2 The balance sheet structure
A reading of the sYNeRGie consolidated balance sheet brings 
to light:

On the asset side
• the continuation of the goodwill on a moderate level (€72.6 

million), but lower when compared with 2012 (€75.9 mil-
lion);

• the €1.4 million decrease of the other intangible fixed assets 
that notably include the clientele and the acquired brands, 
net of the recorded amortisations;

• tangible fixed assets in support of the Group’s activity, in 
the amount of €25.4 million, remain stable;

• the increase of the customers item related to the activity 
changes during the last quarter;

• a continuing high cash level (€29 million versus €35 million 
in 2012).

On the liabilities side
• an increase of the shareholders equity to €225.6 million (in-

cluding Group share of €223.7 million);
• a decrease of the non-current liabilities through the repay-

ment of medium-term loans (€4.3 million);
• an increase of the current liabilities, linked to the business.

2.1 Group consolidated financial statements
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u 2.1.3 The profit and loss statement
significant consolidated figures by geographical zone 

The turnover

in all of the markets where the Group is present, sYNeRGie 
posted performances that allowed it to reach a new historical 
high with an overall turnover of €1,519.7 million.
 

The contribution of placement and other Human Resources 
activities (training, outsourcing...) amounted to 1.3% of the 
overall turnover, with the potential of a higher margin than that 
of our traditional activities.

(1) current operating income before depreciation and amortisation of intangibles (“eBiTdA”)
(2) Australia is attached to the United Kingdom

in a context of a limited recovery, the increase of the operat-
ing income can be explained by:

• profitable and controlled growth in almost all zones in which 
the Group is operating, with a particularly pronounced im-
provement on the international side;

• its acceleration during the second half of the year;
• the effect of the CICE (Competitiveness and Employment 

Tax credit) in france.

The impairments of doubtful receivables are on a similar level 
as in 2012 (0.38% of the turnover).

The risks were nevertheless limited, with heightened vigilance 
in southern europe where customer credit remains high.

in view of the investments carried out, in parallel with the 
Group’s development, amortisations (€5,303,000) rose rela-
tive to 2012.

The current operating income before depreciation and amortisation of intangibles

in million of euros 2013 (H1) 2013 (H2) 2013 2012

Revenue 703.6 816.1 1.519.7 1.448.8

current operating income 25.4 36.2 61.6 40.4

As % of revenue 3.6% 4.4% 4.1% 2.8%

in million of euros                              Revenue Current operating incomet (1)

2013 2012 2013 2012

Italy 850.7 833.8 40.1 26.5

spain 160.8 141.1 3.9 3.5

portugal 80.6 76.0 0.6 0.5

southern europe 18.5 19.2 0.1 (0.4)

259.9 236.3 4.6 3.6

Belgium Luxembourg 165.6 150.2 8.9 5.8

Netherlands 24.2 23.3 1.4 0.8

Germany 36.7 32.3 2.7 1.7

United Kingdom (2) 121.0 109.5 3.5 1.2

switzerland 27.3 26.6 (0.4) (0.2)

eastern europe 1.9 2.7 (0.1) 0.1

Northern Europe 376.7 344.6 16.1 9.4

Canada 32.4 34.1 0.8 0.9

TOTAL 1,519.7 1,448.8 61.6 40.4

BOARd Of diRecTORs’ RepORT
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u 2.2.1 The balance sheet structure
A reading of the sYNeRGie sA balance sheet to 31 december 
2013 brings to light:

On the asset side
• fixed assets in the area of €108.6 million, an increase rela-

tive to 2012;
• higher current assets, thanks to a high activity level in the 

last two months of the fiscal year, and given the impact of 
the cice;

• a considerable surplus cash position, including diversified 
short-term investments for €11.3 million.

On the liabilities side
• a high level of shareholders equity at €181.8 million, after pay-

ment of dividends (€7.2 million);
• a provision supplement relative to exchange risks (€0.4 mil-

lion); 
• the repayment of loans in the amount of €3.1 million;
• increasing current operating debts related to the activities in 

recent months.

in compliance with the law, we hereby inform you that the sup-
plier credit (excluding training and invoices not yet received), 
stands at an average of 47 days, with the due dates breaking 
down as shown below as on 31 december 2013:

Operating income
extraordinary elements explain the shift from the previous 
income figure to the operating income in 2013:

1) the amortisations of intangible assets linked to acquisitions 
amounted to €2 million versus €2.4 million in 2012. An addi-
tional goodwill impairment loss relative to prior acquisitions 
was booked for €2 million, involving the swiss subsidiary;

2) Relatively insignificant extraordinary elements in 2013 
(€0.4 million) versus (€0.9 million) in 2012.

The financial result
The cost of financial indebtedness amounted to €1.1 million, 
significantly lower than in 2012, due to the maturity of the 
medium-term loans and stronger cash centralisation.

The parities of foreign currencies resulted in the amount of 
€0.6 million being posted to “other financial expenses” (ver-
sus proceeds of €0.5 million in 2012).

Pre-tax earnings
from the above, a pre-tax profit of €55 million results.

Net earnings
in view of the cVAe (€11.7 million), firstly, and of the income 
tax and deferred taxation, secondly, the consolidated net 
earnings are equal to €32.6 million (Group share €32 mil-
lion).

2.2 sYNeRGie corporate financial statements

u 2.2.2 The profit and loss statement

ebita 2013 2012

% turnover % turnover

france 4.8% 3.2%

southern europe 1.8% 1.5%

Northern and eastern europe 4.3% 2.7%

canada 2.5% 2.6%

TOTAL SYNERGIE consolidated 4.1% 2.8%

in thousand of euros 2013

Unmatured 330

Less than 30 days 477

Between 30 and 60 days 16

Between 60 and 90 days 40

Between 90 and 120 days 26

Over 120 days 524

Total 1,413

in thousand of euros 2013 2012

Revenue 836.9 816.2

Operating profit 28.8 16.2

Net financial expense 7.5 (2.0)

Net income 36.0 10.3
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The net profits of sYNeRGie sA amounted to €36.0 million 
for a turnover of €836.9 million. With 55% of the business 
activities, the contribution of sYNeRGie sA to the Group’s 
business remained predominant, despite the gradual shift to 
the foreign subsidiaries each year.

The following should be noted:

- the significant impact of the cice on the operating bal-
ance;

- the financial result of €7.5 million, that includes dividends 
for €7 million;

- an extraordinary profit or loss of €4 million (whereas the 
figure in 2012 was -€0.9 million), primarily generated by 
an internal assignment of equity securities to the spanish 
subsidiary sYNeRGie iNTeRNATiONAL eMpLOYMeNT  
sOLUTiONs.

The distribution of dividends by certain subsidiaries to  
sYNeRGie sA, i.e. €7 million in 2013 and €0.5 million in 2012, 
has no impact on the consolidated financial statements.

Given these results and the further strengthening of the fi-
nancial structure of SYNERGIE, the projected allocation of 
the earnings would be the following:

Net income for the year €35,967,172.76
previous retained earnings €4,683,408.06
Available earnings €40,650,580.82
statutory reserve (€1,798,358.14)
distributable profit €38,852,212.68

Dividends (€7,308,600.00)

Reserve for treasury shares (reversal) €148,210.16
Optional reserve  (€148,210.16)
Retained earnings €31,543,612.68

it will be proposed that a dividend should be distributed in 
the total amount of €7,308,600. The dividend, to be paid by 
27 June 2014 at the latest, will be of €0.30 for each of the 
24 362 000 shares. 

The reserve for treasury shares is only temporary, and it cor-
responds with the company-owned shares on 31 december 
2013.

shareholders with their residence for tax purposes located 
in france were informed that the finance law n°2012-1509 of 
29 december 2012 for 2013 stipulated that dividends paid 
as of 1 January 2013 will be subject to the progressive in-
come tax scale, and it discontinued the flat-rate inclusive 
withholding tax. 
for the income tax calculation, the abatement of 40% of 
the received amount has been maintained in application of 
the provisions contained in 2° and 3° of article L-158 of the 
General tax code.

it also established, as of 1 January 2013, a withholding at the 
rate of 21% of the distributed amount that does not result 
in any discharge with regard to income tax; it is withheld 
at the source, subject to the expenses obtained under the 
conditions of article 242 c of the General Tax code.

u 2.3.1 financing of sYNeRGie
On 31 december 2013, sYNeRGie sA had a positive cash po-
sition net of indebtedness of €45.9 million (restated for the 
current accounts relative to the Group subsidiaries) versus 
€40.5 million at the closing of 2012.

Moreover, sYNeRGie sA participates in the financing of the 
working capital requirements of certain subsidiaries through 
current account contributions and the granting of sureties to 
local banking establishments.

2.3 financing of sYNeRGie and the Group

u 2.3.2 Group financing  

in million of euros 2013 2012

Shareholders' equity 225.0 199.8

cash and cash equivalents 5.2 9.8

Borrowings (10.3) (12.8)

cash net of debt (5.1) (3.0)

cash flow 22.9 22.7

capital expenditure (excluding changes in scope) 4.8 15.0

Ratio of net financial expense to net sales 0.1% 0.1%

BOARd Of diRecTORs’ RepORT
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The working capital requirements linked to the activity in-
creased by only €11.9 million, thanks to good control of cus-
tomer credit.

The available cash provided for the current investments (€4.8 
million), the repayment of loans (€3.9 million) as well as the 
payment of dividends (€7.2 million).

The medium-term loans obtained in October 2008 were re-
paid in their entirety as of October 2013.

As is clear from the consolidated cash flow table, the com-
bined effect of these elements made it possible to maintain a 
positive cash level (€5.2 million).

The shareholders equity amounted to €225.0 million, which 
is indicative of the solidity of the sYNeRGie Group, while 
guaranteeing its financial independence and european sta-
tus. its net indebtedness of only 2% of shareholders equity 
makes it possible to consider the risk-free continuation of 
new acquisitions.

The Board of Directors

The sYNeRGie Board of directors has four members, ap-
pointed for 6 years, including one female director (25% of the 
number of directors). sYNeRGie currently complies with the 
provisions of the Law of 27 January 2011 relative to the “bal-
anced representation of women and men within the Board of 
directors and supervisory Board, and professional equality”.

Daniel AUGEREAU   chairman    
Nadine GRANSON   director
Yvon DROUET   director
Julien VANEY  director

Legislative environment
The laws are continuing to develop within the framework of 
the european directive, providing greater employment flexi-
bility as well as greater security (“flex security”); negotiations 
between governments and social partners are continuing in 
this regard in 2014.
in france, the anticipated new provisions of the cice (com-
petitiveness and employment Tax credit), as well as ones 
relative to limiting term contracts are proving to be beneficial 
to temp work.

The temporary in Europe
Via the publication of its monthly indicator, the european 
confederation of private employment services (eUROci-
eTT), recorded a growth rate of 4.8% in the number of hours 
worked in January 2014 relative to January 2013, namely a 
slight acceleration of the improvement in december 2013 
(+4.1%), thereby confirming the recovery of temp work in eu-
rope in 2014.

The SYNERGIE Group
The first quarter of 2014 once again confirmed sYNeRGie’s 
outperformance in all of its markets, with an overall increase 
of the turnover of more than 13%, with the international 
growth exceeding 20%.

in this context, the Group is continuing its deployment strate-
gy within dynamic geographical zones and business sectors, 
particularly on the international side, and it has established 
a growth objective for its turnover of 10% over the course of 
the year, to €1,670 million, with the share generated on the 
international side increasing to 50% by the end of 2014.

finally, with its solid financial structure, the Group remains 
on the lookout for external growth opportunities, particularly 
in high profitability countries such as Germany, Belgium, the 
Netherlands and canada.

No significant events occurred after the closing of the 2013 fiscal year that are likely to call the financial statements into question.

3 pOsT cLOsiNG eVeNTs ANd pROspecTs fOR THe fUTURe

4 cORpORATe GOVeRNANce  

3.1 significant events after the closing

4.1 Board of directors

3.2 prospects for the future in france and abroad
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The data in the following tables are in thousands of euros.

Synopsis of the compensation, options and shares allocated to each corporate officer director.

Summary table for each corporate officer director

4.2 compensation of corporate officers

 2013 2012

Remuneration due for period

daniel AUGeReAU 463 463

Yvon dROUeT 173 170

Julien VANeY 136 145

Nadine GRANsON 116 114

Value of options awarded in period 0 0

Value of performance-related shares awarded in period 0 0

TOTAL 888 892

Daniel AUGEREAU                    2013                    2012

due paid due paid

- fixed pay 318 318 318 318

- variable pay 120 120 120 120

- allowance

- directors' fee

- fringe benefits 25 25 25 25

TOTAL 463 463 463 463

Yvon DROUET                    2013                    2012

due paid due paid

- fixed pay 149 149 148 148

- variable pay 22 22 20 20

- allowance

- directors' fee

- fringe benefits 2 2 2 2

TOTAL 173 173 170 170

Julien VANEY                    2013                    2012

due paid due paid

- fixed pay 132 132 132 132

- variable pay

- allowance

- directors' fee

- fringe benefits 4 4 13 13

TOTAL 136 136 145 145

BOARd Of diRecTORs’ RepORT
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Nadine GRANSON                    2013                    2012

due paid due paid

- fixed pay 103 103 102 102

- variable pay 13 13 12 12

- allowance

- directors' fee

- fringe benefits

TOTAL 116 116 114 114

Table of directors’ fees: None

Share subscription purchase options allocated during the 
fiscal year, to each corporate officer director: None

Share subscription purchase options exercised during the 
fiscal year, by each corporate officer director: None

Performance shares allocated to each corporate officer di-
rector: None

Performance shares that became available during the fiscal 
year for each corporate officer director: None

Risk management, a major concern for the Management

Below you will find information relative to the risks and un-
certainties related to the Group’s activities. for more infor-
mation on the implemented controls and the actions under- 

 

taken in order to guard against these main risks, we ask that 
you refer to the chairman’s Report on corporate governance 
and internal control.

Interest rate risk

All of the other loans in the process of being repaid as on 31 
december 2013 were secured at fixed rates.

The average interest rate relative to loans obtained by the 
Group was 3.22% in 2013.

Exchange risk

Our development in Great Britain through successive acquisi-
tions since december 2005, financed in part through current 
account contributions, as well as the evolution of the english 

and canadian currencies, resulted in the Group being more 
sensitive to currency rate fluctuations; the 2013 financial re-
sult was impacted by exchange effects in the amount of €0.6 
million.

in order to limit the risk, the financing of the next acquisitions 
of subsidiaries outside of the euro zone will be carried out 
trough a local subsidiary, with loans obtained in the country 
in question; the repayment of the current account presently 
held by the British holding company will also serve to miti-
gate the exchange of the related hazards.

Exchange rates relative to the euro

5 RisK MANAGeMeNT 

5.1 Management of financial risks

                                  At the closing exchange rate                          At the 12-month average exchange rate

2013 2012 2013 2012

GBp 0.8337 0.8161 0.8501 0.8119

cAd 1.4671 1.3137 1.3771 1.2906

cHf 1.2276 1.2072 1.2291 1.2044

cZK 27.427 25.151 26.027 25.1395

AUd 1.5423 1.2712 1.3936 1.2447
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The renown of sYNeRGie and of its subsidiaries, their general-
ist positioning and the volume of handled business, make it 
possible to respond to calls for bids from national and interna-
tional customers (Key Accounts), so as to continue their devel-
opment while regularly gaining new market shares.

The Group holds a market share of approximately 5% in france 
and from 1 to 3% in many european countries where it is 
strongly established (Belgium, italy, spain, portugal).

As an aside, we would point out that the Group has never 
been sanctioned by the competition Board for anticompeti-
tive practices.

Customer risk

The Group is maintaining its independence relative to its cus-
tomers, only one of which contributes more than 1% to the 
consolidated turnover.

in this context, the optimisation of the management of the 
customer item is a daily action. in this regard, and for many 
long years, we have sensitized all of our employees to the 
notion of “customer risk” and to controlling payment time-
frames.

The processes for freezing the authorised outstandings, 
linked to the customer risk as estimated by the “credit Man-
agement” department and integrated into the business line 
and sales force software programs, are efficient tools for 
helping with decisions and limiting this risk.

Thanks to these methods, the Group ensures the develop-
ment of its sales in a secure environment.

Brand-related risk 

As part of its brand policy, the Group has allowed its subsidiar-
ies to use its brands and graphic representations through ne-
gotiated licence contracts.

The image policy therefore results in the regular filing of new 
brands and slogans in order to adapt our identity to the eco-
nomic evolution and in keeping with our internationalization.

The use of the word “sYNeRGie” by third parties in order to 
designate activities that, without being similar or related, may 
target protected services and also for more directly competi-
tive actions relative to activities relating to Temporary Work or 
to Human Resources Management, has led us to develop an 
energetic policy to protect the “sYNeRGie” brand. As such, 
a decision by the paris Regional court on 4 April 2007 desig-
nated the word “sYNeRGie” as a well-known brand in france.

The sponsoring actions in various sports represent a media 
tool that promotes the brand’s renown.

it should finally be stipulated the most of the european  
Temporary Work subsidiaries are working to develop the  
sYNeRGie brand.

Legal and fiscal risk

On the legal level, internal control is based on a precaution-
ary principle that results, firstly, from the responsible attitude 
of each employee and, secondly, from upstream efforts in-
volving major topics, as well as positive actions intended to 
resolve downstream disputes.

The selection of the Group’s external advisers and law-
yers is based on qualitative criteria and on an optimised  
cost/timeframe ratio. The application of these criteria is  
reviewed on a regular basis.

Social legislation specific to Temporary Work

The bulk of the Group’s turnover is generated through Tem-
porary Work, which, both in france and in the other euro 
zone countries in which we are established, is subject to spe-
cific legislation, for which the main characteristics, relatively 
similar from one state to another, allow our activities to align 
with the national economies such as to encourage employ-
ment flexibility.

illustrated by the significant progress that has been made in 
recent years and by the generalization of Temporary Work 
legislation throughout the european Union, this context is 
proof of this activity’s lasting nature.

Liquidity and credit risks

in view of a positive cash situation and a net indebtedness 
level limited to 2% of the shareholders equity, the liquidity 
and credit risks are not considered to be significant. 

The possibility of obtaining cice funding, through assign-
ment of a receivable to a financial institution, is strengthen-
ing the group’s financial situation relative to these risks.

Equity and investment risks

Regarding the management of financial investments, sYNeR-
Gie uses a very cautious approach.
 
indeed, the investments correspond with very short-term 
money market Oeics, the vast majority of which are pur-
chased and sold in the same month, for which there is no 
risk, as well as term accounts for one month at most.

The treasury shares are managed within the framework of a 
liquidity contract, on the one hand, and of the buyback pro-
gramme, on the other hand.

5.2 Management of non-financial risks
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This position has been confirmed by the opening of the Tempo-
rary Work companies to placement, and even to other HR serv-
ices within the main areas in question (france, italy, Belgium).

it should also be noted that the legislation in france, italy, 
spain, portugal and Luxembourg requires the presentation of 
a surety from a financial institution in order to guarantee the 
payment of the wages of temp workers, and of the related 
social charges.

Given the structure of the profit and loss statement and of 
the predominance of wages and social charges within the op-
erating accounts, all social measures and decisions that have 
a direct incidence on the wages (e.g. legislation on working 
times and increase of the sMic minimum wage in france) 
or social charges (miscellaneous reductions, variation of the 
contribution rates, etc.) can have an impact on the compa-
ny’s accounts.

in this context, the effects of the implementation of the eu-
ropean directive on Temporary Work within each country are 
closely monitored, as there will be a progressive harmoniza-
tion of the legislative aspects.

We do not know of any other legislative changes within the 
main establishment areas in europe that could have a signifi-
cant impact on the Group’s accounts.

Technology risk    

The Group’s activities do not expose it to any technological 
risk within the meaning of article L.225-102-2 of the [french] 
commercial code.

Environmental risk

in view of its service activity, the Group is not subject to a 
major environmental risk.

However, as part of the entry into force of the provisions of 
article R225-105 et seq of the [french] commercial code, 
the Group is providing the General Meeting with a Report 
on social and environmental Responsibility that notably in-
cludes its entire environmental policy, in compliance with the 
provisions of Article L.225-102-1 of the [french] commercial 
code.

IT risk

in order to guarantee the continued existence and physical 
security of its management tools, and most notably of its iT 
programs and data, the company finalised an iT backup and 
recovery plan for the sYNeRGie sA administrative centre 
that was implemented in 2013.

The foreign subsidiaries have backup plans for their data and 
operating software programs in order to ensure the contin-
ued existence of their iT systems.

Insurance and risk hedging

exceptional risks are covered by insurance programmes ne-
gotiated by the General Management. These programmes 
are mandatory and they guarantee an adequate level of cov-
erage. They have been obtained through internationally re-
nowned insurers and reinsurers.

The insurance programmes notably cover the following op-
erational risks:
• the financial consequences of Group companies being sub-

ject to civil liability;
• specific areas such as comprehensive programmes for the 

premises, vehicle fleets, iT equipment and insurance on the 
directors and corporate officers.

sYNeRGie’s csR commitment allowed the company, during 
the ecOVAdis 2013 audit, to improve from a “partial” com-
mitment to a “confirmed” commitment (csR rating 2013 siL-
VeR), with the objective by 2017 (final year of its improve-
ment plan) of attaining “advanced” level. in 2013, sYNeRGie 
refocused its priority on its temporary and permanent em-
ployees, with the objective of assisting them to obtain lasting 
employment (career management, training, health/safety, 
combating discrimination).

The 2013 csR report is marked by the strengthening of the 
reporting process, which helped to improve and broaden all 
of the quantified indicators.

The information indicated in italics and/or identified by the 
indicator r is the subject of a moderate assurance report 
from one of the statutory auditors.

6 sOciAL ANd eNViRONMeNTAL RespONsiBiLiTY RepORT (Rse)
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Given its incomplete nature, the information relative to southern europe was not provided in 2012.

EMPLOYMENT
Total personnel and distribution of the employees (sex, geographical zone)  

New hires and departures

6.1 social Responsibility

STAFF Unit TOTAL 
2012

TOTAL 
2013

FRANCE NORTHERN 
AND 

EASTERN 
EUROPE 

SOUTHERN 
EUROPE

CANADA

Total staff of temporary workers on 31/12 (FTEs) 41,422 42,516 22,588 10,251 8,535 1,142

** of which total male population % 67.6% 66.5% 70.1% 63.6% 60.8% illégal

** of which total female population % 32.4% 33.5% 29.9% 36.4% 39.2% illégal

Management staff/Total of temporary staff % 0.5% 0.8% 0.7% 1.4% 0.4% 0.1%

Non-management employee staff/Total of temporary staff % 19.7% 18.6% 22.7% 12.8% 16.8% 1.4%

Workers staff/Total of temporary staff % 79.8% 80.7% 76.6% 85.8% 82.8% 98.5%

Total staff of  PERMANENT EMPLOYEE on 31/12 2,317 2,305 1,198 608 385 114

** of which total male population % 23.1% 22.0% 19.9% 29.8% 16.5% illégal

** of which total female population % 76.9% 78.0% 80.1% 70.2% 83.5% illégal

* of which <31 years old % 33.8% 32.8% 32.8% 42.1% 28.1% illégal

* of which 31 to 50 years old % 57.4% 54.5% 57.9% 49.1% 68.8% illégal

* of which >50 years old % 8.9% 7.7% 9.2% 8.9% 3.1% illégal

Management staff/Total of permanent staff % 20.1% 23.2% 33.6% 10.0% 16.1% 7.3%

Non-management staff/Total of permanent staff % 79.9% 76.8% 66.4% 90.0% 83.9% 92.7%

TEMPORARY EMPLOYEE DISTRIBUTION BY AGE BRACKET Unit TOTAL 
2012

TOTAL 
2013

FRANCE NORTHERN 
AND 

EASTERN 
EUROPE

SOUTHERN 
EUROPE

TEMPORARY EMPLOYEE STAFF concerned on 31/12(FTEs)    
    (hors détail tranches d’âge Suisse et Espagne)

32,137 38,153 22,588 9,875 5,690

Male 25,395 15,827 6,189 3,379

* of which <29 years old % 53.3% 53.29% 54.0% 57.8% 41.8%

* of which from 30 to 50 years % 39.1% 39.36% 39.3% 33.7% 50.1%

* of which >50 years old % 7.56% 7.35% 6.7% 8.4% 8.1%

 female 12,757 6,761 3,685 2,311

* of which <29 years old % 53.3% 52.12% 53.0% 60.3% 36.6%

* of which 30 to 50 years % 39.0% 39.09% 39.0% 30.6% 52.9%

* of which >50 years old % 7.7% 8.79% 8.0% 9.1% 10.5%

PERMANENTS Unit TOTAL 
2012

TOTAL 
2013

FRANCE
r

NORTHERN 
AND 

EASTERN 
EUROPE

SOUTHERN 
EUROPE

CANADA

RecRUiTMeNT 451 688 444 175 69 0

depARTURe 397 328 123 165 40 0

r

r

r

r

r

r

r

r

r

r

r

r

r

r

r

r

r

r

r

r

r

r

r
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Compensations and evolutions 

TOTAL EMPLOYEES                           
(TEMPORARY AND 
PERMANENT STAFF)

Unit TOTAL 
2012

TOTAL 
2013

FRANCE NORTHERN 
AND 

EASTERN 
EUROPE

SOUTHERN 
EUROPE

CANADA

WAGes, sOciAL secURiTY        

staff  43 740 44 821 23 786 10 859 8 920 1 256

Total gross annual remuneration € Thousand 1,027,533 1,070,766 587,548 273,943 184,814 24,461

social security € Thousand 297,385 295,112 170,732 63,103 55,783 5,494

Average gross annual remuneration € Thousand 23.5 24 25 25 21 19

social security rate % 28.9% 27.6% 29.1% 23.0% 30.2% 22.5%

WORK ORGANISATION
Organisation of the working hours
The duration of the work week and time off as applied by 
sYNeRGie and its subsidiaries are compliant with the local 
and european regulations. As part of the regulations appli-
cable to Temporary work, the temporary employees assigned 
by sYNeRGie are subject to the working times in effect with-
in the customer company.
indeed, each subsidiary is governed by its country’s legis-
lation and by the adaptation measures that are part of the 
transposition into national law of the european directives 
relative to the arrangement of working times in November 
2003, Temporary Work in November 2008, and services 
within the internal market of december 2006.
in france, 10% of employees r work part-time, with 70% do-
ing so by choice, and 30% doing so within the framework of 
parental child-care leave.

SOCIAL RELATIONS 
The organisation of the social dialogue and report on col-
lective agreements
As the Group operates in 15 countries with very different so-
cial legislation, the information on the social relations con-
centrates, this year, solely on france. 
As part of a social agenda negotiated each year with the 
trade union organisations, the france Management organised 
some twenty meetings on the following topics in 2013: man-
datory annual negotiation, generation contract, action plan 
relative to professional equality between men and women, 
the employment and development of disabled employees, 
profit-sharing and exceptional release of funds.  r 
These negotiations resulted in the signing of company agree-
ments in these four areas.
The social dialogue continued during the meetings of the 
central Works committee set up in early 2012 and on the 
regional level through the meetings of the establishment 
committees, of the personnel delegates and of the regional 
cHscT (Health and safety) committees, with the latter hav-
ing been set up in early 2012. r 

HEALTH AND SAFETY
Health and safety conditions at work
in terms of safety, sYNeRGie has a dynamic and active 
awareness-raising policy both for its permanent and its tem-
porary personnel.

sYNeRGie also intends to accompany its temp workers with-
in the customer companies in order to help them to better 
understand the positions that have been assigned to them, 
and to encourage them to adhere to the required safety in-
structions. several specific actions were carried out for the 
benefit of customers: holding of on-site safety meetings with 
showing of videos and discussions, distribution of iNRs me-
dia on specific topics, with informal talks with temp workers. 
“Tailor-made” audit actions with inspections of the positions 
within the premises of customers continued, notably includ-
ing prevention policies and systematic awareness-raising of 
the temp worker with regard to the position’s risks; customer 
notification procedures; systematic inspections of the occu-
pied positions (drafting of a job description); verification and 
supply, if necessary, of personal protective equipment.
The partnership with cARsAT (workplace accident preven-
tion institution) continued, leading to the programming of 
training for all agency managers by the end of 2014, and the 
progressive extension of training sessions to the main recruit-
ment officers.
Training on health, safety and working conditions, provided 
internally and by external institutions, was provided to 197 
permanent employees, for a total of 2766 training hours.

The france safety department initiated major actions rela-
tive to job descriptions and internal audits specialising in se-
curity. As such, the safety department made a great contri-
bution to increasing the follow-up of accidents with the use 
of the Winpack system, awareness-raising of the employees 
through the safety flash, as well as the number of selection 
and safety tests taken by the temp workers; the number of 
published customer job descriptions and the number of pub-
lished temp work job descriptions.
The continuation of these efforts led to a 10% decrease in 
the number of accidents with sick leave in 2013, after a 15% 
drop in 2012. Our actions and efforts to lower this number will 
continue in 2014.
Also, 4 cHscT (Health and safety) committes have now been 
set up throughout the national territory in order to monitor 
the quality of the working conditions of our permanent em-
ployees and temp workers, both in terms of safety but also 
of their psychological health. These committees met 23 times 
in 2013, thereby allowing for very accurate monitoring of all 
Workplace Accidents. finally, the general management im-
plemented an alarm process via the csR department in order 

r

r

r

r

r
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The total number of training hours

TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES Unit TOTAL 
2012

TOTAL 
2013

FRANCE NORTHERN 
AND 

EASTERN 
EUROPE

SOUTHERN 
EUROPE

CANADA

r

HeALTH ANd sAfeTY cONdiTiONs AT WORK

Number of calendar days with lost time injury days 92,002 94,000 55,549 12,137 24,314 2,000

Number of accidents with lost time days 4,088 7,835 2,021 783 4,881 150

FORMATION Unit TOTAL 
2012

TOTAL 
2013

FRANCE NORTHERN 
AND EASTERN 

EUROPE

SOUTHERN 
EUROPE

TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES TRAINING

Total training expenses on payroll euros 16,169,000 20,025,118 14,606,083 834,045 4,584,991

Number of training participants 29,136 16,166 7,118 554 8,494

Average expenses per training per participant euros 555 1,239 2,052 1,505 540

Total hours of training Hours 534,550 591,640 445,930 r 51,848 93,863

Average hours spent per training per participant Hours 18 37 63 94 11

PERMANENT EMPLOYEES TRAINING

Total training expenses on payroll euros 871,274 1,263,677 701,753 217,125 344,799

Number of training participants 2,752 1,413 480 656 277

Average expenses per training per participant euros 317 894 1,462 331 1,245

Total hours of training Hours 51,928 20,698 10,668 r 5,819 4,211

Average hours spent per training per participant Hours 19 15 22 9 15

to recommend the discontinuation of a partnership with a 
customer that was clearly demonstrating long-term bad faith 
with regard to workplace safety.

Workplace accidents (frequency, severity, occupational ill-
nesses)
The data in the following table only refer to workplace ac-
cidents involving temp workers, who are the most exposed 
employees.

TRAINING
The implemented policies in favour of training
With the training provided to its temp workers, sYNeRGie is 
helping to strengthen their employability by adapting their 
qualifications to those requested by companies. As a priority, 
such training targets temp workers with little or no qualifica-
tions.
As part of the review of the current training catalogue, in 2013, 
sYNeRGie france set up progressive training programmes 
for each of the sectors of its business lines in the agencies in 
an effort to provide its employees with permanent support 
for their professional development, with guaranteed access 
for both men and women.

in 2013, the company synergie s.A. spent more than €15 mil-
lion,  r i.e. 2.78% of its overall payroll, thereby exceeding by 
€3.4 million its legal obligation of 2.15%, which confirms that 

the training of its permanent and temporary employees is 
one of the major and constant aspects of its csR policy.

in 2014, as part of the national inter-professional agreement 
on safeguarding careers as a result of the law of 10 July 2013, 
synergie will provide specific support to nearly 1000 temp 
workers who worked at least 800 hours in 2013, with the aim 
of increasing their annual mission time by at least 5%. This 
support, intended to increase their employability, can include 
specific training sessions financed by a contribution of 0.5% 
of the payroll. 

finally, and still with the aim of encouraging sustainable 
employment, in 2014, synergie will implement its first open-
ended contracts for temp workers, a new status also resulting 
from the law of 10 July 2013 in order to provide its beneficiar-
ies with employment security between two missions. 

NB : swiss and UK subsidiaries are not part of the scope of the 

r

r
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EQUAL TREATMENT
convinced of the benefit and importance of the professional 
gender mix within the company’s jobs, sYNeRGie under-
takes to promote equality between men and women and to 
respect the principles of non-discrimination (information for 
candidates on the recruiting process during hiring – absence 
of differentiation regarding wages and career development). 
The company also implemented measures to prevent sexual 
harassment in the workplace.
in 2013, sYNeRGie finalised the deployment of its diver-
sity Mission with the aim of ensuring that each Open centre 
in france has a diversity division that considers the senior, 
Handicap and integration missions, and that is coordinated by 
a specific authority.
in the first half of 2014, sYNeRGie also implemented a Re-
sponsible Recruiting charter r that defines the principles 
and processes behind non-discrimination and for promoting 
diversity as part of the recruiting of permanent and temporary 
employees.

The measures taken in favour of equality between men and 
women
sYNeRGie sA continued its actions in favour of professional 
equality between Men and Women as anticipated within the 
framework of a company agreement signed with the trade 
union organisations in 2012 r. The implemented HR tools 
had a positive impact on the distribution of the company’s 
female personnel within the professional social categories of 
supervisors and executives, and made it possible for women 
to access the trades thought of as traditionally male.
indeed, while only 25% of women were supervisors and ex-
ecutives in 2012, they now represent 30% of these catego-
ries.
Moreover, while the feminization of HR training sessions on 
the training market implies that many women occupy per-
manent positions as it is resistance or recruiting officials, 
sYNeRGie sA is using its professional mobility and training 

programs to allow these female employees to access com-
mercial functions that have traditionally been occupied by 
men as a result of the masculinization of sales training. As 
such, in 2013, within sYNeRGie sA, 193 women occupy posi-
tions as an official, clientele consultant or agency manager, 
versus 85 men.

The 1st half of 2014 was also the occasion of a national opera-
tion across all of our Open centres, carried out in cooperation 
with the national association “forces femmes”, in the pres-
ence of a delegate from the Rights of Women in the relevant 
regions.

Measures undertaken in favour of the employment and 
integration of handicapped persons
in an effort to encourage equal opportunity and to support 
its customers as part of a process to integrate disabled per-
sons, sYNeRGie offers a recruiting service that specifically 
applies to disabled Workers. As such, Handicap Mission is 
fully devoted to the integration of handicapped persons, and 
helps our customers to recruit workers with disabilities. its 
actions primarily revolve around the customized integration 
of candidates, an assessment of their skills, and of their moti-
vation; their qualifications and specific training; their support 
as part of their professional transition; a study on workstation 
accessibility.
in 2013, the efforts of the Handicap Mission helped to increase 
the number of temp workers with disabilities being provided 
with assignments by more than 13% r, with a number of as-
signed hours increasing by more than 10% r. The average 
number of hours per assignment also increased, thereby al-
lowing temp workers with disabilities to increase their pro-
fessional experience with the ultimate aim of finding lasting 
employment.
in 2014, sYNeRGie anticipates a further increase of at least 
10% in the number of temp workers with disabilities being 
provided with assignments.

Measures undertaken in favour of the employment and 
integration of seniors
As part of its 2009 action plan in favour of seniors, sYNeRGie 
decided to set up a seniors Mission intended for any interest-
ed employee who has reached the age of 45 years. in 2013, 
the share of seniors in the assigned personnel increased from 
10% to 12% r.
in 2010, the seniors Mission contributed to the salon diver-
sité in partnership with iMs and the “Un parrain, Un emploi” 
association, as well as in the seniors Academy operation with 
Airbus in an effort to sponsor unemployed seniors.
in 2013, the efforts of the seniors Mission were recognised 
with the charte de la diversité pays de Loire trophy in recog-
nition of sYNeRGie’s innovative and efficient policy in favour 
of diversity and targeting the easier integration of seniors 
within the company r.

As part of the signing of a generation contract, sYNeRGie 
and its subsidiary AiLe MedicALe undertook, for 3 years 
starting in 2014, to hire young people and seniors r, both as 
permanent employees and temp workers. This contract tar-
gets 3 major objectives: the employment of young people on 
open-ended contracts, the continued employment or recruit-
ing of seniors, the transmission of skills and know-how.

Measures undertaken in favour of the employment and 
integration of persons far from labour market 
in 2012, sYNeRGie decided to set up an integration Mission 
intended to carry out actions with regard to integration for 
the benefit, firstly, of applicants amongst the long-term un-
employed, and secondly, of companies having to fulfil the so-
cial integration clauses included in public contracts.
in 2013, the integration Mission brought about the assignment 

Unit FRANCE NORTHERN AND 
EASTERN EUROPE

SOUTHERN 
EUROPE

CANADA

% HANdicApped eMpLOYee on the average  
permanent staff

% 1.3% 4.3% 1.3% discriminatory
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CHAMPIONING AND RESPECT FOR THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILO FUNDAMENTAL CONVENTIONS 
The compliance with freedom of association and the right 
to collective negotiation, as well as the elimination of dis-
crimination in terms of employment and professions, were 
presented above (cf. 1.3 social Relations and 1.6 Material).

Elimination of forced or mandatory work
it is a sYNeRGie requirement that no person can be forced 
to work as part of the contracts for services provided by its 
companies, and that no worker can be forced to hand over 
his/her identity documents such as a passport.
As a priority, the Group is contributing to the elimination of all 
types of forced or mandatory work as defined in iLO agree-

ments c29 and c105, as well as all discrimination in terms of 
employment and profession.

Effective abolition of child labour
No worker can be employeed by a Group company without 
having reached the legal minimum age or the age at which 
school attendance is no longer mandatory.
As part of its drive for progress, sYNeRGie is committed 
to strengthening the systematic control processes in order 
to ensure strict compliance with the legislation, particularly 
with regard to Temporary Work, and the set-up of warning 
systems.

TERRITORIAL, ECONOMIC AND SOCIAL IMPACT OF THE 
COMPANY’S ACTIVITY
Employment and Regional development
following in the footsteps of its 2012 commitment with the 
diversity charter, in december 2013, sYNeRGie signed the 
companies and districts charter with the Ministry for Urban 
Affairs r, the main purpose of which is to assist young peo-
ple coming from priority districts to find employment. Build-
ing on its territorial network and its experience working with 
young people from such districts, sYNeRGie is continuing to 
develop its diversity policy initiated in 2007 with the signing 
of the plan espoirs Banlieue (Hope in the suburbs plan).

RELATIONS MAINTAINED WITH PERSONS OR ORGANISA-
TIONS INTERESTED IN THE COMPANY’S ACTIVITY
The conditions for dialogue with these persons or organisations
firstly, the number and nature of the stakeholders are to a 
considerable extent imposed by very elaborate french regu-
lations, whether in terms of social law (employee representa-
tion, trade union law, social dialogue bodies – cf. 1.3 social 
dialogue, above), or the laws applicable to financial markets 
(financial market authorities, shareholding – cf. Annual Re-
port), as well as involving suppliers (cf. 2.3 subcontracting 
and suppliers, below).
secondly, sYNeRGie has made considerable investments in 
communication and dialogue with its customers and suppli-

ers, its partners and civil society, in order to constantly im-
prove its services and know-how.

Partnership or sponsorship measures
synergie’s societal commitment is also expressed in the de-
velopment of specific partnerships and support for solidarity 
projects, which continued in 2013:
-  partnership with associations that work against discrimina-

tions and that promote the return to work of people facing 
exclusion (wheelchair football, anti-cancer centre in france) 
and that combat violence against children (“National soci-
ety preventing cruelty to children” in the United Kingdom; 
“Hänsel + Gretel” in Germany)

-  usage of suppliers that employee handicapped personnel: 
printing of documents, packaging of parcels, preparation 
of meal trays, maintenance of green spaces, glasswork and 
offices.

SUBCONTRACTING AND SUPPLIERS
The consideration of social and environmental stakes in 
the purchasing policy 
The Responsible purchasing charter was prepared in 2012 r 
and submitted for each supplier’s signature in 2013. 28 sup-
pliers have already undertaken to comply with this charter. in 
2014, sYNeRGie will set up a measurement and control tool 
relative to its compliance by suppliers.

of 477 applicants from amongst the long-term unemployed, 
for more than 45,000 hours of work. for 2014, sYNeRGie’s 
objective is to assign nearly 600 people, for a total number 
of hours worked of at least 55,000 hours.

Temperary employees 
per month

January February March April May June July August Sept Oct Nov Dec Average

2012 9 12 15 20 28 29 27 39 44 40 25 26.3

2013 19 21 32 38 34 43 39 40 50 52 59 50 35.4

6.2 social Responsibility
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The importance of subcontracting
sYNeRGie Group companies directly perform the services 
that they offer to their customers, whether in terms of tem-
porary work delegations, recruiting and human resources 
management r.

The consideration of social and environmental responsibil-
ity in the relations with suppliers and subcontractors
The consideration of the social and environmental respon-
sibility of suppliers is firstly based on the signing of the 
sYNeRGie Responsible purchasing charter. its compliance 
is ensured through the dissemination to suppliers of a cer-
tifying questionnaire, in which the latter describe their best 
practices.
secondly, sYNeRGie maintains a permanent dialogue with its 
suppliers in order to improve the processes.

FAIRNESS OF THE PRACTICES
Measures undertaken to prevent corruption
indeed, sYNeRGie makes great efforts to comply with com-
petition law, and has always required that its employees must 

scrupulously adhere to the applicable texts. Moreover, the 
sYNeRGie Management has always ensured that its employ-
ees are aware of the risks of corruption in all forms, while de-
voting great attention to this matter. each year, the chairman 
of the Board of directors prepares a report on corporate gov-
ernance and internal control that describes the control and 
risk management procedures implemented by the Group.
A code of ethics is being drafted and will be distributed to all 
employees in france during the second half of 2014, in order 
to raise their individual awareness with regard to the impor-
tance of fair practices and risk management.

Actions undertaken in favour of human rights
The sYNeRGie Group is established only in countries that 
have ratified both the United Nations Universal declaration of 
Human Rights and the fundamental conventions of the inter-
national Labour Organisation. Moreover, the Group does not 
use any supplier based in countries considered to be risky in 
terms of compliance with Human Rights. However, the Group 
remains attentive to the compliance with local legislation and 
with these conventions by all of its employees.

The service activity carried out by sYNeRGie has relatively 
little impact on the environment. The only information cov-
ered below is that which is directly applicable to our com-
pany in terms of the general organisation of the company 
on an environmental level, the potential certifications, the 
awareness-raising of the employees and the management of 
consumables through the set-up and monitoring of quanti-
fied indicators.

GENERAL POLICY WITH REGARD TO ENVIRONMENTAL MAT-
TERS
The company’s organisation for dealing with environmental 
concerns
The sYNeRGie Group’s objective is to develop ethics and 
heightened awareness-raising regarding respect for the envi-
ronment, while also building up the accountability of all em-
ployees and managers in all of its subsidiaries.
To reach this objective, the Group undertakes to set up a 
regularly monitored environmental policy, to inform and 
raise the awareness of all personnel members, and to seek 
out experience feedback from them regarding the objectives 
and environmental procedures, to set up sustainable devel-
opment policies with our customers and suppliers, and to 
reduce the company’s impacts on the environment, through 
controlling its water and energy consumption, reducing and 
recycling waste, as well as limiting cO2 emissions and profes-
sional travel.

The environment-related assessment and certification pro-
cedures
sYNeRGie’s environmental initiative is primarily based on the 
commitment of its directors and employees. However, recog-
nised and independent institutions can support, improve and 
validate this commitment.

in 2014, sYNeRGie will study the implementation of an isO 
26000 assessment initiative, for deployment in 2015. since 
2012, its spanish subsidiary has already had its isO 14000 
certification for its head office, and this is progressively being 
applied to all of its sites.

Training and information actions for the employees carried 
out with regard to environmental protection 
The outcome of a company environmental policy requires the 
backing and participation of all of its emplyees. As such, the 
sYNeRGie Group undertakes to carry out awareness-raising 
and training actions for employees related to the environ-
mental stakes.
in 2013, an eco-citizen booklet was distributed to all employ-
ees r, along with the first internal “green newsletter” r that 
provides the basis for regular information on the progress of 
the projects. Moreover, a specific e-mail address has been set 
up in order to gather opinions and initiatives, and to share the 
best practices of the employees.

POLLUTION AND WASTE MANAGEMENT
The waste prevention, recycling and elimination measures
As part of its environmental policy, the sYNeRGie Group 
plans to devote considerable effort to the recycling sector.
This partnership revolves around two axes:

- Upstream, the use of consumables coming from recycling 
sectors (paper, cardboard, ink cartridges...);

- downstream, the delivery of end-of-life consumables to the 
recycling sectors.

As such, sYNeRGie undertakes to primarily use responsible 
paper, i.e. paper that is recycled or comes from sustainably 
managed forests. similarly, the selected ink cartridges are all 
recyclable.

6.3 environmental Responsibility

28 



SUSTAINABLE USAGE OF RESOURCES
Water / energy / paper consumption
The dematerialization of invoices, contracts and payments 
has notably allowed france to appreciably reduce its pa-
per consumption. These measures are being implemented 
throughout all of its subsidiaries.

CLIMATE CHANGE
Greenhouse gas emissions
2014 will be the starting point of a partnership between sY-
NeRGie and the BlaBlacar carpooling platform for the bene-
fit of its permanent employees and temp workers.

paper consumption per staff member is down slightly across 
the Group, primarily due to the efforts in france (-30%). in 
the meantime, recycling efforts are continuing. As such, our 
service provider recovered 23.5 tonnes of paper in 2013 (ver-
sus 26.2 tonnes in 2012).

On the other hand, the consumption of gas and electricity 
increased due to the exceptionally cold winter of 2013.
Though fuel consumption increased, cO2 emissions per vehi-
cle showed a net decline as a result of the continuing renewal 
of the fleet with less polluting vehicles.

NB : swiss and canadian subsidiaries are not included in the scope analysis

PERMANENT STAFF Unit 2012 RA 
2012 TOTAL 

2013 
TOTAL

FRANCE NORTHERN 
& EASTERN 

EUROPE
 

SOUTHERN 
EUROPE 

CANADA

AIR

Number of vehicules 835 849 363 372 114 NiL

Average cO2 emissions gcO2/km 125 114 112 117 112

CONSUMPTION Unit 2012 RA 
2012 TOTAL 

 2013
TOTAL

FRANCE NORTHERN 
and EASTERN 

EUROPE

SOUTHERN 
EUROPE

permanent staff concerned on 31/12/13 2,201 2,317 1,198 606 399

Is an interlocutor in charge of paper saving 
measures decided by the Group

No Yes Yes Yes Yes

paper, year consumption  (except Germany & UK) kg 31,350 39,625 9,584 12,124 15,117

permanent staff concerned by paper consumption 1,529 1,999 1,198 288 399

Paper indicator consumption kg/headcount 21 20 8 42 38

electricity, year consumption KWh 3,691,121 5,875,048 4,066,603 1,220,547 587,898

permanent staff concerned by electricity  
consumption

1,479 2,203 1,198 606 399

Electricity indicator consumption KWh/headcount 2,496 2,667 3,394 2,014 1,473

fuel, year consumption  (except Germany & UK) litres 635,635 819,175 308,901 473,505 36,770

Nomber of vehicules concerned (except italy) 835 776 363 375 38

Fuel indicator consumption l/vehicules 761 1,056 851 1,263 968

calor gas, consumption for the year (except  
Germany,  portugal, spain)

m3 161,865 264,157 140,597 60,484 63,076

permanent staff concerned by gas consumption 1,327 1,963 1,198 532 233

Permanent staff concerned by gas consumption m3/headcount 122 135 117 114 271

r

r

r

r

r

r

r
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Issued capital  

The sYNeRGie sA issued capital is equal to €121,810,000 and 
consists of 24,362,000 shares with a face value of €5.

No marketable security exists that would provide direct or 
indirect access to the company’s capital. 

Listing

sYNeRGie was listed on the second Market of the paris stock 
exchange in 1987 and it has been listed in compartment B 
of the NYse euronext paris since the Market reform, in the 
new european stock market configuration under isiN code 
fR0000032658.

during the fiscal year, the share price fluctuated between a 
low of €7.06 (on 2 January 2013) and a high of €15.10 (on 28 
November 2013). The last share price on 31 december 2013 
was €14.59 (versus €7.06 on 31 december 2012).

On average, 9,810 shares were traded per session in 2013, 
versus 5,616 in 2012.
The stock market capitalisation stood at €335,704,300 on 31 
december 2013, using the average price of the last sixty ses-
sions of the year.

sYNeRGie joined the sRd Long 24 december 2013.

Liquidity contract

A liquidity contract compliant with the charter of the AMAfi 
(formerly the Afei) was signed on 28 January 2007 between 
the company, issuer, and Oddo Midcap, market maker.

Trading of shares and voting rights

sYNeRGie shares can be freely traded and there is no statutory 
restriction on the exercising of voting rights.

A double voting right compared with the other shares, relative 
to the share of the issued capital that they represent, is allocated 
to all shares that are entirely paid up, and that have been regis-
tered in the name of the same shareholder for at least two years, 
and to registered shares allocated at no cost in the event of a 
capital increase through capitalisation of reserves, profits or is-
sue premiums, relative to old shares to which this right applied.

Shareholders’ pact

To the knowledge of the company, no shareholders’ pact ex-
ists.

Distribution of dividends

in compliance with the legal provisions, it is recalled that the 
dividends of the last three fiscal years respectively amounted 
to: 

7 sYNeRGie sHARe pRice UpdATe

7.1 General information and evolution of the share pricee

Year Total dividend Dividend per share Dividend per share as applied 
to 24,362,000 shares

2010 7,308,600 € 0.50 € 0.30 €

2011 7,308,600 € 0.30 € 0.30 €

2012 7,308,600 € 0.30 € 0.30 €

The Group is committed to an improvement process as part 
of a 5-year plan that includes its commitments and progress 
actions, while notably including a strengthening of the safety 
of the employees, their professional development, and with 
regard to diversity, support for humanitarian projects, the 
strengthening of the business ethics and of the dialogue with 
stakeholders and, finally, the strengthening of the responsi-
ble environmental management.

Note: The following indicators are not mentioned in the 
present report since they are considered to be insignificant 
or irrelevent in view of the company’s activities: absentee-
ism (the company only accurately monitors the absenteeism 
of its permanent employees, who only represent a very small 
share of its overall staff); means devoted to preventing envi-
ronmental risks and pollution, and resulting provisions; meas-
ures intended to prevent, reduce or repair discharges affect-
ing the environment; consideration of nuisances and pollution 
specific to the activity; water consumption; adaptation to the 
consequences of climate change; preservation of biodiversity; 
measures taken in favour of the health and safety of consum-
ers.
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After the cancellation of the tax credit, the dividends distributed in 2010, 2011 and 2012 were eligible for the 40% abatement 
mentioned in article 158 of the GTc.

(*) after Market

Calendar of financial announcements

pUBLicATiON Of pROVisiONAL ANNUAL fiNAN-
ciAL iNfORMATiON

QUARTeRLY (Q1) iNTeRiM QUARTeRLY (Q3)

provisional date (*) 9 April 2014 23 April 2014 10 september 2014 22 October  2014

PUBLICATION OF THE TURNOVER QUARTERLY (Q1) QUARTERLY (Q2) QUARTERLY (Q3) QUARTERLY (Q4)

provisional date (*) 23 April 2014 23 July 2014 22 October  2014 28 January 2015

INVESTOR INFORMATION OGM ANALYSTS’ 
MEETING 1

ANALYSTS’ 
MEETING 2

Payment of 
dividends

provisional date 18 June 2014 10 April 2014 11 september 2014 27 June 2014

Percentage of the capital held by shareholders with a 
significant equity interest

in application of the legal provisions, we inform you that the 
company sYNeRGie iNVesTMeNT, controlled by Mr. Henri 
VANeY BARANde, held 70.93% of the capital and 83.38% of 
the exercisable voting rights on 31 december 2013.

To the knowledge of the company, no other shareholder 
within the public holds more than 5% of the capital.

Treasury stock

On 31 december 2013, there were 350,127 treasury shares 
held, including 15,500 as part of the liquidity contract and 
334,627 as part of the buyback of treasury shares programme 
as approved by the General Meeting on 20 June 2013. 

7.2 shareholding

it is recalled that in compliance with the provisions of article 
241 of the AMf General Regulations as well as with european 
Regulation n° 2273/2003 of 22 december 2003, the sYNeRGie 
company has implemented a programme to buy back its own 
shares.

during the combined General Meeting on 18 June 2014, the 
proposal will be made to renew, for 18 months, the powers 
needed by the Board of directors in order to carry out the 
purchase, on one or more occasions and at moments that 
it will determine, of company shares within the limit of 4% 
of the number of shares comprising the issued capital, i.e. 
974,480 shares on the basis of the current capital.

This authorisation would terminate the one provided to the 
Board of directors by the combined General Meeting on 20 
June 2013.

This authorisation is intended to allow the company:
- To ensure market-making on the secondary market or the 

liquidity of the sYNeRGie share through an investment 
services provider within the framework of a liquidity con-
tract that complies with the ethics charter of the AMAfi 
(Association française des Marchés financiers), recognised 
by the AMf;

- To retain the shares for the purposes of their subsequent 
usage for payment or exchange within the framework of 
external growth operations;

- To deliver securities pursuant to the exercise of rights at-
tached to marketable securities that provide a right to the 
allocation of company shares;

- The possible cancellation of the shares subject to the au-
thorisation of the combined General Meeting.

At all times, the company undertakes to remain within the 
direct or indirect holding limit of 4% of its capital. The shares 
already held by the company will be taken into account when 
calculating this threshold. The acquisition, assignment, trans-
fer or exchange of the shares can be carried out by all means, 
notably through the market or over-the-counter and at any 
time (except in case of a public exchange offer), in compli-
ance with the applicable regulations. The entire buyback pro-
gramme can be carried out through block trades.

Number of shares and percentage of the capital held by 
SYNERGIE on 7 April 2014:
 
On 7 April 2014, the sYNeRGie capital consisted of 
24,362,000 shares. 
On that day, the company held 343,867 treasury shares, 
i.e. 1.41% of the capital. 

7.3 Buyback programme for treasury shares
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Distribution of the directly or indirectly held equity securi-
ties, by objective:

On 7 April 2014, the treasury shares held by sYNeRGie are 
distributed as follows:

• 9,240 shares acquired via the market-making efforts; 
• 334,627 shares acquired for the purposes of their subse-

quent usage for payment or exchange within the frame-
work of external growth operations.

Maximum share of the company capital likely to be bought 
back - characteristics of the equity securities:   

4% of the issued capital, i.e. 974,480 ordinary shares. Given 
the treasury shares held on 7 April 2014, i.e. 343,867 shares, 
the number of residual shares likely to be purchased is 
630,613 shares, i.e. 2.59% of the capital. 

Maximum purchase price and maximum authorised amount of 
the funds:   

The maximum proposed purchase price would be €30 per share.

The maximum amount devoted to acquisitions cannot exceed 
€29,234,400 on the current basis of 974,480 shares.

subject to the approval of the combined General Meeting, 
these provisions will be authorised until their renewal date by 
the Annual General Meeting and, at the most, for an interval 
of 18 months as of the said combined Meeting. 

during this period, the Board of directors will be authorised 
to purchase and/or sell company shares, under the identi-
fied conditions. it can then cancel them within a maximum 
interval of 24 months.

The share purchases will normally be financed by the compa-
ny’s own resources or through indebtedness for the require-
ments that would exceed its self-financing.

Appraisal of the previous buyback programme

in compliance with Article L.225-209 of the [french] com-
mercial code, it is our pleasure to report on the completed 
share purchase operations.

Gathered on 20 June 2013, the combined General Meeting of the 
shareholders authorised the Board of director, complete with a 
delegation right, to implement a share buyback programme for 
a period of 18 months, i.e. until 19 december 2014.

The following tables give details of the operations carried out 
as part of this buyback programme.

(1) on the basis of the closing price on 7 April 2014

The indicated flows were carried out as part of the liquidity contract, for the purposes of market-making.

Issuer’s declaration of operations carried out with its own shares: from 6 April 2013 to 7 April 2014

percentage of the capital directly or indirectly held by the company:      1.41%

Number of shares cancelled in the last 24 months:            641,250 (April 2012)

Number of shares held in the portfolio:          343,867

Book value of the portfolio:                  €3,163,280.90

Market value of the portfolio (1):                                       €6,523,156.99

Summary table  

Gross Cumulative Flows Open Positions on the day of the programme description

Purchases Sales for purchase for sale

Number of shares 234,541 263,064 calls pur-
chased

puts 
sold

forward 
purchases

calls sold puts pur-
chased

forward 
sales

including liquidity 
contract

234,541 263,064

Average transaction 
price

13.43€ 13.24€ NiL

Amount €3,150,432.37 €3,483,824.55
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in compliance with the provisions of article L225-102 of the 
[french] commercial code, please note that no company em-

ployee holds shares in our company as part of the collective 
management of securities arrangements targeted by this text.

Equity investments during the fiscal year

No equity interest or acquisition of control targeted in Article 
L.233-6 of the [french] commercial code occurred during 
fiscal 2013.
 

Expenses not fiscally deductible  

The non-deductible expenses indicated in Article 39-4 of 
the GTc amounted to €78,418, and the corresponding tax to 
€29,799.

7.4 provisions relative to payroll savings

8 OTHeR LeGAL ReMiNdeRs

Distribution of the earnings in the SYNERGIE SA financial statements in the last five fiscal years

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013**

Net income after tax 12,182 8,329 9,420 10,319 35,967

Opening retained earnings * 13,166 17,307 8,811 2,081 4,683

distributable profit 25,348 25,636 18,231 12,400 40,651

Réserves 3,660 (9,397) 8,960 516 1,798

dividends 4,578 7,309 7,309 7,309 7,309

Retained earnings after appropriation of income 17,110 27,724 1,962 4,576 31,544

* the “initial retained earnings” for fiscal years 2009 to 2013 were increased for the non-distributed dividends relative to 
treasury shares.
** according to the allocation of the earnings proposed to the General Meeting of 18 June 2014.

Research and development

in view of its activities, sYNeRGie does not incur research 
and development expenses, though it has benefited from the 
“business line” iT applications developed by its subsidiary  

informatique conseil Gestion (icG), which it shares with the 
Group’s french companies.
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(A) shares registered to a shareholder for at least two years are entitled to a double voting right.
(B) The share subscription offer reserved for certain employee categories expired on 28 April 1990.
* dividends calculated on the basis of 24,362,000 shares since 2011, 14,617,200 shares in 2010 (after the April 2011 capital 
reduction) and 15,258,450 in previous years.
** proposed to the General Meeting of 18 June 2014

9 TABLe Of THe eARNiNGs fOR THe LAsT fiVe fiscAL YeARs

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Capital stock at year-end

share capital (€thousand) 76,292 76,292 121,810 121,810 121,810

Number of ordinary shares (A) 15,258,450 15,258,450 24,362,000 24,362,000 24,362,000

Maximum number of future shares to be issued pursuant 
to employee stock offerings

(B) (B) (B) (B) (B)

Operations and income for the year (€thousand)

Operating revenue and financial income 592,836 731,160 864,609 833,451 859,925

income before taxes, employee profit-sharing, deprecia-
tion, amortization

9,417 14,747 21,596 18,769 37,381

employee profit-sharing for the fiscal year 4,399 5,529 7,145 3,021 4,323

income tax 634 1,095 2,141  -    -   

income after taxes, depreciation, amortization 
and provisions

12,182 8,329 9,420 10,319 35,967

income distributed to sharehorders 4,578 7,309 7,309 7,309 7,309

Earnings per share (€thousand)

earnings after taxes and employee profit-sharing but 
before depreciation, amortization and provisions

0.43 0.56 0.51 0.63 1.36

earnings after taxes, employee profit-sharing, deprecia-
tion, amortization and provisions

0.80 0.57 0.39 0.42 1.48

dividend per share* 0.30 0.50 0.30 0.30 0.30 **

Personnel

Average number of employees for the year 17 406 21 297 24 524 23 143 23 220

payroll (€thousand) 399.474 496.745 581.547 562.967 574.853

social charges and benefits (€thousand) 122.762 153.000 186.043 178.434 165.980
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in compliance with the legal provisions, it is recalled that the dividends of the last three fiscal years respectively amounted 
to: 

After the cancellation of the tax credit, the dividends distributed in 2011, 2012 and 2013 were eligible for the 40% abatement 
mentioned in 2° 3 of article 158 of the GTc.

Proposed to the Ordinary General Meeting

teXt of the Draft resolutions
Of THe cOMBiNed GeNeRAL MeeTiNG Of 18 JUNe 2014

fiRsT ResOLUTiON
Approval of the company’s financial statements for the fis-
cal year ending on  31 December 2013

Having reviewed the Board of directors management report 
and its enclosed report from the chairman of the Board of 
directors on governance and internal control, as well as the 
statutory auditors’ report on the corporate financial state-
ments, the General Meeting, having fulfilled the quorum and 
majority requirements pertaining to ordinary general meet-
ings, approves the company’s corporate financial statements 
for the fiscal year ending on 31 december 2013 as presented, 
resulting in a net profit of 
€35,967,162.76, as well as the methods used to prepare the 
financial statements .

The General Meeting grants discharge to the Board members 
for the performance of their duties during the past fiscal year.

secONd ResOLUTiON
Approval of the consolidated financial statements for the 
fiscal year ending on 31 December 2013  

Having reviewed the reports from the Board of directors and 
statutory Auditors on the consolidated financial statements, 
the General Meeting, having fulfilled the quorum and major-
ity requirements pertaining to ordinary general meetings, 
approves the company’s consolidated financial statements 
for the fiscal year ending on 31 december 2013 as presented, 
resulting in a consolidated net profit of €32,593,559, as well 
as the methods used to prepare the financial statements.

THiRd ResOLUTiON
Appropriation of the profit or loss for the fiscal year ending 
on 31 December 2013

The General Meeting, having fulfilled the quorum and ma-
jority requirements pertaining to ordinary general meetings, 
approves the proposal of the Board of directors and decides 
to carry out the following appropriation of earnings:

Net income for the year €35,967,162.76
previous retained earnings €4,683,408.06

Available earnings  €40,650,580.82

statutory reserve (€1,798,358.14) 
distributable profit €38,852,212.68

Dividends (€7,308,600.00)

Reserve for treasury shares (reversal)       €148,210.16
Optional reserve (€148,210.16)

Carry-forward €31,543,612.68

A dividend of €0.30 will be distributed for each of the 
24,362,000 shares comprising the issued capital. The pay-
ment of this dividend will be initiated on 27 June 2014.

for natural persons with their residence for tax purposes in 
france, the distributed amount is subject to taxation using 
the income tax progressive scale after a 40% abatement on 
the gross amount. similarly, as of 1 January 2013, a withhold-
ing of 21% of the gross collected amount, that does not result 
in any discharge, is withheld at the source, under the condi-
tions of article 117 c of the General Tax code 

Treasury shares held by the company on the dividend pay-
ment date are not eligible for the dividend payment. The 
sums corresponding with the unpaid dividends relative to 
these shares will be allocated to the “retained earnings”.

Fiscal year Overall Dividends Unit dividend amount Unit dividend amounts Applied 
to 24,362,000 shares

2010 7,308,600 € 0.50 € 0.30 €

2011 7,308,600 € 0.30 € 0.30 €

2012 7,308,600 € 0.30 € 0.30 €
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fOURTH ResOLUTiON
Authorisation provided to the Board of Directors to trade 
Company shares

Having reviewed the Board of directors’ report, and having 
fulfilled the quorum and majority requirements pertaining to 
ordinary general meetings, the General Meeting authorises the 
Board, for a period of eighteen months as of the present General 
Meeting and in compliance with articles L. 225-209 et seq of 
the [french] commercial code, to purchase company shares on 
one or more occasions and at times that it will determine, within 
the limits of 4% of the number of shares comprising the issued 
capital, meaning 974,480 shares on the current basis. 

This authorisation is intended to allow the company:
- to ensure market-making on the secondary market or the li-

quidity of the sYNeRGie share by an investment services pro-
vider within the framework of a liquidity contract that complies 
with the ethics charter of the AMAfi (Association française 
des Marchés financiers), recognised by the AMf,

- to retain the shares for the purposes of their subsequent us-
age for payment or exchange within the framework of external 
growth operations,

- to deliver securities pursuant to the exercise of rights attached 
to marketable securities that provide a right to the allocation 
of company shares,

- to possibly cancel shares subject to the authorisation provided 
by the present General Meeting in its seventh resolution on an 
extraordinary basis.

The General Meeting decides that the maximum purchase price 
per share will be €30.

The operation’s maximum amount is therefore €29,234,400 on 
the current basis of 974,480 shares.

The acquisition, assignment, transfer or exchange of the shares 
can be carried out by all means, notably through the market or 
over-the-counter and at any time (except in case of a public ex-
change offer), in compliance with the applicable regulations. 

However, the company undertakes not to use derivative finan-
cial instruments (options, negotiable warrants...). The share of 
the buyback programme that can be carried out using block 
trades can represent the complete programme.

Within the limits authorised by the applicable stock market 
regulations, this authorisation can also be used at the time of 
a takeover bid.

The General Meeting  vests all powers in the Board of directors, 
which can further delegate to the chairman, to place all stock 
market orders, conclude all agreements, carry out all formalities 
and, in general terms, to do whatever is necessary for the ap-
plication of the present authorisation.

The present authorisation is provided until the date of its re-
newal by the General Meeting and for a maximum of eighteen 
months (18) as of the date of the present Meeting. it cancels and 
replaces the authorisation previously granted by the combined 
General Meeting on 20 June 2013.

fifTH ResOLUTiON
Renewal of director’s term of office of Mr Julien VANEY

The General Meeting, having fulfilled the quorum and ma-
jority requirements pertaining to ordinary general meetings, 
renews the term as Board member of Mr. Julien VANeY for a 
period of six years that will expire at the end of the General 
Meeting called in order to vote on the financial statements of 
the fiscal year ending on 31 december 2019.

siXTH ResOLUTiON
Approval of the regulated agreements and commitments

The General Meeting, having fulfilled the quorum and ma-
jority requirements pertaining to ordinary general meetings, 
approves the agreement indicated in articles L.225-38 et seq 
of the [french] commercial code, as mentioned in the report 
from the statutory auditors on the regulated agreements and 
commitments.

seVeNTH ResOLUTiON
Authorisation provided to the Board of Directors to cancel 
treasury shares

After having reviewed the statutory auditors’ report and in ap-
plication of article L. 225-209 of the [french] commerce code, 
the General Meeting, having fulfilled the quorum and majority 
requirements pertaining to extraordinary general meetings, 
authorises the Board of directors to cancel, at its sole discre-
tion on one or more occasions, within the limit of 4% of the is-
sued capital, the shares acquired subsequent to the authorisa-
tion approved by the General Meeting in its fourth resolution, 
and to accordingly reduce the issued capital. 

The present delegation is granted for a period of twenty-four 
(24) months as of the date of the present General Meeting. The 
present authorisation cancels and replaces the authorisation 

previously provided by the combined General Meeting of 20 
June 2013.

All powers are granted to the Board of directors, which can 
further sub-delegate, to carry out the operations needed for 
such cancellations and subsequent reductions of the issued 
capital, to consequently modify the company’s articles of as-
sociation and to carry out all necessary formalities.

eiGHTH  ResOLUTiON
Powers to carry out formalities

The General Meeting, having fulfilled the quorum and ma-
jority requirements pertaining to ordinary general meetings, 
hereby grants all powers to the bearer of an original, copy or 
excerpts of the present minutes for the purposes of carrying 
out all legal and regulatory formalities.

Proposed to the Extraordinary General Meeting
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statutory report from one of the auDitors, on social 
environmental anD societal consoliDateD  
informations incluDeD in the management report

Fiscal year ended 31 december 2013

To the shareholders,
in our capacity as statutory auditor of the company sYNeRGie sA designated as an independent third party organisation, for 
which the admissibility of the accreditation request has been accepted by the cOfRAc, we hereby provide to you our reports 
on the consolidated social, environmental and societal information relative to the fiscal year ending on 31 december 2013, as 
presented in the management report (hereinafter the “csR information”), in application of the provisions of article L 225-102-1 
of the commercial code.

Liability of the company

The Board of directors must prepare a management report that includes the csR information indicated in article R. 225-105-1 
of the commercial code, prepared in compliance with all protocols relating to social, environmental and societal reporting, as 
included in the guidelines used by the sYNeRGie Group, (hereinafter the “Guidelines”).

Independence and quality control

Our independence is defined by the regulatory texts, the profession’s code of ethics as well as the provisions contained in 
article L. 822-11 of the commercial code. Moreover, we have implemented a quality control system that includes documented 
policies and procedures intended to ensure compliance with the ethical rules, professional standards, and the applicable legal 
and regulatory texts.

Responsibility of statutory auditor

it is our responsibility, on the basis of our works:

– to certify that the required csR information is present in the management report or is the subject, if omitted, of an explana-
tion in application of the third sub-paragraph of article R 225-105 of the commercial code (certificate of presence of the csR 
information);

– to express a moderate conclusion of assurance relative to the fact that the overall information has been presented, in all of 
its significant aspects, in a truthful manner that complies with the Guidelines (well-founded opinion on the truthfulness of 
the csR information).

Our examinations were carried out in March and April 2014 for a period of approximately one week, with a 2-person team 
specifically trained with regard to csR matters.

We performed the work described below in compliance with the professional standards applicable in france and with the 
order of 13 May 2013 that determined the provision under which the independent third party organisation performs its task, 
and regarding the reasoned opinion of truthfulness, relative to the isAe 3000 international standard1.

1 ISAE 3000 Assurance engagements other than audits or reviews of historical information
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1. certificate of attendance csR information

On the basis of interviews with the managers of the departments in question, we reviewed the presentation of the orientations 
regarding sustainable development, in view of the social and environmental consequences related to the company’s activity 
and its societal commitments as well as, if relevant, the resulting actions or programmes.

We compared the csR information presented in the management report with the list stipulated in article R. 225-105-1 of the 
commercial code.

in case of the absence of certain consolidated information, we verified that explanations were provided in compliance with the 
provisions of article R 225-105 sub-paragraph 3 of the commercial code.

We verified that the csR information covered the consolidated perimeter, i.e. the company as well as its subsidiaries accord-
ing to article L 233-1 of the [french] commercial code and the companies that it controls according to article L 233-3 of that 
same code, subject to the limits indicated in the various tables.

On the basis of these works, and in keeping with the limits mentioned above, we certify the presence of all of the required csR 
information within the management report.

2. Reasoned opinion regarding the fairness of csR information

Nature and scope of work

We carried out several interviews with the persons in charge of preparing the csR information within the finance department, 
the legal department and the Human resources department, in charge of collecting the csR information, in order to:

– assess the appropriate nature of the Guidelines in view of their relevance, exhaustiveness, reliability, neutrality and under-
standable nature, while taking into consideration, where relevant, the sector’s best practices;

– verify the set-up of a collection, compilation, treatment and control process that targets the exhaustiveness and coherency 
of the csR information, and that reviews the internal control and risk management procedures relative to the preparation 
of the csR information.

We determined the nature and scope of our tests and verifications on the basis of the nature and extent of csR information, 
in view of the company’s characteristics, the social and environmental stakes surrounding its activities, its orientations with 
regard to sustainable development and sector-specific best practices.

for the csR information that we considered to be most important2: 

• On the level of the consolidating entity SYNERGIE SA, we consulted the documentary sources and carried out interviews in 
order to corroborate the qualitative information (organisation, policies, actions, etc.), we performed analytical procedures on 
the quantitative information and verified, on the basis of sampling, the calculations as well as the consolidation of the data, 
while verifying their coherence and agreement with the other information contained in the management report.

• On the level of a representative sample of subsidiaries and sites that we selected on the basis of their activity, contribution 
to the consolidated indicators, location and a risk analysis, we carried out interviews in order to verify the correct application 
of the procedures and performed detailed tests on the basis of samples, so as to check the completed calculations and to 
compare the data with the supporting documentation. The selected sample therefore represents 60% of the personnel and 
75% of the environmental quantitative information.

for the consolidated csR information, we assessed its coherency relative to our knowledge of the company.
finally, we assessed the relevance of the explanations pertaining to, where applicable, the total or partial absence of certain 
information.

2 identified in the CSR report with the indication r
Quantitative information: permanent and temporary staff (distribution by sex, age, geographical zone), wages, training in terms 
of hours and euros, number of vehicles. 
Qualitative information: equal treatment of men and women, actions in support of integration notably for seniors, organisation 
of the social dialogue in France, measures taken in order to improve the collection and summary of CSR data, actions in support 
of limiting greenhouse gases, reasons for the non-produced information.” 
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We consider that our sampling methods and sample sizes on the basis of our professional judgment allow us to formulate 
a conclusion of moderate assurance; a greater level of assurance would require more extensive verification works. Given the 
recourse to the usage of sampling techniques, as well as the other limits inherent to the operation of any information and in-
ternal control system, the risk of non-detection of a significant anomaly in the csR information cannot be totally eliminated.

Conclusion

On the basis of our works, and subject to this reservation, we have uncovered no significant anomaly that would call into ques-
tion the fact that the csR information has been presented, in all of its significant aspects, in a sincere and truthful manner in 
compliance with the Guidelines.

Comments

Without calling into question the conclusion provided below, we attract your attention to the following elements:
• The information provided relative to the subsidiary in Canada is limited as a result of that country’s anti-discrimination laws.
• The distributions by age and category of the permanent employees were extrapolated on the basis of the personnel present 

on 31 december 2013,
•  accuracy is sometimes lacking with regard to the distribution rates of men / women for the temp workers for the subsidiar-

ies in southern europe.
• The distributions by age of the temp worker employees could not be provided for the Spanish and Swiss subsidiaries.
• The information provided regarding the energy expenditures is not exhaustive for Southern Europe or for Northern Europe 

and the information was not forwarded by several subsidiaries,

paris, 12 May 2014

One of the Statutory Auditors 

FIGESTOR
pierre LAOT
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1 cONsOLidATed BALANce sHeeTs BefORe ALLOcATiON

financial Data

Assets Notes N° 31/12/2013 31/12/2012

in thousands of euros

Goodwill 5 72,603 75,943

Other intangible assets 6 15,969 17,309

Tangible capital assets 7 25,382 24,750

Non-current financial assets 8 22,037 2,558

deferred tax assets 9 2,196 2,317

Non-current assets 138,188 122,878

Trade accounts receivable 10 376,643 339,907

Other receivables 11 25,857 35,836

cash and cash equivalent 12 29,036 35,018

Current assets 431,535 410,762

Total assets 569,723 533,639

Shareholders’ equity and liabilities Notes N° 31/12/2013 31/12/2012

in thousands of euros

capital stock 13 121,810 121,810

Additional paid-in capital and merger premium

Reserves and retained earnings 69,329 61,883

income before minority interests 32,024 14,798

Minority interests 1,882 1,338

Shareholders' equity 225,045 199,830

provisions and debt for employee benefits 14 5,348 7,695

Non-current financial debts 16 8,179 7,696

deferred tax liabilities 9 4,476 5,358

Non-current liabilities 18,004 20,749

provisions for current liabilities and charges 15 1,330 1,104

current financial liabilities 16 2,088 5,090

current banking contests 15 23,805 25,213

Trade payables 17 11,887 12,700

Tax and employee-related payables 18 280,745 255,687

Other liabilities 18 6,819 13,266

Current liabilities  326,675 313,060

Total liabilities 569,723 533,639
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2 cONsOLidATed cOMpReHeNsiVe iNcOMe sTATeMeNT

2.1 consolidated profit and loss statement

in thousands of euros Notes N° 31/12/2013 31/12/2012

REVENUE 19 1,519,654 1,448,795

Other income 1,114 1,118

supplies used in operations (72) (80)

staff costs 20.1 (1,360,380) (1,317,390)

external costs  (56,016) (50,737)

Taxes other than on income (31,480) (30,058)

depreciations (5,303) (4,958)

Allowances for reserves 20.2 (5,924) (5,659)

Other expenses  (14) (650)

CURRENT OPERATING INCOME BEFORE 
DEPRECIATIONS OF INTANGIBLE ASSETS

61,578 40,381

depreciation allowances of intangible assets linked to 
acquisitions

5.2 (2,179) (2,379)

depreciation of intangible assets linked to acquisitions 5.2 (2,202) (1,381)

CURRENT OPERATING INCOME 57,197 36,620

Other operating income and expenses 20.3 (391) (906)

OPERATING PROFIT 56,806 35,715

income from cash and cash equivalents 548 646

interest expense (1,695) (2,192)

NET FINANCE COSTS 21 (1,147) (1,546)

Other financial income and expense 21 (623) 473

share of companies recognised with the equity method 4 3

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 55,040 34,645

income tax 22 (22,447) (19,577)

CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME 32,594 15,068

Attributable to the Group 32,024 14,799

Attributable to minority interests 570 269

Basic earnings per share  (in euros)  (*) 23 1.33  0.62  

Diluted earnings per share (in euro)  (*) 23 1.33  0.62  

(*) on the basis of 24,362,000 shares
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2.2 Report on the net earnings and gains and losses recognised directly 
in the shareholders equity

in thousands of euros 31/12/2013 31/12/2012

Net income 32,594 15,068

profit and loss resulting from subsidiaries accounts translation  (848) 78

swap 54 97

Liquidities agreement 174 (65)

Sub total and recyclable losses (620) 110

Net actuarial gains/(losses) 118 0

Sub total and non recycle losses 118 0

Profits and losses directly posted to the shareholders equity (502) 110

Attributable net income 32,092 15,178

Attributable to equity holders of the company 31,501 14,909

Attributable to minority interests 591 269

3 sTATeMeNT Of cAsH fLOW

in thousands of euros NOTES N° 31/12/2013 31/12/2012

consolidated net income 32,594 15,068

Adjustments to reconcile income (loss) to net cash provided by operating 
activities

587 462

depreciation and provisions 9,422 7,205

Other income and expenses generating no short term cash flow  (1) (19,724)

Cash flow from fully consolidated companies 22,878 22,735

cost of financial debt 21 1,147 1,546

Tax expense 22.1 22,447 19,577

CFFO (cash flows from operations) before net cost of debt and tax 46,472 43,858

current taxes payable 22.1 (22,975) (19,337)

Change in operating working capital requirements 25.1 (5,582) (9,690)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 17,915 14,830

Acquisition of fixed assets 25.1 (4,872) (13,530)

disposal of fixed assets 26 390

effect of changes in scope of consolidation (and additional price) 18 (5,500) (5,197)

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (10,346) (18,337)

dividends paid to parent company shareholders (7,201) (7,190)

dividends paid to minority shareholders of subsidiaries (53) (54)

Repurchased shares 148 (35)

Loans granted 16.6 4,330

Repayment of debt 16.6 (3,890) (4,284)

Net cost of financial debt 21 (1,147) (1,546)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES (12,143) (8,779)

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (4,574) (12,286)

Opening cash and cash equivalents 16.3 9,805 22,090

Closing cash and cash equivalents 16.3 5,231 9,805

(1) cice proportion not imputable in 2014
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4 sHAReHOLdeRs eQUiTY VARiATiON TABLe

in thousands of euros Capital 
stock

Equity 
reserves

Treasury 
shares

Conso-
lidated 

reserves

Profits 
and losses 

directly 
posted to 

the sha-
reholders 

equity

Total group 
equity

Minority 
interests

Total 

Equity capital at 01/01/2012 121,810 6,657 (3,328) 63,277 2,621 191,037 1,169 192,207

Appropriation of income n-1  471 (471)  -    -   

dividends (7,190) (7,190) (54) (7,244)

Transactions involving treasury shares (35) (65) (100) (100)

capital increase  -   

2011 net income 14,798  174 14,972  268 15,240

Variation of scope  45   (274) (229) (45) (274)

Equity capital at 31/12/2012 121,810 7,128 (3,363) 70,460 2,456 198,490 1,338 199,830

Equity capital at 01/01/2013 121,810 7,128 (3,363) 70,460 2,456 198,490 1,338 199,830

Appropriation of income n-1  516 (516)  -    -   

dividends (7,201) (7,201) (53) (7,254)

Transactions involving treasury shares 148 174 323 323

capital increase  -   

2012 net income 32,024 (697) 31,327  591 31,918

Variation of scope 223 223 5 228

Equity capital at 31/12/2013 121,810 7,644 (3,215) 94,990 1,933 223,162 1,882 225,045

5 AppeNdiX TO THe BALANce sHeeT ANd TO THe pROfiT 
ANd LOss sTATeMeNT 

After deliberations on 9 April 2014, the Board of directors 
closed the consolidated financial statements to 31 december 
2013.

in application of european Regulation n° 1606/2002 of 19 July 
2002, companies listed on a regulated market of one of the 
Member states must present their consolidated financial state-

ments while using the ifRs (international financial Reporting 
standards) accounting standards as adopted within the euro-
pean Union.

Accounting principles and methods

1.1 General context

NOTE 1

in view of the doctrinal requirements, a reclassification was 
performed on the items on the liability side of the balance 
sheet, that notably brought to light the provisions and debts 
for personal benefits.

The following modifications have been made relative to the 
balance sheet presented at the closing of the last fiscal year:
-provisions for contingencies and charges broken down be-

tween provisions for personnel benefits and provisions for 
contingencies and current charges,

1.2 Accounting principles and methods applicable to the financial statements 
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- employee profit-sharing allocated as provisions for person-
nel benefits for the part for more than one year, and as tax 
and social security liabilities for the part at under one year.

u 1.2.1 General consolidation principles
All of the financial statements of the companies included 
within the scope of consolidation are closed on 31 december, 
with the exception of the Australian subsidiary AcORN GLO-
BAL RecRUiTMeNT pty, for which a statement was prepared 
on 31 december 2013.

The financial statements are presented in thousands of euros 
unless indicated otherwise.

u 1.2.2 consolidation methods
sYNeRGie sA directly or indirectly holds more than 50% of 
the voting rights in all of its subsidiaries that it consolidates 
using the full consolidation method, with the exception of 
one subsidiary for which the percentage of control is less 
than 50%, for which the equity method is used.

internal Group operations, liabilities and debts, earnings 
and expenses are eliminated from the consolidated financial 
statements. in case of a merger between Group companies 
or of deconsolidation, the consolidated reserves are not af-
fected.

u 1.2.3 Recourse to estimates
The preparation of the financial statements in compliance 
with the conceptual framework of the ifRs standards requires 
the use of estimates and the formulation of hypotheses that 
affect the amounts indicated in these financial statements.

This primarily relates to the valuation of intangible assets and 
to the determination of the provisions for contingencies and 
losses. These hypotheses and estimates may, in the future, 
prove to be different from reality.

u 1.2.4 Goodwill
The “Goodwill” item includes the intangible fixed assets rec-
ognised under the “business intangibles” item in the corpo-
rate financial statements as well as the goodwill recognised 
as part of the consolidation process.

They represent the unidentifiable difference between the ac-
quisition cost and the Group share in the fair value of the 
identifiable assets and liabilities on the takeover dates, with 
the Group having handled all of its acquisitions using the 
“partial goodwill” method.

The valuations of the identifiable assets and liabilities and, 
accordingly, those of the goodwill, are carried out as of the 
first consolidation day. However, on the basis of additional 
analyses and assessments, the Group may review these valu-
ations within the twelve months following the acquisition, 
though reviews can only be undertaken on the basis of iden-
tified elements as on 31 december 2013.

According to ifRs 3 “Business combinations”, goodwill is not 
amortised, but is rather the subject of an impairment test as 
soon as indications appear of any impairment losses, and at 
least once each year according to iAs 36. in keeping with this 
same standard, acquisition expenses are no longer activated 
as of 2010. 

u 1.2.5 Other intangible fixed assets
intangible fixed assets are recognised according to the his-
torical cost mode. 

Research costs
According to iAs 38 standard “intangible assets”, research 
costs are recognised as expenses during the fiscal year in 
which they are incurred.

Development costs
The development costs relate to software programs created 
in-house; they are necessarily capitalised as intangible assets 
once the company can notably demonstrate:

- its intention and financial and technical capacity to see the 
development project through to its end;

- its ability to use the intangible fixed asset;
- the availability of adequate technical and financial resources 

in order to complete the development and sale;
- it is probable that the future economic benefits and develop-

ment expenditures will go to the company;
- and this asset’s cost can be reliably assessed.

Other development expenses (creation of a non-retail internet 
site, clientele development,...) are recognised as expenses dur-
ing the fiscal year in which they are incurred. 

software programs are amortised on a straight line basis over 
the estimated usage duration. development expenses are con-
sidered to include the costs for organic analysis, programming 
and the preparation of user documentation.

Other acquired intangible fixed assets
According to iAs 38 standard “intangible assets”, an asset is a 
resource controlled by the company as a result of past events 
and on the basis of which it is expected that the entity will 
derive future economic benefits.

An acquired fixed asset is recognised as soon as it is identifi-
able and that its cost can be reliably measured.

The valuation of the clientele and of the brands of acquired 
companies is performed using the discounted cash flow meth-
od, in compliance with ifRs 3 standard “Business combina-
tions”.

As the clientele has a defined usefulness duration, it is am-
ortised. depending on whether or not their usage duration is 
defined, brands are amortised or not.
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u 1.2.6 Tangible fixed assets
in compliance with iAs 16 standard “property, plant and 
equipment”, the gross value of tangible fixed assets corre-
sponds with their acquisition or production cost, which in-
cludes the acquisition costs for building.

Tangible fixed assets are recognised according to the histori-
cal cost model.

 
fixed assets acquired as part of a finance lease are handled 
in the same manner (note n° 7.2).

Amortisations are primarily calculated using the straight-line 
method, on the basis of their specific usefulness duration; the 
amortisable bases take into account the residual values as 
confirmed by expert opinion.

Given the Group’s activity and the tangible fixed assets in its possessions, no significant component has been identified, with 
the exception of the ones relating to the real estate subsidiary sYNeRGie pROpeRTY.

The adopted usage durations are generally the following:

NATURE OF THE FIXED ASSET Straight-line depreciation

Intangible fixed assets

concessions, patents and similar rights 1 to 5 years

commercial goodwill 10 years

Property, plant and equipment

Buildings 20 to 80 years

Buildings fixtures and improvements 7 to 10 years

Machinery and equipment 5 years

General installations 7 years

Transportation equipment 5 years

Office equipment 5 years

computer equipment 5 years

furniture 10 years

u 1.2.7 depreciation of capitalised fixed asset elements
According to iAs 36 standard “impairment of assets”, the go-
ing concern value of tangible and intangible fixed assets with 
a finite lifespan is tested as of the appearance of indications 
of an impairment loss. for assets with an indefinite useful life, 
this test is performed at least once each year.

The going concern value of each of these assets is deter-
mined with reference to the future discounted net cash flows 
of the cGU (cash Generating Units) to which they belong. 

The net cash flows are estimated according to the methods 
described in note n° 5.

When this value is less than the net book value, a deprecia-
tion is posted to the operating income.

The cGUs are uniform sets of assets that are continuously 
used and that generate cash entries that are largely inde-

pendent of the ones generated by other groups of assets. 
They are primarily determined on a geographical basis with 
reference to the markets in which our Group is operating.

u 1.2.8 Trade receivables and recognition of earnings
Trade receivables are recognised using their face value.

When current events make the recovery of these receivables 
uncertain, they are then the subject of differing depreciation 
according to the nature of the risk (late payment or disputing 
of the debt, judicial settlement or liquidation of assets), the 
usual settlement differences in the various countries in which 
the Group is established, each customer’s situation and the 
share covered by insurance.

The company’s proceeds are recorded in keeping with the 
performance of the Group’s personnel secondment services. 
This procedure allows for strict application of the rules for 
separating fiscal years.
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The services relative to recruiting activities other than Tem-
porary Work are recognised as they progress. Across the 
Group, this activity remains insignificant.

u 1.2.9 Tax charge
The tax charge includes the payable tax on profits and the 
deferred tax on the temporary differences between the tax 
values and the consolidated values, as well as on restate-
ments carried out as part of the consolidation process.

it also includes the Added Value Levy on companies (cVAe in 
france) and various similar taxes (iRAp in italy).

When permitted by the short-term prospects of the Group 
companies, deferred tax assets are recognised when their 
recovery is probable.

The deferred taxation related to the activation of tax losses 
was restated while using, for the companies, the ordinary 
law corporation tax rate known on the closing date. deferred 
tax assets and liabilities resulting from temporary offsets are 
recognised, for french companies, according to the liability 
method that also includes the 3.3% social levy and the ex-
ceptional taxation of 10.7% on profits. They correspond with 
the establishment of the incidence of the existing offsets 
between the recognition of certain earnings and expenses 
and their consideration for the determination of the taxable 
income. 

Also, tax losses are only taken into account when determin-
ing the unrealised tax assets if there is a strong probability 
that they will be charged against the future taxable profits.

deferred tax assets and liabilities are not discounted in com-
pliance with the iAs 12 standard.

The cice (competitiveness and employment Tax credit) was 
analysed on the basis of the iAs 19 and iAs 20 standards; it 
has accordingly been recorded as a decrease of the person-
nel expenses.  

u 1.2.10 cash and equivalents
cash and cash equivalents primarily include liquid elements 
for which the fair value variations are not significant, such as 
cash in bank current accounts or shares of cash UciTs, pro-
vided that they meet the conditions defined by the AfTe and 
the AfG as validated by the AMf. 

Hedge accounting was used for a swap, with fair value in the 
shareholders equity, insofar as it was possible to prove the 
efficiency of the hedging. This swap was liquidated at the 
closing of fiscal 2013.

u 1.2.11 provisions
in compliance with the iAs 37 standard “provisions, contin-
gent liabilities and contingent assets”, a provision is booked 
when the company has a current obligation resulting from a 
past event, that it is probable that an outflow of resources 
representing economic benefits will be necessary in order to 

settle the obligation, and that the amount of the latter can be 
reliably estimated.

When the projected deadline of the provision is at more than 
one year, its amount is discounted.

u 1.2.12 Retirement and similar commitments
in compliance with the iAs 19 standard “employee benefits”, 
as part of defined benefit plans, retirement and similar com-
mitments are valued by means of a calculation that considers 
hypotheses relating to salary progression, life expectancy and 
personnel rotation.

These valuations, that relate to retirement lump sum benefits in 
france, are carried out every quarter.

The provision is equal to the surplus commitment over and 
above the retirement savings established with an external insti-
tution. This saving generated financial proceeds at an estimated 
rate of 3.50% in 2013.

The consequences for the Group of the amendment to the iAs 
19 standard, applicable for the first time in 2013, are presented 
in note n° 1.3.

u 1.2.13 Treasury shares
All treasury shares held by the Group are recognised at their 
acquisition costs and applied against the shareholders equity, 
in compliance with the iAs 32 standard. The result of the pos-
sible sale of treasury stock is directly charged as a change of 
the shareholders equity.

u 1.2.14 sector information
in application of ifRs 8, the sector information has been organ-
ised in compliance with the reporting elements presented to 
the main operational decision-maker. This distinction is based 
on the Group’s internal organisation systems and management 
structure. This information is presented in detail in note n° 23.

u 1.2.15 conversion methods for the financial statements 
of foreign subsidiaries
The currency for the establishment of the consolidated finan-
cial statements is the euro.

for the foreign subsidiaries, the adopted conversion method 
for foreign currency accounts is the so-called closing price 
method, which involves converting the balance sheet ac-
counts excluding shareholder equity at the closing price, and 
the income statement at the average price over the period. 
Resulting translation gains or losses are listed in the share-
holders equity.

u 1.2.16 financial instruments
As part of the financial information required by the ifRs 7 
standard, and in compliance with the iAs 39 standard, the 
Group’s financial instruments are recognised as follows:
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in thousands of euros iAs 39* accounting treatment

Catégorie 
IAS 39

Notes Carrying 
value 2013

Amortized 
cost

Fair 
value 

through 
profit 

or less

Fair value 
through 

equity

Fair value 
2013

ASSETS

Trade receivables 10

Trade notes and related 
accounts

Loans & 
receivables

376,643 X 376,643

Derivative financial instruments 
not recognized under hedge 
accounting

NA X

Other financial assets

Held-to-maturity investments Loans & 
receivables

X  

Cash and cash equivalents At fair value 
through the in-

come statement

12 29,036 X 29,036

LIABILITIES

Financial debt 16

Borrowings and other financial 
debt

financial liabilities 
at amortized cost

34,072 X 34,072

Hedging instrument 0   X 0

Trade payables 17 X

Trade payables and equivalent financial liabilities 
at amortized cost

11,887 11,887

Debts on equity shares  1,635  X 1,635

Derivative financial instruments 
not recognized under hedge 
accounting

NA X

Other financial liabilities financial liabilities 
at amortized cost

X

* X Accounting treatment applied

Amongst the cash equivalents, €9,449,000 correspond with 
cash UciTs listed on an active market (level 1).

With the exception of cash and cash equivalents, financial in-
struments are considered to be level 3 data, in keeping with 
the ifRs 7 standard; these are notably commercial debts, bor-
rowings and financial debts.

The fair value of the trade receivables, in view of the short pay-
ment timeframes for the receivables, is considered to be their 
face value.

The cash equivalents are short-term investments and are subject 
to a low risk of value change. These cash investments are valued 
at their fair value and unrealised gains and losses are recognised 
in the financial result; the fair value is determined with reference 
to the market price on the fiscal year closing date.

The status of the depreciations on financial assets is the following:

in thousands of euros 2012 Expenses Reversals Retirements 2013

Long-term financial assets 643 629 14

Accounts receivable 16,920 6,095 3,016 22 19,976

Other receivables 1,186 162 1,024

cash and cash instruments  -      -     

Other current financial assets  -      -     

TOTAL 18,748 6,095 3,807  22   21,014
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u 1.3.1 Taking effect in 2013
Amended IAS 1 - Financial statement presentation
This amendment requires that a distinction be made in the 
report on the overall earnings, between the recyclable other 
elements of the overall earnings and the non-recyclable other 
elements of the overall earnings.

This presentation change was made in the report on the net 
income, and of the gains and losses directly recognised in the 
shareholders equity.

Amended IAS 19 – Employee Benefits
Approved by the european Union, this standard’s amend-
ment applies to fiscal years starting on 1 January 2013. 

The first application of this standard by the group in the con-
solidated financial statements ending on 31 december 2013 
led to the recognition of “actuarial gains and losses” directly 
in shareholders equity in the amount of €114,000 net of tax. 
The incidence of this method change is not significant.

IFRS 13 – Fair Value Measurement
This standard, approved by the european Union in a regulation 
dated 11 december 2012, applies to fiscal years beginning as 
of 1 January 2013. This standard proposes a methodology for 
considering the notion of fair value. it notably relates to a valu-
ation of real estate assets, financial instruments and identifiable 
intangible assets.

These methodological changes are not considered to be sig-
nificant insofar as the real estate assets and intangible assets 
were primarily acquired before 1 January 2013. With regard to 
financial instruments, the UciTs are level 1 assets listed on an 
active market for which the standard does not require a change 
of approach.

Amended IAS 12 - Income taxes
Approved by the european Union, the application of this 
amendment will be mandatory for fiscal years beginning as 
of 1 January 2013.

This amendment has no significant incidence on sYNeRGie  
given that it more specifically relates to the handling of 
deferred taxes for entities owning investment properties 
that are valued using the fair value model, which is not the 
Group’s case.

u 1.3.2 Not yet entered into force in 2013, but applicable 
by anticipation
Consolidation standards
in May 2011, the iAsB published a series of standards (ifRs 
10, ifRs 11, ifRs 12, iAs 28R) intended to totally or partially 
replace or amend certain existing standards (iAs 27, iAs 31, 
iAs 28); the european Union has approved these standards, 
but deferred their mandatory application to fiscal years start-
ing as of 1 January 2014.

Their application should have no significant incidence for the 
Group relative to the valuation and presentation of the con-
solidated financial statements. They involve:

ifRs-10 consolidation of the accounts / definition of control;
ifRs 11 Joint arrangements; discontinuation of the propor-
tional consolidation method;
iAs 28R investments in associates and joint ventures;
ifRs 12 disclosure of interests in other entities.

u Other standards
IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments
This standard is intended to replace the iAs 39 standard.
The iAsB published a first part in November 2009, and a sec-
ond in October 2010.
However, the early application to fiscal years beginning as of 
1 January 2009 - while allowed by the iAsB - is impraticable 
in the absence of a european Union regulation that is not 
scheduled to come into existence until the ifRs 9 standard 
will be considered as complete.

1.3 evolution of the standards, amendments, published interpretations and adaptation 
to sYNeRGie

The spanish holding company, sYNeRGie iNTeRNATiONAL 
eMpLOYMeNT sOLUTiONs, a 100% subsidiary of sYNeRGie 
sA and created in december 2012, closed its first fiscal year 
on 31 december 2013 and was integrated into the scope of 

consolidation in 2013. it was the subject of contributions of 
securities in companies already controlled by sYNeRGie sA, 
that had no effect on the the Group’s percentage of control or 
equity interest in these companies.

The dormant portuguese company iNTeRHUMAN portugal 
and the french company pLATfORM LAffiTTe, previously 
accounted for using the equity method, were the subject of 

voluntary liquidations during fiscal 2013, that resulted in their 
deconsolidation.
There was no other change to the scope of consolidation.

Evolution of the consolidation perimeter 

2.1 integration of sYNeRGie iNTeRNATiONAL eMpLOYMeNT sOLUTiONs (sies)

2.2 Voluntary liquidations

NOTE 2
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The information regarding consolidated companies is provided 
in the following table, it being understood that the eiG isGsY, 

entirely controlled by the Group’s companies, accommodates 
the common administrative services.

Information regarding consolidated companiesNOTE 3

CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES Local of registration 
or incorporation

SIREN No 
(1)

Controlling interest 
(%)

Ownership interest 
(%)

Consolidation 
method (2)

2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

PARENT COMPANY

sYNeRGie s.A. pARis 75016 329,925,010

FRENCH SUBSIDIARIES

AiLe MedicALe pARis 75016 303,411,458 99.93 99.93 99.93 99.93 fULL fULL

sYNeRGie cONsULTANTs pARis 75016 335,276,390 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 fULL fULL

sYNeRGie fORMATiON pARis 75016 309,044,543 100.00 99.91 100.00 99.91 fULL fULL

iNTeRseARcH france pARis 75016 343,592,051 99.98 99.88 99.98 99.88 fULL fULL

sYNeRGie iNseRTiON pARis 75016 534,041,355 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 fULL fULL

iNfORMATiQUe cONseiL GesTiON pARis 75016 317,193,571 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 fULL fULL

sYNeRGie pROpeRTY pARis 75016 493,689,509 99.99 99.99 99.99 99.99 fULL fULL

sNc pLATefORMe LAffiTTe pARis 75009 491,104,881 44.27 44.27 eM

JOINT VENTURE

i.s.G.s.Y. pARis 75016 382,988,076 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 fULL fULL

FOREIGN SUBSIDIARIES

sYNeRGie iTALiA spA TURiN italy 85.00 85.00 85.00 85.00 fULL fULL

sYNeRGie BeLGiUM ANVeRs Belgium 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 fULL fULL

sYNeRGie s.r.o pRAGUe czech Republic 99.85 98.85 99.85 98.85 fULL fULL

sYNeRGie TeMpORARY HeLp pRAGUe czech Republic 98.00 98.00 98.00 98.00 fULL fULL

sYNeRGie iNTeRNATiONAL eMpLOY-
MeNT sOLUTiONs (sies)

BARceLONe spain 100.00 100.00 fULL

SIES SUBSIDIARIES

sYNeRGie TT BARceLONe spain 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 fULL fULL

sYNeRGie e.T.T. pORTO portugal 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 fULL fULL

sYNeRGie Travail Temporaire escH/ALZeTTe Luxembourg 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 fULL fULL

sYNeRGie pARTNeRs Luxembourg escH/ALZeTTe Luxembourg 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 fULL fULL

GesTiON HUNT MONTReAL canada 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 fULL fULL

AcORN (sYNeRGie) UK NeWpORT United Kingdom 94.22 94.22 94.22 94.22 fULL fULL

G M W KARLsRUHe Germany 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 fULL fULL

sYNeRGie sUisse LAUsANNe switzerland 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 fULL fULL

sYNeRGie HUMAN ResOURces scHiJNdeL Netherlands 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 fULL fULL

(1) siReN N°: identification number in the national directory of companies
(2) consolidation method: full consolidation or fc for short, or equity method (eM) for short.
(3)The redemption commitments from minority shareholders (Acorn UK and its subsidiaries in 2013) have not been consid-
ered, in this table, as equity interests providing control; however, they have been considered as such in the balance sheet.
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CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES Local of registration or 
incorporation

SIREN No 
(1)

Controlling interest 
(%)

Ownership 
interest (%)

Consolidation 
method (2)

2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

SYNERGIE FORMATION SUBSIDIARY

eURYdice pARTNeRs pARis 75016 422,758,557 100.00 90.00 100.00 90.00 fULL fULL

SYNERGIE PRAGUE SUBSIDIARY

sYNeRGie sLOVAKiA BRATisLAVA slovakia 34.00 34.00 33.61 33.61 eM eM

SYNERGIE ITALIA SPA SUBSIDIARY

sYNeRGie H R sOLUTiONs TURiN italy 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 fULL fULL

SYNERGIE TT SUBSIDIARY

sYNeRGie HUMAN ResOURces 
sOLUTiONs

BARceLONe spain 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 fULL fULL

SYNERGIE HRS SUBSIDIARY

iNTeRHUMAN espagne BARceLONe spain 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 fULL fULL

SYNERGIE E.T.T. SUBSIDIARIES

sYNeRGie OUTsOURciNG pORTO portugal 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 fULL fULL

iNTeRHUMAN portugal LisBONNe portugal 100.00 100.00 fULL

ACORN SUBSIDIARIES (SYNERGIE) UK

AcORN RecRUiTMeNT NeWpORT United Kingdom 100.00 100.00 94.22 94.22 fULL fULL

AcORN LeARNiNG sOLUTiONs NeWpORT United Kingdom 70.00 70.00 65.96 65.96 fULL fULL

eXXeLL NeWpORT United Kingdom 90.00 90.00 84.80 84.80 fULL fULL

AcORN GLOBAL RecRUiTMeNT NeWpORT United Kingdom 100.00 100.00 94.22 94.22 fULL fULL

cONcepT sTAffiNG NeWpORT United Kingdom 100.00 100.00 94.22 94.22 fULL fULL

S H R  BV SUBSIDIARIES

sYNeRGie LOGisTieK BV scHiJNdeL Netherlands 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 fULL fULL

sYNeRGie iNTeRNATiONAL BV scHiJNdeL Netherlands 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 fULL fULL

SYNERGIE BELGIUM SUBSIDIARY

sYNeRGie seRVices ANVeRs Belgium 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 fULL fULL

ACORN GLOBAL RECRUITMENT SUBSIDIARY

AcORN GLOBAL RecRUiTMeNT pty peRTH Australia 95.00 95.00 89.51 89.51 fULL fULL

(1) siReN N°: identification number in the national directory of companies
(2) consolidation method: full consolidation or fc for short, or equity method (eM) for short.

sTAff peRsONNAL cONsULTiNG, subsidiary of GMW (Germany) was an inactive company in 2013.

Non-consolidated companiesNOTE 4

Company Owner ship interest % 2013 annual profit Carrying value of shares

sTAff peRsONNAL cONsULTiNG 100.00 Nc 58
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The decrease of the goodwill and stock-in-trade involves trans-
lation gains or losses for €677,000, changes of the redemption 
commitments for €370,000, as well as a goodwill impairment 
for €2,152,000.

The methods for valuing brands and clientele are as described 
in note n°1.2.5. The recoverable value of the cGUs was deter-
mined on the basis of their going concern value.

for the determination of the going concern value, the follow-
ing methodology was used:

- forecast of the growth flows for 2014 on the basis of the 
operational budget of the various cGUs approved by the 
management;

- forecast of the cash flows based on the financial budgets 
over 4 years as approved by the management, while con-
sidering the economic prospects in the geographical zones 
in question;

- After five years, the future cash projections are extrapolated 
with a constant rate of increase of 2%;

- The cash flows are then discounted using a different rate for 
each cGU. The selected Group discounting rates have been 
determined using a rate that considers a no risk rate (OAT 
10 years) and a market risk premium; an additional risk pre-
mium can be applied when a significant inflation differential 
has been noted with the france rate (United Kingdom) or for 
certain small subsidiaries with more concentrated clientele 
(france HRM).

The after-tax discounting rates are applied to after-tax cash 
flows. Their usage results in the determination of recoverable 
values that are comparable with the ones obtained by using 
a pre-tax rate with non-taxed cash flows, as required by the 
iAs 36.

Goodwill and other intangibles linked to acquisitions

5.1 Variation of the goodwill

5.2 depreciations and amortisations of intangibles linked to acquisitions

NOTE 5

NOTes TO THe BALANce sHeeT AccOUNTs

in thousands of euros 2012 Increase Decrease 2013

Goodwill on securities 69,910 3,200 66,711

commercial goodwill 6,032 140 5,892

Net goodwill 75,943  -     3,340 72,603

The following table summarizes the various parameters that are used:

CGU             
                   

4 and 5-year rate Rate beyond 5 years Discounting rate Ebit rate

United Kingdom 5% 2% 9.82% variable

Netherlands 5% 2% 9.21% according 

france TT 5% 2% 6.80% to the country

france dRHs 5% 2% 8.80% and the year

Belgium 5% 2% 7.62%  

switzerland 5% 2% 6.35%  

italy 5% 2% 9.23%  

spain 5% 2% 10.46%  

portugal 5% 2% 8.26%  

canada 5% 2% 7.12%  

Germany 5% 2% 8.05%  

Others 5% 2% 8.05%  
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The consequences of a modification of the parameters pre-
sented above on the goodwill impairment loss were the sub-
ject of a sensitivity analysis, while testing:
- the 1% decrease of the growth rate;
- the 0.5% increase of the discounting rate.

The 0.5% increase of the discounting rate, together with a 1% 
infinite decrease of the growth rate would lead to an additional 
impairment of €1,485,000, that breaks down as follows:

- the decrease of the ebit rate. 
An additional impairment of €1,104,000 would be carried out 
if the ebit rate were to fall by 18%; it would be distributed as 
follows:

in view of the conversion prices, the impact on the profit and 
loss statement was on the same level as indicated in the previ-
ous table.

The increases of the impairment losses include the goodwill 
impairment of sYNeRGie sUisse, for €2 million.

in compliance with paragraph 134 of the iAs 36 standard, the 
information provided below relates to the book values of in-
tangible fixed assets with an indefinite lifespan, as well as the 
key hypotheses that led to the determination of these values.

The impact on the asset accounts of the impairment losses and amortisations posted on intangibles linked to acquisitions is 
the following:

in thousands of euros  

france  -   

southern europe  -   

Northern and eastern europe  1,485   

canada  -   

TOTAL  1,485   

in thousands of euros  

france  -   

southern europe  -   

Northern and eastern europe  1,104   

canada  -   

TOTAL  1,104   

in thousands of euros 2013 2012

Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles 1,967 2,375

depreciation of acquisition-related intangibles 211 930

depreciation of goodwill 2,153 452

Amortization and depreciation of acquisition-related intangibles 4,331 3,757

The book values of these assets after recognition of the amortisations are the following:

CGU

in thousands of euros Goodwill Trademarks Clientele

Germany 18,018 277 6,781

United Kingdom 19,909 452 619

Netherlands 11,001 1,286

france 7,199 320 2,325

Belgium 6,493

switzerland 3,093

canada 2,059 1,397 302

italy 2,773

spain 521

Others 1,536

Total 72,603 2,446 11,314
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The variations of gross values are analysed in the following manner:

The variations of the depreciations are analysed in the following manner:

The variations of the amortisations are analysed in the following manner:

Other intangible fixed assetsNOTE 6

in thousands of euros 2012 Acquisitions Increase Decrease 2013

software licenses 5,742 661 59 6,344

commercial goodwill 26,655 894 268 27,281

Trademarks 4,830 195 4,635

Leasehold acquisition rights 633 4 629

TOTAL 37,860  -   1,555 526 38,889

in thousands of euros 2012 Acquisitions Increase Decrease 2013

software licenses 4,306 448 2 4,752

commercial goodwill 9,759 1,698 64 11,393

Trademarks 780 166 7 939

Leasehold acquisition rights  -    -   

TOTAL 14,845  -   2,312 73 17,084

in thousands of euros 2012 Acquisitions Increase Decrease 2013

software licenses  -    -   

commercial goodwill 4,640 66 4,574

Trademarks 1,054 211 15 1,250

Leasehold acquisition rights 12 12

TOTAL 5,706  -   211  81   5,836

The net values are analysed in the following manner:

in thousands of euros 2013 2012

software licenses 1,592 1,436

commercial goodwill 11,314 12,257

Trademarks 2,446 2,996

Leasehold acquisition rights 617 621

TOTAL 15,969 17,310

The “Brands” item represents brands identified by the Group. 

The software programs include the appraisal increment gener-
ated at the time of the acquisition of the company i.c.G., i.e. a 
gross value of €897,000, entirely amortised.

The clientele and brands of acquired companies can undergo 
straight-line depreciation over the estimated usefulness dura-
tion, under the conditions presented in note n°1.2.5.

The stock-in-trade of the spanish company sOLeMpLeO was 
purchased by sYNeRGie TT espANA in November 2013. This 

acquisition had no significant impact on the consolidated earn-
ings in 2013, as the integrated turnover amounted to €1,760,000 
over two months.

The effects on the balance sheet to 31 december 2013 were 
the following:

Clientele €736,000
Other fixed assets €14,000
Price paid     €670,000
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The variations of gross values are analysed in the following manner:

The variations of the depreciations are analysed in the following manner:

in thousands of euros 2012 Changes in scope Increase Decrease 2013

Land, buildings, 15,277 20 15,257

technical installations

fixtures and improvements, 
furniture, office equipment 
and computers

32,048 6,454 5,915 32,587

TOTAL 47,325  -     6,454 5,935 47,844

of which fixed assets held 
under finance leases

5,520 3,557 3,368 5,709

in thousands of euros 2012 Changes in scope Increase Decrease 2013

Land, buildings, 850 245 19 1,076

technical installations    

fixtures and improvements, 
furniture, office equipment 
and computers

21,725 4,576 4,915 21,386

TOTAL 22,575  -   4,821 4,934 22,462

of which fixed assets held 
under finance leases

3,444 2,013 3,170 2,287

Tangible fixed assets

7.1 Analysis of the item by category  

NOTE 7

The net values are analysed in the following manner:

in thousands of euros 2013 2012

Land, buildings, technical installations 14,181 14,427

fixtures and improvements, furniture, office equipment and computers 11,201 10,323

TOTAL 25,382 24,750

of which fixed assets held under finance leases 3,422 2,076

7.2 finance lease contracts

The handling of fixed assets held pursuant to a finance lease 
contract primarily involves iT hardware, passenger vehicles 
and office equipment.
 
The gross book value of this type of fixed assets amounted to 
€5,709,000 at the closing of the fiscal year, with net value of 
€3,422,000. 

The fixed assets held through finance leasing have been the 
subject of a depreciation charge of €2,013,000. The financial 
expenses on these contracts amounted to €88,000.
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7.3 Breakdown of the net tangible fixed assets by monetary zone

The other long-term securities correspond with equity inter-
ests of less than 20%. 

The other financial assets consist primarily of the cice receiv-
able (Tax credit for competitiveness and employment) not ap-
plicable against the corporate tax in 2014, as well as of the 
security deposits on commercial rents.

in thousands of euros 2013 2012

euro area 23,627

Non-euro area 1 ,123

TOTAL 25,382 24,750

Non-current financial assets

8.1 details of the balance sheet accounts 

NOTE 8

in thousands of euros Gross 2013 Provisions Nets 2013 Nets 2012

equity interests 84 84 86

Other participating interests 58 58 158

Other fixed securities 62 13 49 51

Loans 112 112 182

Others 21,734 21,734 2,081

TOTAL 22,050 13 22,037 2,558

The financial assets include equity securities in a company 
that has not been consolidated for the reasons presented in 
note n° 4.

This company is not of a significant nature within the con-
solidated financial statements, and the Group has assumed 
no particular commitment relative to it that could require a 
commitment over and above the value of the held shares.

sYNeRGie sLOVAKiA, 34% held, is consolidated using the 
equity method, with the share of the 2013 earnings having 
increased the gross value of the shares held.

8.2 comments on the equity securities 

8.3 Variation of the non-current financial assets

in thousands of euros 2012 Changes in scope Increase Decrease 2013

Other participating interests 244 5 107 142

Other fixed securities 662 600 62

Loans and other 2,295 19,724 173 21,846

TOTAL 3,201  -   19,729 880 22,050

The increase of the other non-current financial assets in 2013 
consists primarily of the cice receivable created in 2013 that 
has since been discounted, on the basis of the consumption 

prospects and the bank refinancial rate for this type of receiv-
able.
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The deferred tax liabilities totalling €4,476,000 primarily re-
late to brands and clientele net of amortisations applied since 
the acquisition (€3,039,000) and exceptional depreciation 
(€1,032,000).

The activated tax deficits, amounting to €403,000, have as their respective horizons:

Out of caution, certain deferrable tax losses at the ordinary 
law rate have not been used. The corresponding tax savings 

would have amounted to €904,000, of which €124,000 relat-
ing to fiscal 2013.

Deferred tax          NOTE 9

in thousands of euros 2013 2012 VARIATION

Deferred tax assets arising from:

Tax deficits carryforward 430 669 (239)

Timing differences 1,766 1,649 117

Total potential tax assets 2,196 2,318 (122)

potential tax liability 4,476 5,358 (882)

TOTAL (2,280) (3,040) 760

in thousands of euros 2014 2015 Total

sYNeRGie seRVices (Belgium)  98    18    116   

sYNeRGie pORTUGAL  28    91    119   

sYNeRGie espAGNe  51    0    51   

sYNeRGie LUXeMBOURG  37    107    144   

TOTAL  214    216    430   

schedule of the amount of the non-activated deficits, by expiry date:

The trade receivables and attached accounts consist of the following:

in thousands of euros  

2014  42   

1 year <<5 years  204   

> 5 years  207   

Unlimited  451   

TOTAL  904   

The methods used to assess the trade receivables are de-
scribed in note n° 1.2.8.

The customer risk is limited, given that only one customer rep-
resents more than 1% of the Group’s turnover.

Trade receivablesNOTE 10

in thousands of euros 2013 2012

Trade receivables 389,237 349,677

Unbilled receivables 7,382 7,150

depreciation (19,976) (16,920)

TOTAL 376,643 339,907
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The analysis of the trade receivables on the basis of late payments is the following:

Report on the maturities of current assets at the fiscal year closingNOTE 11

in thousands of euros 2013 2012

Trade accounts receivable now overdue, not depreciated

Less than 90 days overdue 56,226 47,756

Between 90 and 180 days overdue 7,288 7,283

Over 180 days overdue 5,381 6,261

TOTAL 68,896 61,300

in thousands of euros              Gross                 < 1 year               >1 year

2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

Current assets

doubtful trade receivables 5,214 4,018 5,214 4,018

Other trade receivables 371,429 335,889 335,889

Subtotal 1 376,643 339,907  -   335,889 5,214 4,018

personnel and related receivables 430 5,445 430 5,445

social security and related 
receivables

10,745 12,451 10,743 12,451 2

income tax receivables 4,067 7,666 4,063 7,666 4

Other tax receivables 4,479 4,062 4,479 4,062

sundry receivables 2,335 2,948 2,323 2,948 12

prepaid expenses 3,800 3,262 3,800 3,262

Subtotal 2 25,857 35,836 25,839 35,836 18  -     

TOTAL 402,499 375,744 25,839 371,726 5,232 4,018

The variation of the write-down on financial instruments is  
described in note n° 1.2.16.

The income tax corresponds primarily with the share of the 
cice applicable to 2014.

Current financial assets and cashNOTE 12

in thousands of euros 2013 2012

Current financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents

short-term investment securities 9,449 15,380

Time deposit 1,900 1,900

Liquid assets 17,687 17,738

TOTAL 29,036 35,018

in compliance with the 7 standard, UciTs (€9.4 million) and 
term deposits (€1.9 million) were included in the cash and cash 
equivalents given their liquidity (possibility of selling them at 
any time) and the absence of risk of loss.

They are valued at their fair value at the closing of the fiscal year.

The deposits and term accounts arranged over the course of 
2012 and 2013 had durations of no more than one month.
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On 31 december 2013, the capital consisted of 24,362,000 
shares with a face value of €5.

The shares enjoy a double voting right when held as a regis-
tered share for at least two years.

The market-making for the security is entrusted to a serv-
ice provider, as part of a liquidity contract that complies 
with the ethics charter of the “Association des entreprises 
d’investissement, Afei”, (french Association of investment 
firms) recognised by the AMf.

On 31 december 2013, sYNeRGie held two categories of treas-
ury shares:
• the ones acquired within the framework of the liquidity con-

tract (15,500 shares, i.e. 0.07% of the issued capital);
• the ones acquired within the framework of the share buyback 

programme as approved by the General Meeting on 20 June 
2013 (334,627 shares, i.e. 1.37% of the issued capital).

The assignments in 2013 generated a capital gain of €174,000, 
included in the reserves.

The value of the treasury shares applied against the sharehold-
ers equity is equal to €3,215,000 as at 31 december 2013.

Shareholders equity

13.1 issued capital

13.2 Treasury shares

NOTE 13

Provisions and liabilities for employee benefits

14.1 détails of the provisions

14.2 information on employee benefits

NOTE 14

in thousands of euros 2013 2012 variation

Retirement benefits 2,092 2,073 19

Germany compensation 313 304 9

TfR italie 198 222 (24)

Total provision for employee benefits 2,603 2,599 4

employee profit-sharing over 1 year 2,745 5,096 (2,351)

TOTAL 5,348 7,695 (2,347)

All of the above provisions and debts for personnel benefits have been discounted.

The provision for pension commitments of permanent em-
ployees in france is characterized as follows:
- young group;
- discounting rate (basis iBoxx 50) 
- partial hedging by the previously paid retirement savings.

A variation of +0.5% of the discounting rate has an impact 
of -€114,000 on the estimated provision, while a variation of 
-0.5% has an impact of +€107,000.
The personnel benefits of the foreign subsidiaries, other than 
the ones covered by provisions, are not significant.

in thousands of euros 2013 2012

entitlements covered by financial assets 2,335 2,314

discounted value of entitlements (243) (241)

NET COMMITMENTS RECOGNIZED 2,092 2,073
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(1) The effect of the actuarial gain or loss, net of tax, is equal to €118,000.

The retirement benefits paid in 2013 amounted to €50,000, 
versus €34,000 in 2012.
in view of legislative changes in france, the provision has been 
estimated since 2010 on the basis of an average retirement at 
65 years of age, versus 63 years of age beforehand.

To 31 december 2013, the variation of the provision for retire-
ment benefits (france and italy) could be analysed as follows:

in thousands of euros brut

current service cost 108

financial cost 81

Actuarial gains and losses (1) (192)

costs and increasing pension savings coverage (2)

Sub Total (5)

Germany compensation changes  9

TOTAL (5)

Other provisions for liabilities and charges

15.1 detailed provisions

Financial loans and debts 

16.1 Analysis by category and by repayment deadline

NOTE 15

NOTE 16

The provision write-backs include provisions used in the amount of €238,000.

in thousands of euros 2012 Changes in scope Increase Decrease 2013

provisions for lawsuit contingencies 229 473 170 532

provisions for other contingencies 869 75 193 752

Total provisions for contingencies 1,098  -   548 363 1,283

Other provisions for expenses 6 44  3   47

TOTAL 1,104  -   592 366 1,330

15.2 Use of provisions

in thousands of euros                   Amount               1year << 5years               >5years

2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

Borrowings and financial debts

credit institutions 6,004 6,722 2,782 2,882 3,222 3,839

swap  -      -     

financial leases 2,161 959 2,161 959

Other borrowings and others 
financial debts

14 14 14 14

TOTAL 8,179 7,695 4,957 3,856 3,222 3,839
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16.2 Loans and current financial debts

On 31 december 2013, the entire gross debt was booked at 
the amortised cost on the basis of an actual interest rate de-

termined after consideration of the issue expenses and issue 
premiums identified and attached to each liability.

Financing lease
The reconciliation between the total of the minimum future 
payments relative to the lease and their discounted value is 
the following::

Minimum future payments  €3,515,000
Discounting €93,000
Discounted value €3,422,000

in thousands of euros                                                               Amount

2013 2012

Borrowings and financial debts

credit institutions 718 3,847

swap 54

financial leases 1,354 1 ,152

Other borrowings and other financial debts 16 37

TOTAL 2,088 5,090

16.3 current bank loans and net cash 

16.4 Breakdown by monetary zone and matury of the loan contract 
 and other financial debts

in thousands of euros                                                               Amount

2013 2012

Current borrowings

Bank credit lines 23,767 25,178

Accrued interest 38 35

TOTAL 23,805 25,213

%   

cash and cash equivalents 29,036 35,018

Net cash 5,231 9,805

in thousands of euros Amount       <1year       1year << 5years     >5years

2013 % 2012 % 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

euro 10,256 100% 12,785 100% 2,077 5,090 4,957 3,856 3,222 3,839

AUd  11   0%  -   0%  11    -    -    -   

Others  -   0%  -   0%  -    -    -   

TOTAL 10,267 100% 12,785 100% 2,088 5,090 4,957 3,856 3,222 3,839
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16.5 Breakdown by nature of the interest rates and maturity of the loan contracts 
 and other financial debts

in thousands of euros Amount      <1year        1year << 5years      >5years

2013 % 2012 % 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

fixed-rate 6,752 66% 8,674 68% 734 1,938 2,796 2,896 3,222 3,839

swapped variable  -    2,000 16% 2,000

floating-rate 3,515 34% 2,11 1 17% 1,354 1,152 2,161 959

TOTAL 10,267 100% 12,785 100% 2,088 5,090 4,957 3,856 3,222 3,839

16.6 Analysis of interest-bearing borrowings and financial debts

Nominal amount                      Interest rate Majority         Outstanding debt

in thousands of euros On insurance/nominal Effective 2013 2012

€5 million loan(10/2008) 5.16% 5.16% oct-13 1,105

€10 million loan (10/2008)  (*) 4.87% 4.87% oct-13 2,000

Total average loan term (5 years) 0 3,105

€1 million loan (12/2010)      3.33% 3.33% oct-25 838 894

€1,7 million loan (02/2011)  3.57% 3.57% dec-25 1,428 1,522

€4,3 million loan (09/2012)   3.45% 3.45% dec-25 3,840 4,210

Other property loans 616 839

Total property loans 6,722 7,464

financial leasing (cumulated) 3,515 2,111

Others 30 105

TOTAL (**) 10,267 12,785

*   rate: euribor + 0,4% with swap
**  the balance of the loans is presented before interests.

All of the loans in progress as on 31 december 2013 are intend-
ed to finance real estate acquisitions (duration 7 to 15 years) 
and related works (duration 7 years).

The financing for rentals have durations of 3 to 5 years.

The total amount of the loan instalments repaid during fiscal 
2013 is equal to €3,890,000.

16.7 exposure to market, interest rate, exchange and liquidity risks

The Group finance department provides the centralisation of 
the financing operations, of the exchange management, inter-
est rates and counterparty risks. 

u 16.7.1 interest rate risk
An analysis of the risk of sensitivity to interest rates on 31  
december 2013 brought to light the following points:
• The Group’s fixed rate financing is not impacted by changing 

interest rates. The other short-term financial assets and lia-
bilities are only exceptionally sensitive to changing interest 
rates (generally short-term maturities);

• In the absence of activation of material hedging of cash flows 
by interest rate instruments or net investment in a foreign 
entity, interest rate fluctuations have no direct impact on the 
Group’s shareholders equity.
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A variable rate loan had been obtained with a swap in Octo-
ber 2008. The last repayment instalment occurred in October 
2013.

u 16.7.2 exchange rate risk
On 31 december 2013, the financial indebtedness of sYNeRGie 
is primarily in euros, except for of bank loans and overdrafts in 
Great Britain and switzerland.

The closing exchange rates relative to the euro were the following: 

The balance sheet’s exposure to the exchange risk, relative to the current accounts in foreign currencies provided to the British 
and canadian subsidiaries, was analysed in the following manner on 31 december:

The trade creditors and attached accounts consist of the following:

Currencies 2013 2012

GBp 0.8337 0.8161

cAd 1.4676 1.3137

cHf 1.2276 1.2072

AUd 1.5423 1.2712

cZK 27.4270 25.1510

in thousands of euros Amount Pound sterling area Canadian dollar area Other currencies

Monetary assets 2013 18,793 17,589 1,204 Ns

Monetary assets 2012 19,448 18,014 1,435 Ns

These elements are listed in the subsidiary’s functional currency.

The analysis of the exchange rate sensitivity on 31 december 
2013 led to the following finding: on the basis of market data on 
the closing date, the short-term impact of a +/- 10% variation 
of the respective foreign currencies is equal to +/-€1,879,000 
on the 2013 earnings.

u 16.7.3 Liquidity risk 
The Group’s financing policy is based on centralising the ex-
ternal financing operations and a surplus net cash on 31 de-
cember 2013.

The result is an insignificant liquidity risk.

The sYNeRGie Group is no longer subject to banking cove-
nants since the liquidation of the last medium-term loans in 
October 2013.

Trade creditors and other accounts payableNOTE 17

in thousands of euros 2013 2012

Trade payables 6,708 6,577

Unbilled payables 5,180 6,123

TOTAL 11,887 12,700
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commitments for the purchase of minority holdings have been 
listed as debts on fixed assets amounting to €1,635,000 with, 
as a counterparty for the minority interests item, the difference 
that increases the goodwill, insofar as these commitments are 
relative to companies that were grouped before 2011.

The price supplements on acquired subsidiaries are also in-
cluded in the debts on fixed assets, for which the decrease in 
2013 primarily results from the payment of the balance of the 
acquisition of a subsidiary for €5,500,000.

The turnover resulted exclusively from invoicing related to Hu-
man Resource Management services.
On 31 december 2013, it included non-Temporary Work invoicing 
(placement of permanent employees, outsourcing, training...) in 

the amount of €19,908,000, i.e. 1.3% of the consolidated turno-
ver. These developing activities within the Group nevertheless 
remain without significance and do not constitute a separate 
business sector.

Report on the maturities of other current liabilitiesNOTE 18

in thousands of euros           Amount          < 1year         < 1year<<5years         >5years

2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

Trade payables 11,887 12,700 11,734 12,700 39 114

employee related payables 118,103 104,281 118,103 104,258 24

social security payables 81,111 70,286 80,973 70,286 50 88

income tax payables 2,390 1,336 2,390 1,336

Other tax payables 79,142 73,533 79,051 73,533 33 58

Subtotal 1 292,633 262,135 292,251 262,112  121    -   260 24

payables on fixed assets 1,946 7,995 1,946 7,995

Other liabilities 4,873 6,926 4,513 6,926 130 231

deferred revenue  -     10 10

Subotal 2 6,819 14,932 6,458 14,932  130   0  231    -   

TOTAL 299,452 277,067 298,710 277,044  252   0 491 24

TurnoverNOTE 19

NOTes AppeNded TO THe pROfiT ANd LOss sTATeMeNT

Operational expenses

20.1 personnel expenses

NOTE 20

The personnel expenses included in the current operating income consist of the following elements:

in thousands of euros 2013 2012

salaries and wages 1,071,594 1,028,610

social charges 294,986 297,158

employee profit-sharing 24

Reinstatement of reserves and expense transfers (6,200) (8,402)

TOTAL 1,360,380 1,317,390
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The allocations to provisions are presented with an increase of 
the unrecoverable expenses and less the provision reversals.

Transfers of expenses were made into the profit and loss state-
ment items by type of the expenses.

The non-recurring proceeds and expenses are presented in the 
other operational earnings and charges

20.2 Other information on the operational expenses

20.3 Other information on the operating profit

Financial result

Tax on profits

22.1 Tax charge

NOTE 21

NOTE 22

The financial result is made up as follows:

The tax charge shown in the profit and loss statement breaks 
down as follows:

income tax  10,803
deferred tax (proceeds)   (529)
  10,274

cVAe (france)  11,744
iRAp (italy)  429
 
Income tax    €22,447,000

of which payable tax   €22,975,000

in thousands of euros 2013 2012

income from marketable securities 20 130

income from receivables 527 516

Financial income 548 646

Lease interest (88) (230)

Bank and other charges (1,139) (1,195)

Loan interest (310) (394)

employee profit-sharing expense (159) (373)

Interest expense (1,695) (2,192)

Net finance costs (1,147) (1,546)

Translation adjustments (625) 475

Other income and expense 2 (2)

Other financial income and expense (623) 473

TOTAL (1,770) (1,073)
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* The permanent differences correspond with non-deductible expenses and non-taxable earnings.

The earnings per share are determined by comparing the Group 
share of the net annual consolidated earnings with the corre-
sponding number of shares on 31 december.

There is no diluting instrument that can modify the net earn-
ings and the number of shares held with the exception of the 
buyback programme for treasury shares, the incidence of which 
was not significant in 2012 and 2013.

Earnings per share

22.2 effective tax rate and proof of tax

NOTE 23

The gap between the amount of the tax on profits, calculated 
at the normal taxation rate in france, and the effective tax 
amount is explained as follows:

in thousands of euros 2013

Income before tax 55,040

Income before tax after CVAE 42,867

enacted tax rate (in france) 38,00%

Theorical tax 16,289

cice (8,549)

internal restructuring effects 1,608

differences resulting from foreign tax rates (1,371)

impairment allowance reversal for eurydice 1,018

depreciation of goodwill 817

impact of permanent differences * 449

Tax losses not recognized (261)

consolidation adjustments (taxes off) and others 274

TOTAL 10,274

Effective rate 24.0%

(*) over 24,362,000 shares

2013 2012

Net income 32,024 K€ 14,798 K€

Number of shares 24,362,000 24,362,000

Number of treasury shares  350,127  385,605

Number of basic shares 24,011,873 23,976,395

Basic earnings per share (*) 1.33 € 0.62 €

diluted earnings per share (*) 1.33 € 0.62 €

Sector information

24.1 information by geographical zone 

NOTE 24

The financial aggregates presented in this part have been re-
viewed relative to the previous fiscal years. They correspond 

with the financial elements relative to which the relevant de-
partments are judged.   
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u 24.1.2 elements of profit and loss statement

france is divided in 4 Regions (1): - Region 1 : Bourgogne, Rhône-Alpes, paca 
- Region 2 : Aquitaine, Midi pyrénées 
- Region 3 : Bretagne, Normandie, Nord, est 
- Region 4 : ile de france, centre

in thousands of euros                                 Non-current assets                              Total Assets

2013 2012 2013 2012

Region 1 1,835 1,853 54,318 55,444

Region 2 1,172 1,172 53,390 47,659

Region 3 1,965 2,113 82,595 85,105

Region 4 1,480 1,964 32,941 31,108

Unallocated 41,143 21,701 104,196 72,199

TOTAL 47,595 28,802 327,440 291,515

in thousands of euros                          Revenue                                Operating profit

2013 2012 2013 2012

france 850,672 833,799 40,062 26,477

Belgium 161,249 145,854 8,883 5,912

Northern and eastern europe 215,430 198,781 7,224 3,470

italy 160,800 141,109 3,903 3,534

spain, portugal 99,106 95,157 715 93

canada 32,397 34,094 797 897

TOTAL 1,519,654 1,448,795 61,583 40,384

in thousands of euros                                 Non-current assets                              Total Assets

2013 2012 2013 2012

france 47,595 28,802 327,440 291,515

Belgium 10,980 10,091 65,950 68,884

Northern and eastern europe 65,351 68,895 93,278 96,243

italy 3,275 3,128 53,935 50,893

spain, portugal 4,489 3,968 20,604 17,132

canada 4,279 4,676 8,515 8,972

TOTAL 135,969 119,560 569,723 533,640

u 24.1.1  Assets  
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Notes to the cash flow table

25.1 Variation of the working capital requirement

NOTE 25

in thousands of euros                          Revenue                                Operating profit

2013 2012 2013 2012

Region 1 210,137 216,399 8,045 8,135

Region 2 203,378 190,227 10,999 10,300

Region 3 321,529 316,217 17,015 15,263

Region 4 112,722 108,204 2,651 1,935

Unallocated 2,906 2,752 1,352 (9,156)

TOTAL 850,672 833,799 40,062 26,477

in thousands of euros                              Depreciation                               Impairment

2013 2012 2013 2012

france 2,368 2,474 4,044 3,757

Belgium 1,095 1,127 206 394

Northern and eastern europe 2,935 2,976 2,280 842

italy 148 108 567 156

spain, portugal 515 464 682 559

canada 211 189 (10) 6

TOTAL 7,272 7,338 7,769 5,714

in thousands of euros                              Depreciation                               Impairment

2013 2012 2013 2012

Region 1 281 254 15 24

Region 2 162 134 16 17

Region 3 312 294 35 48

Region 4 340 239 130 8

Unallocated 1,273 1,553 3,848 3,660

TOTAL 2,368 2,474 4,044 3,757

Namely for france:

The change in working capital requirements can be analysed as follows:

in thousands of euros 2013 2012

                          Variation

customers (36,736) 16,055

Other receivables 9,979 (6,513)

Increase current assets (26,757) 9,542

contingency reserves and loads 226 (162)

suppliers (813) (1,776)

fiscal and social debts 25,057 (16,925)

Other debts (3,294) (370)

Increase of the current liabilities 21,176 (19,233)

Variation of the working capital requirement (5,581) (9,691)
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25.2 depreciations and reserves

25.3 Acquisitions of fixed assets

The amortisations and provisions do not include the current operating provisions.

The fixed asset acquisitions include:

- intangible fixed assets (software programs, licences and cli-
entele) for €1,555,000 (cf. note n° 6),

- Tangible fixed assets (excluding financial leasing) for 
€2,897,000 (cf. note n° 7.1),

- financial fixed assets (restated for the cice) for €420,000.

The following information relates to the members of the con-
solidating company’s Administrative and Management bodies, 

on the basis of their functions within the consolidated com-
panies.

The overall compensation of the members of the Group’s Ad-
ministration and Management bodies was equal to €929,000 
in 2013, breaking down as follows:

The temporary personnel are mentioned as full-time equivalents

OTHeR iNfORMATiON

Group personnel

26.1  personnel in 2013

Information relative to related parties

26.2 comparison

27.1 Overall compensation

NOTE 26

NOTE 27

permanent staff 2013 2012

Management 534 466

Non-management 1 771 1 852

TOTAL 2 305 2 318

Agency workers seconded by the group 42 517 41 422

TOTAL 44 822 43 740

MANAGEMENT OFFICE STAFF WORKERS TOTAL

2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

868 704 9 657 10 018 34 297 33 018 44 822 43 740
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There is no commitment of this kind for the benefit of the Ad-
ministration and Management bodies, other than the benefits 
included in the collective bargaining agreement regarding 

Board member employees, i.e. €33,000, which is the subject 
of a provision described in note n° 14.2.

At the 2013 closing, no advance or loan had been granted to 
members of the Administration and Management bodies.

sci Les Genêts 10: the rents amount to €457,000, the security 
deposit is €72,000, the balance at the closing is nil and the 

expiry dates of the leases are respectively 30 september 2018 
(premises) and 31 August 2015 (parking spaces).

The banks have guaranteed sYNeRGie and certain of its 
Temporary Work subsidiaries relative to its customers, for 

€66,364,000 in france and €12,543,000 for the foreign sub-
sidiaries, on 31 december 2013.

sYNeRGie
sYNeRGie cONsULTANTs
sYNeRGie fORMATiON
AiLe MedicALe
i c G  (integration as of 2012)
iNTeRseARcH fRANce         (integration as of 2012)
sYNeRGie pROpeRTY      (integration as of 2012)

The tax integration regime has no significant impact on the fiscal year’s financial statements

TAX INTEGRATION

TAX iNTeGRATiON peRiMeTeR Of THe sYNeRGie GROUp iN 2013

Commitments and possible liabilities 

29.1 commitments received and possible assets

27.2 Retirement commitments

27.3 Advances and loans granted

27.4 Other information

NOTE 28

NOTE 29

in thousands of euros Gross Social security

salaries and short-term benefits 888 355

post-employment benefits 41

Other long-term benefits

payments in shares

TOTAL 929 355

permanent staff 2013 2012

Management 534 466

Non-management 1 771 1 852

TOTAL 2 305 2 318

Agency workers seconded by the group 42 517 41 422

TOTAL 44 822 43 740
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The retirement benefits are provisioned, as are the other post-
employment benefits granted to the personnel. 

Discounted non-matured commercial papers 
The discounted non-matured commercial papers amounted to 
€1,666,000 on 31 december 2013.

Report on assets used as guarantees
The sureties that guarantee loans obtained by the Group from 
lending institutions are negligible.

Commitments on simple rentals
The schedule showing the minimum rent commitments and 
converted on the basis of the disbursed cash and exchange 
rates at the closing, non-discounted but indexed at the latest 
known rates, is the following as of January 2013:

The amount of payments booked as expenses relative to oper-
ating lease contracts amounted to €11,274,000 in 2013.

Individual Training Entitlement (French acronym “DIF)
The commitments relative to the dif (individual training enti-
tlements) are estimated at 89,123 hours.

No company shares have been pledged.
At the closing of the presented fiscal years, no other significant 
commitment had been contracted and no possible liability ex-
isted (except as provisioned or mentioned in note n°15) that 
is likely to significantly affect the assessment of the financial 
statements.

No event other than the ones mentioned above is likely to 
modify the above assertion.

No significant changes in the Group’s financial or position have 
occurred for the closing 2013 or since the balance sheet date. 

29.2 commitments given and possible liabilities 

in thousands of euros < 1year < 1year<<5years >5years 2013 2012

commitments on operating leases in france 3,753 2,630 5 6,388 6,924

commitments on operating leases for foreign 
subsidiaries

4,169 9,431 2,162 15,762 17,383

TOTAL 7,922 12,061 2,167 22,150 24,306

Events after 31 December 2013

NOTE 30
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Statutory auditors’ feesNOTE 31

The statutory auditors’ fees covered by the Group are the following: 

FIGESTOR JM AUDIT & CONSEILS

Amount excl. Tax % Amount excl. Tax %

2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

Audit

Audit engagements, certification, examina-
tion of individual and consolidated financial 
statements 

 -  issuer 214 214 83 82 214 214 100 100

 -  fully consolidated subsidiaries 45 48 17 18 0

Other services directly relating to auditing 
engagements

 -  issuer 7 ~ ~ ~ ~

 -  fully consolidated subsidiaries ~ ~ ~ ~

Subtotal 266 261 100 100 214 214 100 100

Other services rendered by the networks to 
fully consolidated subsidiaries

Legal, fiscal, social, other ~ ~ ~ ~

Subtotal ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

TOTAL 266 261 100 100 214 214 100 100

statutory auDitors’ report on the consoliDateD 
financial statements 

Ladies, Gentlemen, shareholders, 

As part of our assignment for your General shareholders Meeting, we present to you our report for the fiscal year ending on 
31 december 2013, on:

- our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the synergie company, as attached to this report;
- the bases of our assessments;
- the specific verification required by law.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared by the Board of directors. it is our duty to express an opinion on 
these financial statements based on our audit. 

I. OPINION ON THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

We have conducted our audit in accordance with the professional standards applicable in france; these standards require that 
we apply the procedures necessary to obtain reasonable assurance that the consolidated financial statements do not include any 
significant misstatements. An audit involves verifying, by sampling and other selection methods, the elements underlying the 
amounts and information contained in the consolidated financial statements. it also involves assessing the implemented account-
ing principles, the significant estimates that have been used, and assessing the overall presentation of the financial statements. 
We feel that the evidence that we have collected is sufficient and appropriate for the basis of our opinion.

We certify that, in accordance with the ifRs reference base adopted by the european Union, the consolidated financial state-
ments are truthful and in order, and present a fair picture of the asset base, financial situation and results of the structure 
consisting of the entities included in the consolidation.
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Without calling into question the opinion expressed above, we draw your attention to the paragraph “Amendment to the iAs 
19 standard – personnel benefits” contained in note 1.3 “changes to the published standards, amendments, and interpreta-
tions, and adaptation to synergie” and note 14.2 “information on the personnel benefits” of the appendix to the consolidated 
financial statements, that outlines the incidence of the new standards, amendments and interpretations for which application 
is mandatory.

II. BASES OF THE ASSESSMENTS

in accordance with the provisions of Article L.823-9 of the [french] commercial code, concerning the justification of our as-
sessments, we draw your attention to the following items:

Estimate of the non-current assets

Notes 1.2.3, 1.2.4, 1.2.5 and 1.2.7 of the appendix list the provisions for the valuation and depreciation of the fixed asset ele-
ments, including the goodwill and intangible assets with an indefinite useful life. 

We have reviewed the appropriate and reasonable nature of the variables and hypotheses used within the framework of the 
tests for impairment losses. 

We have examined the implementation provisions of these tests and verified that the appendix notes provide appropriate 
information notably regarding the sensitivity analysis.

The incidence of the impairment and sensitivity tests as indicated in note 5 of the appendix.

Recognition of the proceeds

Note 1.2.8 of this appendix describes the methods for recognising the proceeds as used by the Group in order to ensure com-
pliance with the principle of the independence of the fiscal years. 

As part of our assessment of the accounting rules and principles used by your group, we have notably verified the appropri-
ate nature of the above-mentioned accounting methods and of the information provided in the appendix to the consolidated 
financial statements, as well as their correct application.

The resulting assessments are part of our task of auditing the consolidated financial statements, in their broad interpretation, 
and they therefore contributed to the formation of our opinion as expressed in the first part of this report.

III. SPÉCIFIC VERIFICATION

in compliance with the professional standards applicable in france, we have also carried out the specific verification required 
by law with regard to the information provided in the report on the group management. 
We have no adverse comments to make about their truthfulness and agreement with the consolidated financial statements.

paris, 29 April 2014

The Statutory auditors

Members of the Regional Associations of Paris 

                                      JM AUDIT ET CONSEILS                                  FIGESTOR
                 Abdoullah LALA  Gérard picAULT                          pierre LAOT                frédéric fARAiT  
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1 sYNeRGie sA BALANce sHeeT BefORe ALLOcATiON 

financial Data

ASSETS
in thousands of euros

NOTES 
N°

2013
GROSS

2013 
DEPREC

2013 
NET

2012 
NET

FIXED ASSETS

Intangible assets

concessions, patents, licenses, trademarks 4,858 3,033 1,825 1,702

Goodwill 3,574 207 3,367 3,371

construction work in progress 302 302 311

TOTAL INTANGIBLE ASSETS 4 8,734 3,240 5,494 5,384

Tangible fixed assets

Land 110 110 110

Buildings 1,133 536 597 661

Other tangible fixed assets 14,628 10,703 3,925 4,033

TOTAL TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS 3 15,871 11,239 4,632 4,804

Financial assets

participating interests 86,041 1,503 84,538 79,680

Receivables from equity investments 9,210 69 9,141 10,997

Other fixed securities 23 13 10 9

Loans 93 93 119

Other financial assets 4,681 4,681 3,798

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS 5 100,048 1,585 98,463 94,603

TOTAL FIXED ASSETS 9 124,653 16,064 108,589 104,791

CURRENT ASSETS

down payments to suppliers 517 517 289

Trade accounts receivable 6/10 217,697 13,484 204,213 194,843

Other receivables 10/11 79,112 241 78,871 55,047

short-term investment securities 12 11,349 11,349 17,230

cash 4,033 4,033 1,275

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 312,708 13,725 298,983 268,684

ACCRUALS

prepaid expenses 821 821 561

Unrealized losses on foreign exchange transac-
tions

8/18 3,638 3,638 3,263

expenses carried forward to future financial years

TOTAL ASSETS 441,820 29,789 412,031 377,299
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SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY & LIABILITIES
in thousands of euros

NOTES N° 2013 2012

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

capital 13.1 121,810 121,810

paid-in surplus, call and merger premium

Legal 13.2 7,645 7,129

Regulated reserves 3,364 3,328

Other reserves 5,407 5,442

Retained earnings 4,683 2,081

ANNUAL PROFIT 35,967 10,319

Regulated provisions 2,541 2,617

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 13 181,417 152,726

PROVISIONS FOR CONTINGENCIES AND EXPENSES

provisions for contingences 4,677 3,992

provisions for expenses 44

TOTAL PROVISIONS FOR CONTINGENCIES AND EXPENSES 7/14 4,721 3,992

LIABILITIES

Bank borrowings 15 37 3,170

Miscellaneous debt 15 20,940 28,061

Trade accounts payable 5,981 5,097

Tax and employee-related payables 195,961 175,300

payables on fixed and comparable assets 17 533 6,046

Other liabilities 2,407 2,723

TOTAL LIABILITIES 16 225,859 220,397

ACCRUALS

deferred revenue

Unrealized gains on foreign exchange transactions 8/18 34 184

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY & LIABILITIES 412,031 377,299
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2 sYNeRGie sA pROfiT ANd LOss sTATeMeNT

in thousands of euros NOTES N° 2013 2012

Operating income

sold production 836,904 816,201

inventories

Operating grants 324 241

Reinstatement of amortizations, charge transfer 9,481 12,857

Other income 1,932 1,766

TOTAL OPERATING INCOME 19/20 848,641 831,065

Operating expenses

Other purchase and external charges 36,180 30,033

Taxes other than on income 36,239 34,964

salaries and wages 21 574,853 562,967

social security costs 165,980 178,434

Allowances for depreciation of fixed assets 1,683 1,456

Allowances for reserves for current assets 3,846 3,322

Allowances for provisions for contingencies and expenses

Other expenses 1,056 3,641

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 819,837 814,817

OPERATING PROFIT 28,804 16,248

Financial income

income from equity interests 7,442 1,041

income from marketable securities and claims on fixed 
assets

Other interest and similar income 142 293

Reserves written back to income and internal transfers 3,666 644

currency gains 9 271

Net proceeds from the sale of negotiable investment 
securities

25 137

TOTAL FINANCIAL INCOME 11,284 2,386

Financial expenses

Allowances for amortizations and reserves 444 3,405

interest and similar expenses 3,314 975

exchange losses 13 21

TOTAL FINANCIAL EXPENSES 3,771 4,401

NET FINANCIAL EXPENSES 22 7,513 (2,015)

PRE-TAX PROFIT BEFORE EXTRAORDINARY ITEMS 36,317 14,233

Extraordinary income

from management operations 13 1

from capital transactions 64,670 172

Reversals of provisions and transfers of expenses 5,759 756

TOTAL EXTRAORDINARY INCOME 70,442 929
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3 cAsH fLOW sTATeMeNT Of sYNeRGie sA

in thousands of euros NOTES N° 2013 2012

TOTAL EXTRAORDINARY INCOME 70,442 929

Extraordinary expenses

from management operations 62 113

from capital transactions 64,776 648

Non-recurring depreciation and provisions 1,631 1,061

TOTAL EXTRAORDINARY EXPENSES 66,469 1,822

EXTRAORDINARY PROFIT 23 3,973 (893)

income tax 24 4,323 3,021

employee profit-sharing

Total income 930,367 834,380

Total expenses 894,400 824,061

NET INCOME 35,967 10,319

in thousands of euros 2013 2012

Net Income 35,967 10,319

Adjustments to reconcile income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities :

- proceeds from disposals (4,144) 103

- depreciation, amortization & provisions (net of reversals) 453 (522)

- Other income and expenses not generating short term cash flows (1) (17,406)

CASH FLOW 14,870 9,900

change in operating working capital requirements (1,589) (2,271)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 13,281 7,629

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (1,692) (2,363)

disposals of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets -   -   

Acquisition of financial assets (9,218) (10,210)

disposal of financial assets 4,841 2,354

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (6,069) (10,219)

dividends paid to shareholders (7,201) (7,190)

issue of new cash shares -  -   

Bond issues -  -   

Repayment of debt (3,136) (3,851)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTVITIES (10,337) (11,041)

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (3,125) (13,631)

Opening cash 18,471 32,093

closing cash and cash equivalents 15,346 18,471

(1) share of the cice not attributable to 2014
(2) the dividends received from subsidiaries are considered to be flows related to the activity
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4 AppeNdiX TO THe BALANce sHeeT ANd pROfiT 
 ANd LOss sTATeMeNT Of sYNeRGie sA

The cice (competitiveness and  employment Tax credit), imple-
mented in January 2013 and calculated on the wages less than or 
equal to 2.5 times the sMic (minimum wage) to which the coeffi-
cient of 4% (increased to 6% in 2014) is applied, has been charged 
against the social charges in compliance with the recommenda-
tions of the Accounting standards Authority (ANc). 

The cice receivable is listed in the balance sheet as part of the 
income tax (“other receivables” item). The cice amount that 
will not be attributed to fiscal 2014 is allocated to more than 
one year.

To the spanish holding company sYNeRGie iNTeRNATiONAL 
eMpLOYMeNT sOLUTiONs (s i e s), of which it holds 100%, 
sYNeRGie contributed the securities of nine foreign subsidi-
aries, for an overall amount of €64,561,000; this contribution 
was compensated with securities of the beneficiary company.

A tax audit relative to the fiscal years 2010 and 2011 was com-
pleted in 2013. No significant adjustment was ordered relative 
to the corporate financial statements.

The annual financial statements are prepared in keeping with 
the prudence principle and in compliance with the general 
rules set down in: 

- the [french] commercial code (articles L123-12 to L123-23) 
- the General chart of Accounts (cRc Regulation n° 99-03)

2.1 Options chosen by the company

intangible, tangible and financial assets are recognised at 
their acquisition price (purchase price and ancillary costs). 
The company has opted to include the acquisition expenses in 
the acquisition costs of the acquired equity securities. However, 
with regard to intangible and tangible assets as well as financial  

assets other than equity securities, the company has opted for 
their posting as expenses.

The company has decided not to include the borrowing costs 
in the eligible assets.

2.2 fixed assets: component approach 

in view of the nature of the fixed assets held by the company, 
no component was considered sufficiently significant to justify 
separate recognition and a specific depreciation plan.

Key events of the financial year

The cice

Accounting principles, rules and methods  

Other significant events

Application of the general principles

Valuation of the fixed assets 

NOTE 1

NOTE 2
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NOTE 3

NOTE 4

NOTE 5

Intangible fixed assets 

The “concessions, patents, licences and brands” item consists of 
the sYNeRGie brand and of software programs.

The “Goodwill, leasehold right” item consists of the stock-in-trade 
properly speaking, and of the lease rights attached to agencies 
that are being operated.

intangible fixed assets that are showing signs of impairment 
losses are the subject of an impairment test.

in the “pending fixed assets” item, €302,000 correspond with 
software development.

Financial assets 

The gross value of the equity securities corresponds with 
their acquisition costs. This cost does not include commit-
ments that may have been given.

in compliance with article 332-3 of the General chart of Ac-
counts, equity securities are valued at their going concern 
value. This value, corresponding with what the company 
would pay to obtain this equity interest if it had to acquire it, 
is notably determined on the basis of the future cash flows 
and the interest value of being present in the territory or 
business line controlled by the subsidiary.

Note n° 33 presents the table of subsidiaries and equity in-
terests.

• Treasury shares buyback

As part of a liquidity contract, sYNeRGie sA:

-  purchased 218,471 shares at an average price of €11.203,
-  sold 253,949 shares at an average price of €10.908.

On 31 december 2013, sYNeRGie sA held:

- through this contract, 15,500 treasury shares purchased at 
an average price of €13.747, i.e. €213,000.

- 334,627 shares purchased at an average price of €8.97, i.e. 
€3,002,000, which represents 1.37% of the share capital. 

in compliance with the General chart of Accounts (Art. 442-
27), the said shares are listed in the financial assets.

On 31 december 2013, the share price was €14.59.

Useful life of the fixed assets

NATURE OF THE FIXED ASSET Book depreciation Tax depreciation

Intangible fixed assets

concessions, patents, similar rights 5 years 1 to 3 years

Goodwill - -

Property, plant and equipment

Buildings 20 to 30 years 20 to 30 years

Building fixtures and improvements - -

Technical installations - -

Machinery and equipment 5 years 5 years

General installations 7 years 5 to 7 years

Transportation equipment 5 years 5 years

Office equipment 5 years 4 years

computer equipment 5 years 3 years

furniture 10 years 4 years

The differential between accounting duration and fiscal duration was handled as an accelerated depreciation and listed in the 
regulated provisions.
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6.1 Trade receivables

Trade receivables are recognised using their face value. 

When current events make the recovery of these receivables 
uncertain, they are depreciated according to the nature of the 
risk (late payment or disputed receivable, judicial settlement 
or liquidation of assets). 

The company’s proceeds are recorded in keeping with the per-
formance of the company’s personnel secondment services. 
This procedure allows for strict application of the rules for 
separating fiscal years.

Provisions

in compliance with article 312-1 of the General chart of Ac-
counts, a provision is recognised when the company has an 
obligation to a third party and it is probable or certain that 
this obligation will result in an outflow of resources going to  

this third party, without an at least equivalent counterparty ex-
pected from the latter. The amount of the provisions is deter-
mined after obtaining the opinions of our Advisers.

Foreign currency transactions

expenses and income in foreign currencies are recorded at their 
equivalent value on the operation date. debts, receivables and 
cash on hand in foreign currencies are listed in the balance sheet 
at their equivalent value at the end of the fiscal year.

 
 
The difference resulting from the discounting of foreign cur-
rency liabilities and debts at this price is listed in the balance 
sheet under “translation gain or loss”. Non-compensated unre-
alised exchange losses are totally provisioned. 

6.2  Other receivables  

When the receivables of subsidiaries have a gross value that 
is called into question by a significant gap that already exists 
between the value of the equity securities and the share of the 
shareholders equity of the subsidiary held by sYNeRGie sA,  

the depreciation may then not be booked if the subsidiary in 
question satisfies any one of the conditions previously listed 
in note n° 5.

Receivables and recognition of earningsNOTE 6

NOTE 7

NOTE 8
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intangible fixed assets

The increase of the “concessions, patents, licences, brands” 
item, for €652,000, corresponds entirely with software acquisi-
tions.

With regard to the decreases of intangible fixed assets, equal to 
€4,000 and €3,000, they respectively relate to the items “soft-
ware programs and leasehold right”.

Tangible fixed assets

The increase of the item “Other tangible fixed assets” results 
from:
- fixtures and fittings related to openings, transfers and renova-

tions of agencies or Open centres, for €647,000,
- €9,000 of transport equipment,
- acquisitions of new equipment and office furnishings, for 

€381,000.

financial assets

To a very large degree (€64,460,000), the increase of the 
“equity securities” item results from the capital increase of the 
subsidiary sies as compensation for the conveyance of securi-
ties of the contributed subsidiaries. 

NOTE 9

Notes appended to the Synergie SA balance sheet

Fixed assets

in thousands of euros Amount at 01/01/2013 Increase Decrease Amount at 31/12/2013

Intangible assets

concessions, patents, licenses, brands 4,211 652 4 4,859

Goodwill, leasehold rights 3,577  3   3,574

fixed assets in progress 311 288 297 302

Total intangible assets 8,099 940 304 8,735

Tangible fixed assets

Land 110 110

Buildings 1,133 1,133

Machinery and equipment  -    -    -    -   

Other tangible fixed assets 14,031 1,037 440 14,628

Total tangible fixed assets 15,274 1,037 440 15,871

Financial assets

participating interests 95,989 65,374 66,113 95,250

Other fixed securities 621 598 23

Loans 120 26 94

Other financial assets 4,553 5,251 5,123 4,681

Total financial assets 101,283 70,625 71,860 100,048

TOTAL  124,656 72,602 72,604 124,654
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Amortisations and depreciations

in thousands of euros Amount at  
01/01/2013

Increase Decrease, write-
offs-reversals

Amount at  
31/12/2013

Intangible assets

concessions, patents, licenses, 
brands

2,509 526 1 3,034

Goodwill, leasehold rights 207 207

Total intangible assets 2,716 526 1 3,241

Tangible fixed assets

Buildings 472 63 535

Machinery and equipment

Other tangible fixed assets 9,998 1,093 388 10,703

Total tangible fixed assets 10,470 1,156 388 11,238

TOTAL  13,186 1,682 389 14,479

Financial assets

equity interest 5,312 3,809 1,503

Other capitalized investments 1,367 69 1,354 82

Other financial assets

Total financial assets 6,679 69 5,163 1,585

TOTAL  19,865 1,751 5,552 16,064

Receivables 

The «Other receivables» item includes receivables with train-
ing institutions in the amount of €5,923,000.

The foreign currency receivables are assessed at the closing 
price, with the gap with the initial price being assigned to the 
translation gain or loss (note n° 17).

NOTE 10

in thousands of euros Gross Provisions & 
depreciations

Nets 2013 Nets 2012

Trade receivables and 
related accounts

217,697 13,484 204,213 194,843

Other receivables 79,097 241 78,856 55,047

TOTAL 296,794 13,725 283,069 249,890
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included in the receivables, the accrued revenues for fiscal 2013 represent €16,004,000, with respectively:

Report on the maturities of receivables at the fiscal year closingNOTE 11

in thousands of euros

Trade notes and related accounts of which : 6,515

Unbilled receivables - third parties 4,598

Unbilled receivables - Group 1,917

Other receivables of which : 9,489

supplier credit note - third parties 158

supplier credit note - Group 21

personnel - Accrued income

social securities and equivalent - Accrued income 694

Training organizations - Accrued income 5,923

Government tax receivables 2,690

Other receivables  3

in thousands of euros             Gross                << 1 year              > 1 year

2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

Fixed assets

Receivables on interests 9,210 10,997 938 9,210 10,059

Loans 93 119 93 47 72

Other financial assets 4,681 4,554 4,681 4,554

Total fixed assets 13,984 15,670 93 985 13,891 14,685

Current assets

doubtful trade receivables 18,142 14,155 18,142 14,155

Other trade receivables 199,555 191,413 199,555 191,413

employee-related receivables 48 53 42 47 6 6

social security receivables 6,617 8,944 6,591 8,919 25 25

income tax receivables 21,971 4,211 4,564 4,211 17,406

VAT receivables 873 932 873 932

Other tax receivables 2,690 1,895  -     1,895 2,690

Group and associates 46,517 41,790 46,517 38,880 2,910

sundry receivables 396 374 181 159 215 215

Total current assets 296,809 263,767 258,323 246,455 38,484 17,312

prepaid expenses 821 561 821 561

TOTAL 311,614 279,998 259,237 248,001 52,375 31,997
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Investments NOTE 12

in thousands of euros 2013 2012

short-term investment 9,449 15,330

Accounts and fixed-term deposits 1,900 1,900

TOTAL 11,349 17,230

The marketable securities correspond with monetary UciTs. 

The closing price on 31 december 2013 indicated unrealised 
capital gains in an insignificant amount.

The deposits and term accounts have maximum durations of 
one month.

during fiscal 2013, dividends were distributed in the amount 
of €7,308,000, with the non-distributed dividends relating 
to treasury shares being posted to the retained earnings for 
€108,000, resulting in a net distribution of €7,200,000.

The “Reserves and Retained earnings” item includes a “Regu-
lated reserve” of €3,364,000, corresponding with the reserve 
for treasury shares.

On 31/12/2013, the provision for exchange risks stood at €3,638,000, included with the other risks.

13.1  issued capital

On 31 december 2013, the issued capital consists of 24,362,000 shares with a face value of €5, i.e. a capital of €121,810,000.

13.2 changes in shareholders equity

Provisions for contingencies and losses

Shareholders equityNOTE 13

NOTE 14

in thousands of euros Capital 
stock

Additional Reserves 
and Retai-

ned Earnings

Income Regulated 
provisions

2013 TOTAL 2012 TOTAL

Opening shareholders' equity 121,810 17,980 10,319 2,618 152,727 149,252

equity capital reduction  -    -   

Appropriation of income of 
the period 2012

3,118 (10,319) (7,201) (7,190)

Annual profit 35,967 35,967 10,319

change in regulated 
reserves

(76) (76) 346

Closing shareholders' equity 121,810  -     21,098 35,967 2,542 181,417 152,727

in thousands of euros 2012 Increase Decrease 2013

employee-related and tax contingencies 637 491 108 1,020

Other contingencies 3,355 401 55 3,701

TOTAL 3,992 892 163 4,721
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As on 31 december 2013, the company had no more debts to lending institutions.

The average timeframe for supplier settlements is 47 days.

Financial loans and debts

Debts maturity schedules at the year end

NOTE 15

NOTE 16

in thousands of euros 2013 2012

Non-current bank borrowings 3,136

Bank overdrafts and credit balances 37 35

Miscellaneous borrowings 20,940 28,061

TOTAL 20,977 31,231

in thousands of euros        Gross          <1 year         1 year <<5 years         >5 years

2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

"BORROWiNGs

Bank borrowings:"

current borrowings 37 65 37 65

Non-current borrowings  -     3,105  -     3,105  -     

Miscellaneous debt 4,952 11,413 1,958 6,423 2,994 4,990

Group and associates 15,989 16,649 15,989 16,649

Trade payables and equivalent 5,981 5,097 5,981 5,097

Tax and employee-related 
payables

195,961 175,300 195,961 175,300

payables on fixed assets and 
equivalent

533 6,046 533 6,046

Other liabilities 2,407 2,722 2,407 2,722

Subtotal 225,860 220,397 222,866 215,407 2,994 4,990  -    -     

deferred revenue  -    -    -    -   

TOTAL 225,860 220,397 222,866 215,407 2,994 4,990  -    -     
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included in the debts, the accrued liabilities for fiscal 2013 represent €38,213,000, with respectively:  

(*) including, in 2012, €5,500,000 relative to the acquisition of the German subsidiary GMW.

in thousands of euros

Bank borrowings 37

Of which Accrued interest expense

Bank charges 37

Other borrowings and debt 76

Of which Accrued interest on employee profit-sharing 76

Trade payables 4,020

Of which Unbilled payables - third parties 3,161

Unbilled payables  - Group 434

payables to fixed asset suppliers 425

Tax and employee-related payables 33,443

Of which personnel & related payables 10,444

social security and related payables 6,305

Government tax payables 16,694

Other liabilities 637

Of which customer credit notes - third parties 480

customer credit notes - Group 157

Debts on fixed assetsNOTE 17

in thousands of euros 2013 2012

debts on participating interests* 3 5,503

payables on fixed asset suppliers (ppe) 531 544

TOTAL 534 6,046

The asset and liability translation gains or losses correspond 
with the exchange rate differences between the euro and the 
local currency, calculated on the closing date on the balance 
of the current accounts of the subsidiaries GesTiON HUNT 
(canada), AcORN (sYNeRGie) UK and AcORN RecRUiTMeNT 
(United Kingdom).

The translation gain or loss on the asset side, i.e. €3,638,000, 
is entirely provisioned. it involves AcORN (sYNeRGie) UK and 
AcORN RecRUiTMeNT; the translation gain or loss on the  
liabilities side relates to GesTiON HUNT.

Translation adjustment on the asset or liability sideNOTE 18
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The «Transfer of charges» item breaks down in the following manner:

The cice is included in the social charges.

The turnover generated in france includes invoicing relative to the placement activity, for €2,611,000.

NOTE 19

NOTE 20

NOTE 21

Notes appended to the Synergie SA profit and loss statement

Breakdown of the turnover

Other income, provision reversals and transfers of charges

Personnel expenses

in thousands of euros 2013 2012

france revenue 835,529 814,557

export revenue 1,374 1,643

TOTAL 836,903 816,200

in thousands of euros 2013 2012

inventories

Operatings grants 324 241

Reinstatement of amortizations and reserves 1,087 2,936

expense transfers 8,393 9,921

Trademarks loyalties 1,810 1,567

Other income from ordinary operations 122 199

TOTAL 11,736 14,864

in thousands of euros 2013 2012

expense transfers on compensation 5,856 7,296

expense transfers on insurance 931 1,209

expense transfers on non-stock purchases 1,092 894

expense transfers on rental expenses 401 254

expense transfers on other services 113 267

TOTAL 8,393 9,920

in thousands of euros 2013 2012

salaries and wages 574,853 562,967

social security expenses 165,979 178,434

employee profit-sharing  -      -     

TOTAL 740,832 741,401
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Financial results

Non-recurring income

Income tax

NOTE 22

NOTE 23

NOTE 24

in thousands of euros 2013 2012

dividends 6,985 450

interest on current accounts subsidiaries 223 333

interest on non-current bank borrowings (67) (225)

interest on employee profit-sharing (153) (370)

Net finance costs on current bank borrowings and miscellaneous (37) (50)

Revenue from short-term investment securities 95 251

Other financial income 73 179

Loss on disposal of debt  -   

Allowances and reversals of provisions for losses on securities (38)

Allowances and reversals of provisions for losses on current account 127 (2,680)

estimated treasury share expenses 724 (492)

Allowances and reversals of provisions for exchange-rate differential (375) 412

foreign exchange losses (4) 250

Other (41) (71)

NET FINANCIAL INCOME 7,513 (2,015)

in thousands of euros 2013 2012

Extraordinary expenses

extraordinary expenses on management operations (62) (113)

extraordinary expenses on capital operations (64,776) (648)

extraordinary appropriations for amortizations and reserves (1,631) (1,061)

Total extraordinary expenses (66,469) (1,822)

Extraordinary income

extraordinary income from management operations 13 1

extraordinary income from capital transactions 64,670 173

Reinstatement of reserves and charge transfers 5,759 756

Total extraordinary income 70,441 931

EXTRAORDINARY PROFIT 3,973 (891)

The extraordinary profit or loss primarily consists of the capital gain on the assignment of securities to s.i.e.s

in thousands of euros 2013 2012

On current income 2,796 4,343

On extraordinary income 1,511 (280)

On employee profit-sharing (773)

income from the application of french tax group provisions 16 (269)

TOTAL 4,323 3,021
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Deferred tax situation 

Information regarding the Board of Directors or Executive Management members

Information relative to related parties

Company employees at the end of the year

NOTE 25

NOTE 26

NOTE 27

NOTE 28

An unrealised receivable temporarily appeared (corporate 
solidarity contribution, profit-sharing and conversion gain for 
the fiscal year), equal to €1,669,000, corresponding with tax 
credits on non-deductible expenses. 

There is also an unrealised debt of €966,000, linked to regu-
lated provisions.

The following miscellaneous information relates to the mem-
bers of the Administrative and Management bodies of the 
sYNeRGie sA company.

The following information relates to the members of the com-
pany’s Administrative and Management bodies relative to their 
functions within the affiliated undertakings.

sci Les Genêts 10: the rents amount to €457,000, the security 
deposit is €76,000, the balance at the closing is nil and the 
expiry dates of the leases are respectively 30 september 2018 
(premises), 31 August 2015 (parking spaces) and 17 december 
2021 (premises).

Other information regarding SYNERGIE SA

26.1 compensation

The executive compensation amounts to €233,000.

26.2 Retirement commitments

At the closing of fiscal 2013, there existed no commitment as-
sumed by the sYNeRGie sA company relative to pensions and  

similar benefits that would be payable to the members of the 
Management and Administration bodies.

26.3 Advances and loans granted

At the closing of fiscal 2013, no advance or loan had been 
granted to members of the Administration and Management 
bodies.

Permanent employees Agency workers 2013 2012

Management and equivalent 372 152 524 423

Office staff 721 4,793 5,514 5,498

Workers 17,308 17,308 17,223

TOTAL 1,093 22,253 23,346 23,144
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Tax integration  

CICE

Commitments

NOTE 29

NOTE 30

NOTE 31

sYNeRGie sA opted for the tax integration system with certain of its subsidiaries as of 1 January 1991, and it renewed this option 
in 2000 for an indefinite duration.

2013 tax integration perimeter:

sYNeRGie s.A. (company that has made itself solely responsible for the tax payable to the Tax department)
sYNeRGie fORMATiON  (integration as of 1993)
AiLe MedicALe  (integration as of 2000)
sYNeRGie cONsULTANTs  (integration as of 2000)
i c G  (integration as of 2012)
iNTeRseARcH fRANce         (integration as of 2012)
sYNeRGie pROpeRTY      (integration as of 2012)

sYNeRGie primarily used the cice in order to finance actions involving investment, training, recruiting and replenishment of the 
working capital.

The commitments relative to the dif (individual training entitlements) are estimated at 81,427 hours. 

The temporary work guarantee for 2014/2015, based on a turnover of €833,389,000 should amount to €66,671,000.

As part of the tax integration, tax savings linked to deficits are 
considered to be an immediate gain.

Given the tax situation of the integrated subsidiaries, the prof-
its from tax integration likely to be remitted at the fiscal year 
closing are negligible.

in thousands of euros 2013 2012

Commitments given

discounted notes receivables 1,668 335

Temporary employment-guarantees 5,703 5,611

individual training entitlements (dif in french) 6,514 4,562

Additional commitments concerning the acquisition of shares  -     2,237

Garantees on property loans 6,722 7,446

payables on commercial leases until majority 5,695 6,094

TOTAL 26,302 26,285

Commitments received

BNp guarantee 65,031 67,498

"Better fortunes" clause by iNTeRseARcH france following the 2009, 2010 and 2011 loan write-off 715 715

"Better fortune" clause by eURYdice pARTNeRs after 2011 loan write-off 1,724 1,724

TOTAL 67,470 69,937

92 



cORpORATe fiNANciAL sTATeMeNTs

for fiscal 2013, the breakdown of the commitments relative 
to leasing and financial leasing at under one year and from 
one year to five years respectively amount to €340,000 and 
€557,000.

The retirement benefits and retirement lump sum payments for 
the company personnel have been estimated at €1,935,000, 

including social charges. The capital established with an in-
surance company covers €243,000 of this commitment as on 
31/12/2013.

The sYNeRGie Group is no longer subject to banking cove-
nants since the liquidation of the last medium-term loans in 
October 2013.

in thousands of euros 2013 2012

Commitments relating to finance leasing

Gross amount of fixed assets 1,075 2,706

Accumulated depreciation 189 2,150

Allowances of the period 65 881

Reversals of the period 2,613 863

increase in commitments of the period 1,046

decrease in commitments of the period 704 1,007

Balance of lease payments outstanding 897 556

Commitments and possible liabilities

Information on affiliates and subsidiaries

NOTE 32

NOTE 33

At the closing of the presented fiscal years, no other significant 
commitment had been contracted and no possible liability ex-
isted (except as provisioned or mentioned in notes n°12 and 

13) that is likely to significantly affect the assessment of the 
financial statements.

in thousands of euros Subsidiaries Affiliates

Advances and instalments on fixed assets

equity interests 84,537

Receivables on interest 9,210

Loans

Other financial assets 2

Advances and instalments paid on orders

Trade receivables and related accounts 4,562

Other receivables 46,517

Unpaid subscribed capital

convertible bonds

Other bond issues

Bank borrowings

Miscellaneous debts 15,988

Advances on orders received

Trade payables and equivalent 413

payables on fixed assets and equivalent 427

Other liabilities

income from equity interests 6,985

Other financial income 457

financial expenses 234

debt waiver 2,783
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Table of the subsidiaries and equity interests of SYNERGIE SA for the fiscal year ending on 31.12.2013NOTE 34

sYNeRGie sA is the group’s consolidating company into which the subsidiaries mentioned below have been consolidated.  

(1) sies is a holding company that holds the equity interest in the Group’s other foreign subsidiaries

in thousands of euros
COMPANY

Share 
Capital

Other Equity Ownership 
interest %

Gross carrying 
value

Net Carrying value

1/ French subsidiaries

AiLe MedicALe 72 662 99,93 1,886 1,886

sYNeRGie pROpeRTY 5,000 (740) 99,99 5,000 5,000

2/ Foreign subsidiaries

sYNeRGie iTALiA (italy) 2,500 5,669 85,00 3,437 3,437

sYNeRGie BeLGiUM (Belgium) 250 29,556 100,00 7,911 7,911

sYNeRGie iNTeRNATiONAL  
eMpLOYMeNT sOLUTiONs (spain) (1)

40,000 24,561 100,00 64,561 64,561

3/ Information concerning other securities whose gross value does not exceed 1% of SYNERGIE's share capital

Other subsidiaries and affiliates 3,246 1,743

TOTAL 86,041 84,538

in thousands of euros
COMPANY

Loans and 
advances

Guarantees and 
sureties

2013 Sales 2013 Net income Dividends recei-
ved by SYNERGIE 

in  2013

1/ French subsidiaries

AiLe MedicALe 14,243 325 989

sYNeRGie pROpeRTY 488 885 458

2/ Foreign subsidiaries

sYNeRGie iTALiA (italy) 8,795 160,039 2,240

sYNeRGie BeLGiUM (Belgium) 159,466 5,694 4,950

sYNeRGie iNTeRNATiONAL  
eMpLOYMeNT sOLUTiONs (spain)

 70   (161)

3/ Information concerning other securities whose gross value does not exceed 1% of SYNERGIE's share

Other subsidiaries and affiliates 46,374 1,046

TOTAL 55,727 6,985

Events after the closingNOTE 35

No event occurring after the fiscal year closing and until the 
date of the preparation of the financial statements is likely to 
modify the previous statement.
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statutory auDitors’ report on the annual 
financial statements of synergie sa

Ladies, Gentlemen, shareholders,

As part of our assignment for your General shareholders Meeting, we present to you our report for the fiscal year ending on 
31 december 2013, on:

- our audit of the annual financial statements of the sYNeRGie company, as attached to this report,
- the bases of our assessments,
- the verifications and information required by law.

The financial statements have been prepared by the Board of directors. it is our duty to express an opinion on these financial 
statements based on our audit.

I- OPINION ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

We have conducted our audit in accordance with the professional standards applicable in france; these standards require that 
we apply the procedures necessary to obtain reasonable assurance that the annual financial statements do not include any 
significant misstatements. An audit involves verifying, by sampling and other selection methods, the elements underlying the 
amounts and information contained in the annual financial statements. it also involves assessing the implemented accounting 
principles, the significant estimates that have been used, and assessing the overall presentation of the financial statements. 
We feel that the evidence that we have collected is sufficient and appropriate for the basis of our opinion.

We certify that, in accordance with french accounting rules and principles, the annual financial statements are truthful and in 
order, and present a fair picture of the operating profits and losses for the past fiscal year, as well as the company’s financial 
situation and assets at the end of said fiscal year.

II- BASES OF THE ASSESSMENTS

pursuant to the provisions of Article L. 823-9 of the [french] commercial code concerning the bases of our assessments, we 
inform you of the following elements that are further presented in the appendix:

- Note 5 of the appendix mentions the assessment provisions for the equity securities in compliance with the provisions of 
article 332-3 of the General chart of Accounts. As part of our work, we assessed the adopted assumptions. 

- Note 6 of the appendix indicates the provisions for the recognition of the turnover and the assessment of the receivables. 

We have verified the appropriate nature of the assumptions and reviewed the employed calculation provisions.

The resulting assessments are part of our task of auditing the annual financial statements, in their broad interpretation, and 
they therefore contributed to the formation of our opinion as expressed in the first part of this report.

III- SPECIFIC INFORMATION AND AUDIT PROCEDURES

in compliance with the professional standards applicable in france, we have also carried out the specific verifications required 
by law.

We have no negative observations to report regarding the truthfulness or consistency with the annual financial statements of 
the information included in the Board of directors management report and in the documents sent to the shareholders con-
cerning the company’s situation and annual financial statements.
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Regarding the information provided in application of the provisions of article L. 225-102 02-1 of the [french] commercial code 
on the compensation and benefits paid to corporate officers as well as on the commitments made in their favour, we have veri-
fied their agreement with the financial statements or with the data used to prepare these financial statements and, if relevant, 
with the elements gathered by your company from the companies that control your company or are controlled by it. On the 
basis of these works, we certify the accuracy and truthfulness of this information.

As required by law, we have verified that the miscellaneous information relative to acquisitions of interests and control, and to 
the identity of the holders of the capital or voting rights as provided to you in the management report.

paris, 29 April 2014

The Statutory auditors

Members of the Regional Associations of Paris 

                                      JM AUDIT ET CONSEILS                                  FIGESTOR
                 Abdoullah LALA  Gérard picAULT                          pierre LAOT                frédéric fARAiT 
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1 cHAiRMAN’s RepORT ON THe cOMpANY’s GOVeRNANce ANd iNTeRNAL 
cONTROL cOMBiNed GeNeRAL MeeTiNG Of JUNe 18, 2014

corporate governance

Ladies, Gentlemen, shareholders,

in compliance with the provisions of article L.225-37 sub-paragraphs 6 and 7 of the [french] commercial code, it is my pleasure to 
report on the internal control and risk management procedures implemented by the company, on the composition, the conditions 
for the preparation and organisation of the work of your Board of directors, as well as on the possible limits to the powers of the 
chief executive Officer as applied by the Board.

The present report is also intended to outline the principles and rules adopted by the Board of directors in order to determine the 
compensation and benefits of all kinds granted to the corporate officers. 

This report also covers all of the controlled companies falling within the Group’s scope of consolidation.

it was approved by the Board of directors on 9 April 2014.

I. CONDITIONS FOR THE PREPARATION AND ORGANISATION OF THE WORKS 
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

i.1 cOMpOsiTiON Of THe BOARd Of diRecTORs

The sYNeRGie Board of directors has four members, appointed for 6 years, including one female director (25% of the number of 
directors):

daniel AUGeReAU  (term of office renewed on 15 June 2011)
Nadine GRANsON    (term of office renewed on 15 June 2011)
Yvon dROUeT  (term of office renewed on 15 June 2011)
Julien VANeY (appointed on 12 June 2008) 2008 – re-election proposed by the Board of directors)

Mr. daniel AUGeReAU is its chairman.

sYNeRGie currently complies with the provisions of the Law of 27 January 2011 relative to the “balanced representation of women 
and men within the Board of directors and supervisory Board, and professional equality”.

The terms of the board members are indicated in the table appended to the annual report.

The operating rules of the Board of directors are determined by the articles of association and are compliant with the legal provi-
sions. in 2008, the Board of directors adopted Rules of procedure that were amended in 2012.

each board member must own at least one company share.

i.2 ROLe ANd OpeRATiON Of THe BOARd

“The Board of directors meets as often as required in the company’s interests, upon being convened by any means and at any 
location, even verbally, by its chairman, deputy chairman or by any board member to whom the chairman’s duties have been 
temporarily delegated.

deliberations are carried out under the quorum and majority conditions stipulated by the Law, and in case of a tied vote, the 
meeting chairman casts the deciding vote.” (excerpts from Art. Xii of the synergie articles of association: “Meetings of the 
Board”).

in fiscal 2013, the Board of directors met seven times with 100% participation of the directors.
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in addition to the agenda that the Board members receive with their meeting invitation, the company provides them with all docu-
ments, files and information needed for their task.

The Board’s meetings and decisions are memorialized in minutes that are prepared at the end of each meeting, then signed by the 
chairman and at least one Board member.

in 2013, the meetings primarily dealt with:

the preparation of financial documents: 
- closing of the 2012 corporate and consolidated financial statements and of the interim consolidated financial statements on 30 

June 2013, as well as the related financial press releases 
- preparation of the projected management documents 

capital operations:
- contribution in kind by the company of all of its securities held in certain foreign subsidiaries, to the company sYNeRGie iNTeR-

NATiONAL eMpLOYMeNT sOLUTiONs sL
- capital increase in cash of the subsidiary iNTeRseARcH sAs followed by a capital reduction
- capital reduction of the subsidiary sYNeRGie fORMATiON sARL followed by a capital increase in cash
- renewal of the buyback programme for treasury shares 

goodwill operations
- purchase of the sOLeMpLeO (spain) stock-in-trade by sYNeRGie TT
- assignment of the “securities-services” stock-in-trade by sYNeRGie services (Belgium) and of the “LOGAN” stock-in-trade re-

garding logistics training activities by sYNeRGie services (Belgium)

the other following points:
- the course of business both in france and abroad
- preparation of the Management report of the chairman’s internal control report
- preparation of the social and environmental Responsibility report
- convening of the annual General Meeting.

for all of these operations, the acquisition conditions and powers entrusted to the chairman in order to carry out all related actions 
and obligations were examined and ratified.

during these meetings, the Board notably delivered a judgment on the authorisation of sureties for the benefit of third parties as 
well as on various agreements signed between related companies.

in compliance with the provisions of article L.823-20 of the [french] commercial code, and in view of the company’s organisation 
and structure, the Board of directors decided, through its deliberations on 26 April 2011, that it would perform the functions of the 
Audit committee in its plenary session.

As part of exercising its functions as the Audit committee, the Board of directors has the following primary tasks:

• examining the financial statements and ensuring the relevance and permanence of the accounting methods used for the prepara-
tion of the company’s consolidated and corporate financial statements;

• ensuring that the process for preparing financial information is followed;
• ensuring the implementation of internal control and risk management procedures, as well as monitoring their efficiency with the 

help of the internal audit service;
• ensuring that the Statutory auditors follow their independence and objectivity rules in the completed due diligence reviews, as 

well as the conditions for the renewal of their terms and the determination of their fees.

i.3 pOssiBLe LiMiTATiONs AppLied BY THe BOARd Of diRecTORs TO 
THe cHief eXecUTiVe OfficeR’s pOWeRs

The chairman of the Board of directors also carries out the duties of the chief executive Officer. No limits have been applied to the 
powers of the chief executive Officer, except with regard to sureties, endorsements and guarantees relative to which the Board is 
consulted and must deliver a judgment, and subject to the powers that the Law expressly allocates to the meetings of the share-
holders.
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II. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MiddleNext RECOMMENDATIONS

sYNeRGie uses the recommendations contained in the “code de Gouvernement d’entreprise pour les Valeurs Moyennes et petites” 
drafted by MiddLeNeXT in december 2009.

in particular, the Board of directors took note of the elements presented under the said code’s “points to watch” heading.

it should nevertheless be noted that:

• the Board members are appointed for a 6 year term in order to ensure stability within the Board; 
• the Board of Directors does not presently include any independent Board members;
• each year, the Board asks its members to express their opinions on its operations and the preparation of its works;
• the creation of appointment and compensation Committees is being considered. 

III. PROVISIONS FOR THE PARTICIPATION OF SHAREHOLDERS IN THE GENERAL MEETING

The provisions for the participation of the shareholders in the Meetings will be indicated in the articles of incorporation (available at 
the head office) and in the meeting notices indicated in articles R.225-66 and R.225-73 of the [french] commercial code.

shareholders owning registered shares for at least one month at the time of the publication of the meeting notice will, for their part, 
be invited to the Meeting by ordinary letter pursuant to the terms of article R 225-68 of the [french] commercial code.

IV. ELEMENTS LIKELY TO HAVE AN INCIDENCE IN THE EVENT OF AN IPO

in compliance with article L.225-100-3 of the [french] commercial code, it is stipulated that the elements likely to have an incidence 
in the event of an ipO are indicated in the management report.

COMPENSATION OF CORPORATE OFFICERS

V. PRINCIPLES AND RULES REGARDING THE COMPENSATION AND BENEFITS 
FOR CORPORATE OFFICERS

V.1 cOMpeNsATiON Of BOARd MeMBeRs

No directors’ fees are allocated to the sYNeRGie sA Board members.

Moreover, the Board members receive no benefits in kind as a result of serving as members of the Board of directors.

V.2 cOMpeNsATiON Of cORpORATe OfficeRs

The fixed compensation of the corporate officers that have signed an employment contract is updated primarily with reference to 
the cost of living and the evolution of their position.

Their variable compensation, for its part, is tied to the Group’s proper management and its development.

There are no specific benefits related to serving as a corporate officer, such as deferred compensation, severance pay and retirement 
commitments, other than the benefits stipulated by Law.
The compensation of the corporate officers is indicated in the management report.
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INTERNAL CONTROL

VI. INTERNAL CONTROL PROCEDURES IMPLEMENTED BY THE COMPANY

Vi.1  defiNiTiON ANd cOMpANY OBJecTiVes ReGARdiNG iNTeRNAL 
cONTROL pROcedURes
Within the sYNeRGie Group, internal control is defined as all of the systems targeting the control of the activities and risks, and 
ensuring the legality, security and efficiency of the operations. 
 
The internal control procedures in force within the company and throughout the Group are intended to:

- ensure that the management actions and behaviour of the employees fall within the framework of the guidelines provided for 
the company’s activities by the corporate governing bodies, the applicable laws and regulations, and by the company’s internal 
rules;

- ensure that the accounting and financial information supplied to the company’s governing bodies provides a true reflection of the 
company’s activity and situation;

- ensure that the company’s property is suitably safeguarded;
- prevent and control the risks resulting from the company’s activities, as well as any risks of error and fraud. 

The internal control system cannot provide an absolute guarantee that these risks have been totally eliminated, but it has been 
designed so as to provide reasonable assurance thereof.

Vi.2 GeNeRAL ORGANisATiON Of THe iNTeRNAL cONTROL pROcedURes

All Group employees have been made aware of internal control by the General Management. each agency and each support serv-
ice has its own specific written procedures. These procedures have been centralised and a manual with the references to all of the 
procedures has been produced; it is updated on a regular basis. The supervisory personnel ensures the proper application of these 
procedures. 

Moreover, it should be noted that particular attention is paid to the internal procedures as part of the training provided when em-
ployees join the company, and as part of the quality initiative.

The Board of directors relies on the efforts of the risk manager, of the quality cell, of the management control team and of the 
internal audit service itself, of the Legal department as well as on the conclusions provided by the statutory auditors during their 
verifications.

The main people involved in this structure have formed a working group in order to ensure that the procedures have been imple-
mented and are operational so as to prevent the impact of the risks that are inherent to the activities and operation of sYNeRGie.

in view of the stakes resulting from the organisation of the information systems, an iT committee has been established and it meets 
on a regular basis. 
 
finally, the chairman has developed a company culture that is based on the values of honesty, competence, responsiveness, quality 
and respect for customers.

Vi.3 descRipTiON Of THe iNTeRNAL cONTROL pROcedURes

Vi.3.1 financial and accounting internal control procedures

a)  Forwarding of Group information: the reporting
The sYNeRGie Group’s financial reporting is structured as follows:
- weekly centralisation of the assigned personnel and of the active customers, initial indicators of the business development;
- weekly centralisation of the cash;
- monthly management reporting in the form of a detailed income statement from the subsidiaries, and then by result centre.
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b)  Recognition of the turnover
As indicated in the appendix to the annual consolidated financial statements, methods for recognising the earnings have been de-
veloped as part of an integrated procedure that includes everything from the provision of the service to the invoicing of customers. 
This procedure allows for strict application of the rules for separating fiscal years.

from a strategic viewpoint, an analysis of the gap between the hours paid and the hours invoiced serves to ensure the consistency 
of the generated turnover and to analyse any exceptions (hours paid but not invoiced), which have a direct impact on the margins.

c)  Recovery of trade receivables
The “trade receivables” item, that represents 50% of the balance sheet total of sYNeRGie sA and 66% of the total of the consoli-
dated balance sheet, is the subject of developed procedures, and primarily of a centralised control on the basis of:
- an examination of the customer risk prior to any service; 
- the authorisation of an outstanding amount per customer granted to the agencies;
- a follow-up of the proper collection of receivables within the contractual timeframes;
- the implementation of dispute procedures.

This organisation has been implemented in all of the temporary work subsidiaries.

for sYNeRGie sA, the iT processes reinforce the system for freezing outstandings granted on the basis of the provided authori-
sations.

Vi.3.2  Other internal control procedures

a) External growth
The study of every potential target receives prior validation from the members of the Board of directors in order to confirm the 
principle behind the initiation of negotiations, as do the subsequent steps (issuing of a letter of intent in compliance with the Group 
standards, selection of auditors and consideration of their conclusions, preparation of the undertaking to sell document...).

b) Social legislation
dedicated cells have been established in order to ensure compliance with the social legislation, to control the consequences of its 
complexity and to provide warning of any resulting risks.

c) Maintenance and security of the information systems
The purpose of the internal control system is notably to ensure the continued existence and physical security of the management 
tools, primarily the iT programs and data, in order to ensure the business continuity.

d) Delegations of powers
delegations of powers are limited both within the operational framework and relative to banking, while accounting for the local legal 
provisions, with regard to the foreign subsidiaries.

e) Human resources management policy
The Human Resources department devotes particular attention to recruiting people who have the knowledge and skills that are 
needed to carry out their responsibilities and to contribute to reaching the Group’s current and future objectives, and also to the 
non-competition clauses that are included when preparing employment contracts. 

Vi.3.3  external control procedures

a) Audit by the statutory auditors
The statutory auditors perform a limited examination of the interim financial statements, and they audit the financial statements to 
31 december. They perform an examination of the Group procedures.

The possible opinions formulated by the statutory auditors, at the company’s request, as part of the performance of their verifica-
tion, and those of external institutions, are examined by the appropriate personnel members and, if relevant, they are included in the 
reflections on corrective actions or ones that have to be implemented within the Group.

b) Audit by specialised external institutions
The activities carried out by the Group are audited on a regular basis by specialised external institutions (such as the ones providing 
isO 9001 version 2008 certification).
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VII. INTERNAL CONTROL FOLLOW-UP

Vii.1 follow-up of the priority actions defined for 2013

The works carried out in 2013 did not bring to light any notable failing or serious insufficiency in terms of the internal control or-
ganisation.

A tax audit relative to the years 2010 and 2011 was completed in 2013. No significant adjustment was ordered.

The following actions were completed or continued during fiscal 2013:

- development of the methodology and procedures intended to standardise and increase the reliability of the data relative to ac-
tions undertaken within the framework of social and environmental Responsibility (seR).

- updating of the existing procedures for the purpose of performing a systematic analysis of the inter-company information streams, 
relative to accelerating the international secondment of employees.

- the analysis of the new customer insurance offers in france, that led to the signing of a contract with a new insurer in early 2014;
- the set-up of a monitoring system for the investments and expenses justifying the eligibility for the cice in france, in response to 

the legal obligations and in order to optimise the usage of this credit.
- the implementation of the new iT organisation in france, including the update of the emergency and data backup plan as well as 

the control of the relations with the “host” partner.

Vii.2 priority actions defined in 2014

for 2014, the following tasks are considered to be priorities:

- the review of the overall Group insurance, notably on the international side, and, with regard to customer credit insurance, the 
possibility and benefit of extending all or part of this to the international side.

- the update of the guidelines on the Group’s key processes, with an overhaul of the documentation 
- review of the iT backup and business recovery plans of the international subsidiaries.
- the continuation of the examination of the taxation of the foreign subsidiaries, in order to update the “transfer price” methodology 

previously implemented and validated by the tax auditors.
- overhaul of the operational powers, within the framework of accelerating the development of the foreign subsidiaries.
- the implementation of new procedures for recourse to and follow-up of the training, in view of the changes to the legal environ-

ment.

VIII. INTERNAL CONTROL RELATIVE TO THE PREPARATION OF THE ACCOUNTING AND 
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Viii.1 prior analysis of the risks
The risk factors with which the Group could possibly be confronted are described in chapter 5 of the management report.

As a reminder, the following are distinguished:

a) the financial risks (exchange rate, liquidity...), 

b) as well as the ones related to:
• the clientele;
• social legislation specific to temporary work;
• the IT system;
• the legal and fiscal domain;
• the insurance.
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On a regular basis, the examination of these risks is reviewed by the General Management, the finance department, the Human 
Resources department, the Legal department and all of the relevant Operational departments, so as to limit their potential impact 
on the Group’s property and earnings, insofar as possible.

Moreover, the finance department and Management control devote particular attention to reviewing the processes for preparing 
the accounting and financial information, in four major steps (planning, reporting, consolidation, review / control), more particularly 
in the event of the integration of a new subsidiary, changes to the iT environment or the participation of new employees in the 
general process.

Viii.2 planning

The finance department operates according to a schedule that indicates the Group’s periodic obligations, while stipulating the 
nature and due date of each obligation. 

This document is sent to the accounting and finance managers in the Group subsidiaries, as well as to their Management.

Viii.3 Reporting

each month, each subsidiary, according to its type, submits its income statement to the finance department and to management 
control, as required for the preparation of their consolidation.

The result is an analysis of the evolution of each subsidiary’s business, of the gross margins and of the structural costs, for the pur-
poses of making necessary company steering decisions and in anticipation of the closings that will be the subject of a market press 
release. 

The subsidiaries are asked to accelerate the production of the key indicators for the income statement, and to produce monthly 
closings (turnover, gross margin and pre-tax earnings).

Viii.4 consolidation process

in compliance with the recommendations of the NYse euronext paris, the Group has generalized quarterly closings using the same 
methods as the ones for the annual financial statements; as a result, the Group has been able to meet the financial communication 
and information disclosure requirements contained in the so-called financial Transparency Law.

The consolidation is completely performed by the dedicated service within the finance department in paris; each subsidiary sub-
mits a package according to the Group standards, in a form and with a level of details that will allow integration by interfacing with 
the Group’s chart of accounts.

The accounting principles are reviewed each year on the basis of new regulatory changes. if changes have to be made to the locally 
prepared package, the finance department provides the subsidiaries with the appropriate instructions.

Once prepared, the accounts undergo in-depth verifications and analyses, notably involving: the customer credit, the financial in-
debtedness, changes to the fixed assets, evolution of the operating expenses.

This analytical examination, as well as the consistency checks (change of the shareholders equity, transition from the corporate 
earnings to the consolidated earnings, reciprocity of the intra-group transactions, tax-related proof...), make it possible to justify the 
accounts and to identify significant errors in the event that any arise.

particular attention is devoted to the budgets and their updating, as well as to the valuation of intangibles.

The interim and annual financial statements are closed using the same processes, with the subsidiaries providing a supplement to 
the package at the time of the closing of the interim and annual financial statements in order to provide all of the consolidated data 
contained in the appendix.
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Viii.5 Review and control

Once prepared, the consolidated annual financial statements are audited by the statutory auditors or undergo a limited examination 
for the closing on 30 June, and are presented to the Board of directors for validation. 

All information communicated to the market (so-called “regulatory” information) is verified by the Board of directors or the finance 
department, according to the type of information. The internal audit service also reviews the financial statements that are intended 
for the public.

2 sTATUTORY AUdiTOR’s RepORT ON THe cHAiRMAN’s RepORT

statutory auditors’ report prepared in application of article L. 225-235 of the [french] commercial code, on the report from 
the chairman of the Board of directors of the sYNeRGie sA company.

Fiscal year ending on 31 December 2013

To the shareholders, 

in our capacity as statutory auditors of the sYNeRGie sA company and pursuant to the provisions of article L.225-235 of the 
[french] commercial code, we present to you our report on the report drafted by your company’s chairman in compliance 
with the provisions of article L. 225-37 of the [french] commercial code relative to the fiscal year closed on 31 december 
2013.

The chairman is responsible for preparing, and submitting for the approval of the board of directors, a report on the internal 
control procedures and risk management efforts implemented within the company, and that also provides the other informa-
tion required by article L.225-37 of the [french] commercial code, notably with regard to the corporate governance system. 

it is our responsibility to:
- present our observations resulting from the information given in the chairman’s report regarding the internal control and risk 
management procedures relative to the preparation and processing of the accounting and financial information, and
- certify that the report includes the other information required by article L. 225-37 of the [french] commercial code, it being 
understood we are not required to verify the truthfulness of such other information. 

We have conducted our tasks in accordance with the professional standards applicable in france.

Information regarding the internal management and risk management procedures relative to the preparation and processing 
of the accounting and financial information

professional standards require that we perform due diligence reviews in order to assess the truthfulness of the information 
given in the chairman’s report, regarding the internal control and risk management procedures relative to the preparation and 
processing of the accounting and financial information. These efforts notably entail that we: 

- review the internal control and risk management procedures relative to the preparation and processing of the accounting 
and financial information that underpins the information presented in the chairman’s report, as well as the existing docu-
mentation;

- review the works that led to the preparation of the said information and of the existing documentation; 
- determine if the major internal control deficiencies relative to the preparation and processing of the accounting and financial 

information that we may have brought to light as part of our examination are properly indicated in the chairman’s report.
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On the basis of these works, we have no observations to submit regarding the information provided on the internal control 
and risk management procedures relative to the preparation and processing of the accounting and financial information as 
contained in the report from the chairman of the Board of directors, prepared in application of the provisions of article L. 
225-37 of the [french] commercial code.

Other information 

We hereby certify that the report of the chairman of the board of directors includes the other information required by article 
L. 225-37 of the [french] commercial code.

paris, 29 April 2014

The Statutory auditors

Members of the Regional Associations of Paris

                                    FIGESTOR                                   JM AUDIT ET CONSEILS
                 pierre LAOT                frédéric fARAiT                                  Abdoullah  LALA  Gérard picAULT

3 AddiTiONAL iNfORMATiON

u General Management operating mode:
We remind you that during its session on 15 June 2011, the 
Board had renewed the term of Mr. daniel AUGeReAU as 
chairman of the Board of directors and reiterated its decision 
to entrust him with the company’s general management.

u Terms and duties:
The terms as board members of Mrs. Nadine GRANsON and 
Messrs daniel AUGeReAU and Yvon dROUeT were renewed 
during the General Meeting on 15 June 2011, for a period of 
6 years.

As the directorship of Mr. Julien VANeY will be ending at the 
close of the General Meeting of 18 June 2014, his re-election 
as director is proposed to the shareholders during the said 

Meeting for a period of six fiscal years, i.e. until the General 
Meeting called in order to vote on the financial statements for 
the fiscal year ending on 31 december 2019.

The list of terms is presented in the form of a table in the 
appendix.

u Recap report on the operations of directors and affili-
ated persons involving company shares, carried out dur-
ing the past fiscal year (Art. L 621-18-2 of the [french] 
Monetary and financial code and of AMf General Regula-
tion 223-26):
Neither the corporate officers listed above nor their relatives 
carried out operations involving sYNeRGie shares during the 
past fiscal year. 

u Gross compensation and benefits allocated to each 
corporate officer during the fiscal year by sYNeRGie and 
the controlled companies:
This information is contained in paragraph 4.2 of the Man-
agement Report.

u delegation from the General Meeting of shareholders to the Board to trade sYNeRGie own shares 

3.1 The Board of directors

Meeting date Delegation Duration Usage

20 June 2013 purchase of treasury shares 18 months cf. management report

20 June 2013 cancellation of shares 24 months cf. management report
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Appendix: List of terms of office of the Chairmen, Executive Vice President Board Members of SYNERGIE on 31/12/2013

u caption: C: chairman, DC: deputy chairman, D: director, GM: General Manager, 
 M: Manager, MD: Managing director, SD: sole director 

3.2 List of terms

D. Augereau Y. Drouet N. Granson J. Vaney

sA sYNeRGie c + ceO d d d

sAs AiLe MedicALe c    

sAs iNTeRseARcH fRANce c    

sAs iNfORMATiQUe cONseiL GesTiON   c  

sAs sYNeRGie pROpeRTY c    

sARL sYNeRGie fORMATiON  M  

sARL sYNeRGie cONsULTANTs M    

sAs sYNeRGie iNseRTiON c

Gie isGsY sd    

sci des GeNeTs 10 M

sA Ade c    

sci ciBONeY M

dA RAciNG c

sARL GMW peRsONALdieNsTLeisTUNGeN (Germany) M

sARL sYNeRGie TRAVAiL TeMpORAiRe (Luxembourg) M    

sARL sYNeRGie pARTNeRs (Luxembourg) M

sA sYNeRGie TT (spain) d d   

sARL sYNeRGie HUMAN ResOURce sOLUTiONs (spain) sd    

sARL iNTeR HUMAN (spain) sd

sARL sYNeRGie iNTeRNATiONAL eMpLOYMeNT sOLUTiONs 
(spain)

Md d c

sA sYNeRGie iTALiA (italy) c d

sA sYNeRGie BeLGiUM (Belgium) Md d   

sA sYNeRGie seRVices (Belgium) Md d

sA sYNeRGie empresa de Trabalho Temporario (portugal) c d   

sA sYNeRGie OUTsOURciNG (portugal) c d   

GesTiON HUNT iNc (canada) c d   

sARL sYNeRGie pRAGUe (czech Republic) M    

sARL sYNeRGie TeMpORARY HeLp (czech Republic) M    

AcORN (sYNeRGie) UK LTd (United Kingdom) d d   

AcORN RecRUiTeMeNT LTd (United Kingdom) d d   

AcORN LeARNiNG sOLUTiONs LTd (United Kingdom) d d   

AcORN GLOBAL RecRUiTeMeNT LTd (United Kingdom) d d   

cONcepT sTAffiNG LTd (United Kingdom) d d   

eXXeLL LTd (United Kingdom) d d

AcORN GLOBAL RecRUiTMeNT pty (Australia) d d

sYNeRGie iNTeRNATiONAL RecRUiTMeNT B.V. (Netherlands) M    

sYNeRGie Logistiek B.V. (Netherlands) M    

sYNeRGie HUMAN ResOURces B.V. (Netherlands) M    

sYNeRGie sUisse sA (switzerland) c    
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General legal data
Regulated agreements
statutory auditors’ special report on regulated agreements and commitments
statutory auditors’ special report on the capital reduction through cancellation of 
acquired shares

iNfORMATiON ON sTATUTORY AUdiTORs

LisT Of THe GROUp’s cOMpANies ON ApRiL 2014

other 
information
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sYNeRGie has been listed in the euronext paris compartment B, the NYse euronext regulated european market, since the stock 
market reform.

- corporate name:     sYNeRGie 
- Trade and companies register:   329 925 010 Rcs pARis
- Head office:    11, avenue du colonel Bonnet à paris, 75016 
- Legal form:    société Anonyme (public limited company)
- fiscal year:    each fiscal year runs for 12 months, beginning on 
      1 January of each year.

- consultation of the legal documents at the head office
- establishment date and duration: 18 June 1984; the company’s duration is for ninety-nine years as of its registration with the pARis 

Trade and companies Register, except in the cases of early dissolution or extension listed in the articles of association.

corporate purpose         

The company’s main purpose is:
- the provision, in france and abroad, of all temporary personnel offering all skill sets and of all types, to all interested establish-

ments or persons; 
- placement activities as defined by the applicable texts and, more generally, all employment-related service activities as estab-

lished by the law on Temporary Work companies;
- the payroll management activity as defined and authorised by the applicable texts;
- helping companies to analyse their personnel needs, as well as consultancy, management and assistance in the area of human 

resources management.

Rights of the shareholders

each participant in the Meeting has as many votes as the number of shares that s/he owns or represents.
However, in view of the share of the issued capital that they represent, a double voting right is allocated to the following shares:
- all entire paid-up shares for which proof can be provided of personal registration in the name of a given shareholder for at least 

two years;
- registered shares allocated at no cost in the event of a capital increase through capitalisation of reserves, profits or issue pre-

miums, relative to old shares to which this right applied.

This double voting right will automatically come to an end in the event that any share is converted into a bearer share, or its 
ownership is transferred.
Nevertheless, the aforesaid two year timeframe is not interrupted and the vested rights are maintained in case of transfer due to 
succession, liquidation of assets between spouses, or inter vivos donation, benefiting a spouse or relative entitled to inherit.
The Ordinary and extraordinary General Meetings, voting pursuant to the quorum and majority requirements of the provisions 
that respectively govern them, exercise the powers attributed to them by the Law.

other legal information

1 GeNeRAL LeGAL dATA
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2 ReGULATed AGReeMeNTs ON 31 deceMBeR 2013

Signed in 2013

Continued in 2013                                               

Company Company Purpose Amount Person in question

sYNeRGie sYNeRGie eTT 
eMpResA de 

TRABALHO 
TeMpORÁRiO

A first demand guarantee in favor 
of  BNp pARiBAs fORTis Bank, 

sucursal em portugal, 
to secure reimbursement 

of the loan granted 

€300,000 d. Augereau  
Y. drouet

sYNeRGie sYNeRGie   
fORMATiON

Assignment of receivables held on 
eURYdice pARTNeRs

Amount of the debt 
ceded: €2,616,105.56
Assignment price: €1 

d. Augereau

sYNeRGie eURYdice  
pARTNeRs sA.

BesV garantee of the credit line 
given to sYNeRGie’s subsidiary

€300,000 Related corporation

Company Company Purpose Amount Person in question

sYNeRGie eURYdice 
pARTNeRs

financial and commercial support 
commitment

€58,300 Related corporation

sYNeRGie sYNeRGie
pROpeRTY

Real estate loan surety bond €3,839,945.57 d. Augereau

sYNeRGie sci Les GeNeTs 10 * property lease for 235 
rue du parc Jean Monnet 

sAiNT GeNis pOUiLLY (01)
 *Additional property expenses

€17,524.76 

€1,526.22 

d. Augereau

d. Augereau

sYNeRGie eURYdice 
pARTNeRs

debt write-off agreement €1,724,000 Related corporation

sYNeRGie iNTeRseARcH
fRANce

debt write-off agreement €715,169.78 d. Augereau 
Y. drouet

sYNeRGie sYNeRGie iTALiA 
spA (italy)

Non-remunerated and partly frozen 
current account advance agreement 

on behalf of sYNeRGie iTALiA

interest at 
the eURiBOR 1 month 

rate + 1% within the limit 
of the legal rate, as of 

€1,000,000.
Overall rate with a 

ceiling of the legal rate, 
fiscally deductible from 
the current accounts of 

associates in france

d. Augereau
Y. drouet

sYNeRGie sYNeRGie eTT 
(portugal)

Non-remunerated and partly frozen 
current account advance agreement

interest at the eURiBOR 
1 month rate + 1% within 

the limit of the legal rate, 
as of €250,000 

Overall rate with a 
ceiling of the legal rate, 
fiscally deductible from 
the current accounts of 

associates in france

d. Augereau
Y. drouet

sYNeRGie sYNeRGie HUMAN 
ResOURces

(Netherlands)

Non-remunerated current account 
advance agreement

€8,609,155.50 d. Augereau

sYNeRGie iNfORMATiQUe 
cONseiL GesTiON

iT services providing contract €239,751.20 N. Granson
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Continued in 2013                                               

Company Company Purpose Amount Person in question

sYNeRGie iNfORMATiQUe 
cONseiL GesTiON

Winpack business line software 
program development agreement

€355,295.20 N. Granson

sYNeRGie iNfORMATiQUe 
cONseiL GesTiON

Winpack business line software 
program iT maintenance agreement

€306,874.36 N. Granson

sYNeRGie iNfORMATiQUe 
cONseiL GesTiON

As/400 hardware 
rental agreement

(maintenance included)

€60,440 N. Granson

sYNeRGie iNfORMATiQUe 
cONseiL GesTiON

personnel provision agreement €282,662.83 N. Granson

sYNeRGie sci Les GeNeTs 10 * Leases for premises 
and parking spaces

10 rue des Genêts-Orvault
* Additional property expenses

€439,278.43 

€23,407.75

d. Augereau

d. Augereau

sYNeRGie sYNeRGie 
pROpeRTY

Real estate loan surety bond €837,696.55 d. Augereau

sYNeRGie sYNeRGie BeLGiUM
(Belgium)

Real estate loan surety bond €1,428,035.90 d. Augereau 
Y. drouet

sYNeRGie sYNeRGie BeLGiUM
(Belgium)

Loan guarantee for the purpose of 
performing works 

€372,870.37 d. Augereau
Y. drouet

sYNeRGie sYNeRGie 
pROpeRTY

Real estate loan surety bond €171,701.04 d. Augereau

3 sTATUTORY AUdiTORs’ speciAL RepORT ON ReGULATed AGReeMeNTs 
ANd cOMMiTMeNTs

GENERAL MEETING FOR APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
ENDING ON 31 DECEMBER 2013

To the shareholders,

in our capacity as statutory auditors for your company, we present to you our report on regulated agreements and commit-
ments.

it is our responsibility to provide you, on the basis of the information provided to us, with the characteristics and essential 
provisions of the agreements and commitments of which we have been informed or that we may have discovered during our 
mission, without having to express an opinion as to their usefulness or merit, or to seek out the existence of other agreements 
and commitments. it is up to you, according to the terms of article R.225-31 of the [french] commercial code, to assess the 
importance of signing these agreements and commitments with a view to approving them. 

it is also our responsibility, where applicable, to further provide you with the information indicated in article R.225-31 of the 
[french] commercial code relative to the execution, during the elapsed fiscal year, of agreements and commitments already 
approved by the general meeting.

We have implemented the due diligence reviews that we considered necessary in view of the professional doctrine of the 
“compagnie Nationale des commissaires aux comptes” relative to this mission. These due diligence reviews require a verifica-
tion that the information provided to us is in accordance with the underlying documents from which it is produced.
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AGReeMeNTs ANd cOMMiTMeNTs sUBMiTTed fOR THe AppROVAL 
Of THe GeNeRAL MeeTiNG

Agreements and commitments authorised during the elapsed fiscal year

pursuant to article L.225-40 of the [french] commercial code, we have been advised of the following agreements and com-
mitments that had previously been approved by your Board of directors.  

u Garanty/security agreement 
• •With the Company EURYDICE PARTNERS
• Person in question: Daniel Augereau
• Nature and purpose: your company has guaranteed the line of credit granted to its subsidiary by the Banque Espirito 
santo et de la Vénétie
• Amount: €300,000 

u Garanty/security agreement
• With the company SYNERGIE ETT EMPRESA DE TRABALHO TEMPORARIO
• Persons in question: Daniel Augereau and Yvon Drouet
• Nature and purpose: your company has guaranteed the line of credit granted to its subsidiary by BNP FORTIS PARIBAS 
sucursal em portugal
• Amount: €300,000 

u sale of receivables agreement 
• With the company SYNERGIE FORMATION
• Person in question: Daniel Augereau
• Nature and purpose: your company assigned the receivable that it held on the company Eurydice Partners, i.e. €2,616,105.56, 
to its subsidiary sYNeRGie fORMATiON
• Amount of the assignment of receivables: €1 

Agreements and commitments authorised since the elapsed fiscal year

We have been advised of the following agreements and commitments, authorised since the closing of the elapsed fiscal year, 
that received the prior authorisation of your Board of directors. 

u Real estate loan surety bond agreement 
•  With the company SYNERGIE INTERNATIONAL EMPLOYMENT SOLUTIONS
• Person in question: Daniel Augereau 
• Nature and purpose: your company gave its approval to guarantee the loan secured by its subsidiary for the purposes of 
the acquisition of a real estate asset used for offices, located in Barcelona (spain)
• Amount of the surety: €1,570,000 
• This surety is not remunerated.

u Loan guarantee for the purpose of performing works
• With the company SYNERGIE INTERNATIONAL EMPLOYMENT SOLUTIONS
• Person in question: Daniel Augereau 
• Nature and purpose: your company gave its approval to guarantee the loans secured by its subsidiary for the purposes of 
the layout of a real estate asset used for offices, located in Barcelona (spain)
• Amount of the surety: €520,000 
• This surety is not remunerated.

u Real estate loan surety bond agreement
• With the company SYNERGIE PROPERTY
• Person in question: Daniel Augereau 
• Nature and purpose: your company gave its approval to guarantee the loan secured by its subsidiary for the purposes of 
the acquisition of a real estate asset located in Nantes
• Amount of the surety: €520,000 
• This surety is not remunerated.
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AGReeMeNTs ANd cOMMiTMeNTs ALReAdY AppROVed BY THe GeNeRAL MeeTiNG

Agreements and commitments approved during previous fiscal years, the execution of which continued during the elapsed 
fiscal year

in application of article R 225-30 of the commercial code, we have been informed that the execution of the following agree-
ments and commitments, already approved by the general meeting during previous fiscal years, continued during the elapsed 
fiscal year.

u financial and commercial support commitment
• •With the Company EURYDICE PARTNERS
• Person in question: Daniel Augereau
• Nature and purpose: your company has committed to providing this company with financial and commercial support
• Amount: €58,300 

u Real estate loan surety bond agreement
• With the company SYNERGIE PROPERTY
• Person in question: Daniel Augereau
• Nature and purpose: your company provided a surety as guarantee for real estate loans obtained by its subsidiary 
 sYNeRGie pROpeRTY, on 31 december 2013, for the following amounts: €3,839,945, €837,696 and €171,701.
• These sureties and guarantees are not remunerated. 

u Lease regarding the premises located in saint Genis poully (Ain)
• With the SCI des Genets 10
• Person in question: Daniel Augereau
• Nature: your company signed a lease for premises located at 235 rue du Parc Jean Monnet in Saint Genis Pouilly (Ain). 
 The annual rent, excluding tax and additional property expenses, amounted to €17,524.76. The pre-tax amount of 
 the additional property expenses recognised for the fiscal year was equal to €1,526.22.

u commercial lease regarding the premises at 10 rue des Genêts in Orvault and parking space rental contract
• With the Société Civile Immobilière des Genêts 10
• Person in question: Daniel AUGEREAU 
• Nature: the annual rent, excluding tax and additional property expenses, amounted to €439,278.43. The pre-tax amount  
 of the additional property expenses recognised for the fiscal year was equal to €23,407.75.
• Partially frozen and non-remunerated current account advance agreements
        

u With the company sYNeRGie iTALiA spA (italy)
• Persons in question: Daniel AUGEREAU and Yvon DROUET
• Nature: Interest at the EURIBOR 1 month rate + 1% within the limit of the legal rate, as of €1,000,000. Overall rate with 
 a ceiling of the legal rate, fiscally deductible from the current accounts of associates in france.
• Proceeds recorded during the fiscal year €74,393

u With the company sYNeRGie eTT (portugal)
• Persons in question: Daniel AUGEREAU and Yvon DROUET
• Nature: Interest at the EURIBOR 1 month rate + 1% within the limit of the legal rate, as of €250,000.  Overall rate with 
 a ceiling of the legal rate, fiscally deductible from the current accounts of associates in france
• Proceeds recorded during the fiscal year €17,078

u Non-remunerated current account advance agreement
• With the company SYNERGIE HUMAN RESOURCES (Netherlands)
• Person in question: Daniel AUGEREAU 
• Nature: Non-remunerated current account advance agreement
• Amount: non-remunerated receivable on 31.12.2012: €8,609,155
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u Agreement with the company informatique conseil Gestion  (icG) 
• Person in question: Nadine GRANSON

Nature of the agreement  Amount of the  Amount of the 
   booked expenses recording proceeds 

iT service providing  €239,751 
Winpack  business line software program development  €355,295 
Winpack  business line software program maintenance €306,874 
Rental of As/400 hardware   €60,440 
personnel provision     €282,663

u Real estate loan surety bond
•  With the company SYNERGIE BELGIUM
• Persons in question: Daniel AUGEREAU and Yvon DROUET
• Nature and purpose: your company provided a surety as guarantee for real estate loans obtained by its subsidiary 
 sYNeRGie BeLGiUM, in an amount as on 31 december 2013 of €1,428,035. This surety is not remunerated. 

u Loan guarantee for the purpose of performing works
• •With the company SYNERGIE BELGIUM
• Persons in question: Daniel AUGEREAU and Yvon DROUET
• Nature and purpose: your company provided a surety as guarantee for loans obtained for the performance of works 
 contracted by its subsidiary sYNeRGie BeLGiUM, as at 31 december 2013, of €372,870.
• This surety is not remunerated.

Agreements and commitments approved during previous fiscal years, not executed during the fiscal year

We have further been informed of the continuation of the following agreements and commitments, already approved by the 
general meeting during previous fiscal years, that were not executed during the last fiscal year.

u Loan write-off with better fortunes clause 
• With the Company EURYDICE PARTNERS
• Person in question: Daniel AUGEREAU 
• Nature and purpose: loan write-off for the benefit of Eurydice, with better fortunes clause, carried out in 2011. 
• The amount of the better fortunes clause that has still not been applied is equal to €1,724,000 

u Loan write-off with better fortunes clause 
• With the company INTERSEARCH 
• Person in question: Daniel AUGEREAU 
• Nature and purpose: loan write-offs for the benefit of INTERSEARCH France carried out in 2009, 2010 and 2011, 
 with a better fortunes clause. 
• The amount of the better fortunes clause that has still not been applied is equal to €715,169.78.

paris, 29 April 2014

Fees paid to Statutory Auditors

Members of the Regional Association of Paris

                                      JM AUDIT ET CONSEILS                                  FIGESTOR
                 Abdoullah LALA  Gérard picAULT                          pierre LAOT                frédéric fARAiT 
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4 sTATUTORY AUdiTORs’ speciAL RepORT 
ON THe cApiTAL RedUcTiON 

IN APPLICATION OF ARTICLE L. 225-209  
(CANCELLATION OF PURCHASED SHARES – DELEGATION TO THE COMPETENT BODY) 

General Meeting on 18 June 2014
7th resolution

To the shareholders,

in our capacity as statutory auditors of your company, and in performance of the mission indicated in article L.225-209 of the 
[french] commercial code in case of capital reduction by cancellation of purchased shares, we have drafted the present report 
in order to provide you with our assessment of the causes and conditions of the envisaged capital reduction.

Your Board of directors asks that you delegate to it, for a period of 24 months as of the date of the present meeting, all 
powers to cancel, on one or more occasions and within the limit of 4% of its capital, the shares purchased relative to the 
implementation of an authorisation for your company to purchase its own shares within the frame-work of the provisions of 
the aforesaid article.

We have implemented the due diligence reviews that we considered necessary in view of the professional doctrine of the 
“compagnie nationale des commissaires aux comptes” relative to this mission. The due diligence reviews include determining 
if the causes and conditions of the envisaged capital reduction, which will not undermine the equality of the shareholders, 
are legal.

We have no observations with regard to the causes and conditions of the envisaged capital reduction.

paris, 29 April 2014

The Statutory Auditors

Members of the Regional Association of Paris

                                    FIGESTOR                                   JM AUDIT ET CONSEILS
                 pierre LAOT                frédéric fARAiT                                  Abdoullah  LALA  Gérard picAULT
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the company’s statutory auditors are:

FIGESTOR firm
4-14 rue ferrus - 75014 paris
pierre laot
frédéric farait

the figestor firm was appointed by the general meeting of the shareholders on 20 june 2013, for six fiscal years. its term expires 
at the end of the general meeting of the shareholders voting on the financial statements of the fiscal year ending on 31 December 
2018. 

JM AUDIT et CONSEILS firm
19 rue vignon - 75008  paris
abdoullah lala
gérard picault

the jm auDit et conseils firm was appointed by the general meeting of the shareholders on 20 june 2013, for six fiscal 
years. its term expires at the end of the general meeting of the shareholders voting on the financial statements of the fiscal 
year ending on 31 December 2018.

the company’s replacement statutory auditors are:

Patrick PIOCHAUD 
mr. patrick piochauD was appointed for his term by the general meeting of the shareholders on 20 june 2013, for six fiscal 
years. his term expires at the end of the general meeting of the shareholders voting on the financial statements of the fiscal year 
ending on 31 December 2018.   

Maud BODIN-VERALDI 
mrs. maud BoDin-veralDi was appointed for her term by the general meeting of the shareholders on 20 june 2013, for six fis-
cal years. her term expires at the end of the general meeting of the shareholders voting on the financial statements of the fiscal 
year ending on 31 December 2018. 
 
 
the fees for the statutory auditors and members of their networks covered by the group are indicated in the appendix to the 
consolidated financial statements. 

people in charge of verifying 
the financial statements
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list of group companies on april 2014

Temporary Employment / Human Resources Management
French subsidiaries

SYNERGIE
plc (sa) with capital of €121,810,000
11 av du colonel Bonnet, 75016 paris
paris tcr 329 925 010

AILE MEDICALE
simplified joint stock company (sas) 
with capital of €72,000
11 av du colonel Bonnet, 75016 paris
paris tcr 303 411 458

INTERSEARCH FRANCE
simplified joint stock company (sas) 
with capital of €60,000
11, av du colonel Bonnet, 75016 paris
paris tcr 343 592 051

SYNERGIE CONSULTANTS
private limited company (sarl) 
with capital of €8,000
11 av du colonel Bonnet, 75016 paris
paris tcr 335 276 390

SYNERGIE FORMATION
private limited company (sarl) 
with capital of €340,000
11 av du colonel Bonnet, 75016 paris
paris tcr 309 044 543

SYNERGIE INSERTION
simplified joint stock company (sas) 
with capital of €100,000
11 av du colonel Bonnet, 75016 paris
paris tcr 534 041 355

Other activities

INTER SERVICE GROUPE SYNERGIE “ISGSY”
eig with capital of €3,000
11 av du colonel Bonnet, 75016 paris 
 paris tcr 328 988 076 

INFORMATIQUE CONSEIL GESTION 
simplified joint stock company (sas) 
with capital of €41,175
11 avenue du colonel Bonnet, 75016 paris 
paris tcr 317 193 571

SYNERGIE PROPERTY
simplified joint stock company (sas) 
with capital of €5,000,000
11 av du colonel Bonnet, 75016 paris
paris tcr 493 689 509

ACORN (SYNERGIE) UK Ltd 
With capital of £675 
somerton house, hazell Drive 
cleppa park, neWport 
gwent np10 8fy - uniteD KingDom

SYNERGIE HUMAN RESOURCES  B.V.
private limited company (sarl) 
with capital of €4,000,000
madame curieweg 8
5482tl schijnDel - netherlanDs

SYNERGIE INTERNATIONAL EMPLOYMENT SOLUTIONS S.L.
plc with capital of €40,000,000
avenida Diagonal 459
08021 Barcelona - spain

Temporary Employment / Human Resources Management 
Foreign subsidiaries  

SYNERGIE T.T. S.A.
With capital of €1,500,000
avenida Diagonal 459
08021 Barcelona - spain

SYNERGIE HUMAN RESOURCE SOLUTIONS
With capital of €3,005
avenida Diagonal 459 
08021 Barcelona - spain 

SYNERGIE BELGIUM n.v.
With capital of €250,000
Desguinlei 88-90
2018  antWerpen - Belgium 

SYNERGIE SERVICES
With capital of €250,000
Desguinlei 88-90
2018  antWerpen - Belgium
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INTER HUMAN SL 
With capital of €3,005
avenida Diagonal 459
08021 Barcelona - spain

SYNERGIE ITALIA S.p.a.
With capital of €2,500,000
via lungo Dora colletta, 75
10153 torino - italy

SYNERGIE HUMAN RESOURCES SOLUTIONS Srl
With capital of €50,000
via lungo Dora colletta, 75
10153 torino – italy 

SYNERGIE EMPRESA DE TRABALHO TEMPORARIO S.A. 
With capital of €1,139,900
rua Quinze de novembro, 77
4100-421 porto - portugal  

SYNERGIE OUTSOURCING – 
SERVICIOS DE OUTSOURCING S.A.
With capital of €50,000
rua Quinze de novembro, 77
4100-421 porto - portugal

SYNERGIE PRAGUE s.r.o.
With capital of cZK 13,000,000 
Zirkon office center – sokolovska 84-86 
186-00 praha 8 - cZech repuBlic

SYNERGIE TEMPORARY HELP s.r.o.
With capital of cZK 2,000,000 
Zirkon office center – sokolovska 84-86 
186-00 prague 8 - cZech repuBlic

SYNERGIE SLOVAKIA s.r.o.
With capital of €6,638.78
Dunajska 4
811 08  Bratislava - slovaKia

GMW Personaldienstleistungen
With capital of €150,000
gebrüder himmelheber strasse 7
76135 Karlsruhe – germany

SYNERGIE SUISSE S.A.
With capital of chf 300,000
chemin de la coulaz
po Box 348
1530 payerne - sWitZerlanD  

SYNERGIE INTERNATIONAL RECRUITMENT B.V.
With capital of €18,152
madame curieweg 8
5482tl schijnDel - netherlanDs  

SYNERGIE LOGISTIEK  B.V
private limited company with capital of €18,000
madame curieweg 8
5482tl schijnDel - netherlanDs 

SYNERGIE TRAVAIL TEMPORAIRE SARL
With capital of €50,000
42, Boulevard j.f. Kennedy
l 4170 esch s/alZette - luXemBourg

SYNERGIE PARTNERS SARL
With capital of €12,500
42, Boulevard j.f. Kennedy
l 4170 esch s/alZette - luXemBourg

ACORN RECRUITMENT Ltd
With capital of gBp 950 
somerton house, hazell Drive 
cleppa park, neWport 
gwent np10 8fy - uniteD KingDom

ACORN LEARNING SOLUTIONS Ltd
With capital of gBp 1,800
somerton house, hazell Drive 
cleppa park, neWport 
gwent np10 8fy - uniteD KingDom

EXXELL Ltd
With capital of gBp 100
somerton house, hazell Drive
cleppa park, neWport 
gwent np10 8fy - uniteD KingDom  

ACORN GLOBAL RECRUITMENT Ltd
With capital of gBp 100 
somerton house, hazell Drive 
cleppa park, neWport 
gwent np10 8fy - uniteD KingDom 

SYNERGIE HUNT INTERNATIONAL INC.
With capital of caD 2,000,400
666, rue sherbrooke West – office 1801
montreal h3a 1e7
QueBec – canaDa 

ACORN GLOBAL RECRUITMENT PTY Ltd.
With capital of auD 1,000
35-37 havelock street
West perth Wa 6005 - australia
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société Anonyme  
(french corporation)

with a capital of €121,810,000
Registered office:

11, avenue du colonel Bonnet
75016 paris

Tel. +33 144 14 90 20
e-mail : synergie@synergie.fr

www.synergie.fr
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